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Abstract
nii

Duringthirdquarter1992,thegroundwaterattheF-AreaSeepageBasins(FASB)was
monitoredincompliancewithSouthCarolinaHazardousWaste Management Regulations,
R61-79.265,SubpartF. Eighty-fivewellsprovidedsamplesfromthethreeseparate
hydrostratigraphicunitsthatmake up theuppermostaquiferbeneaththeFASB. A detailed
descriptionoftheuppermostaquiferisincludedintheResourceConservationand Recovery
ActPartB Post-ClosureCarePermitApplicationfortheF-AreaHazardousWaste

Management FacilitysubmittedtotheSouthCarolinaDepartmentofHealthand
EnvironmentalControlinDecember 1990.

Historically,aswellascurrently,tritium,nitrate,lead,cadmium,and grossalphaarethe
primaryconstituentsobservedabovetheU.S.EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyPrimary
DrinkingWater Standards(PDWS) ingroundwaterattheFASB. Nonvolatilebetahas
consistentlyexceededitsdrinkingwaterscreeninglevel.Otherradionuclidesand hazardous
constituentsalsohaveexceededthePDWS inthegroundwaterattheFASB.

Isoconcentrationmaps includedinthisreportindicateboththeconcentrationand extentof

e theprimarycontaminantsineachofthethreehydrostratigraphicunits.Water-levelmapsindicatethatthegroundwaterflowratesand directionsattheFASB haveremainedrelatively
constantsincethebasinsceasedtobe activein1988.
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Executive Summary
i

In 1955, three F-Area Seepage Basins (FASB) were constructed to contain waste water
from the F-Area Separations Facility at the Savannah R_verSite (SRS). These unlined,
hydraulically connected basins received waste water that typically contained elevated amounts
of nitrate, tritium, and other constituents until they were closed in November 1988. As a
result of this operation, the groundwater at the FASB contains elevated levels of low-level
radionuclides and other constituents.

On November 2, 1992, the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
(SCDHEC) issued a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Part B Permit in
response to the RCRA Post-Closure Care Permit Application submitted by SRS on December
3, 1990 (WSRC, 1990). The permit requires that a detailed corrective action plan (CAP) for
groundwater remediation at the FASB, referred to as the F-Area Hazardous Waste Manage-
ment Facility in the permit, be submitted by August 1, 1993. A recent modification of the
December 1990 permit application, submitted March 13, 1992, to SCDHEC, sought to replace
the 1990 CAP with a revised alternative concentration limit demonstration and mixing zone

request (WSRC, 1992). The modification was denied.

Currently, 85 wells monitor the groundwater in the uppermost aquifer beneath the
FASB asrequiredby theSouthCarolinaHazardousWasteManagement Regulations.The
wellsaresampledand analyzedquarterlyforcertainindicatorparameters,heavymetals,
radionuclides,and .otherconstituents.Thisgroundwaterqualityassessmentreportdescribes
themonitoringresultsthatexceededtheU.S.EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(EPA)
PrimaryDrinkingWater Standards(PDWS) ortheSRS flaggingcriteriaforthirdquarter
1992.Reportsforfirst,second,and thirdquartersaresubmittedtoSCDHEC 90 daysafter
theend ofeachquarterasrequiredby AdministrativeConsentOrder85-70-SW(asamended
in1988).The fourthquarterreport,whichincludestheannualreport,issubmittedto
SCDHEC 90 daysaftertheend ofthefourthquarterasnegotiatedby SCDHEC withEPA.

Duringthirdquarter1992,tritium,totalalpha-emittingradium(radium-224and
radium-226),nitrate,nonvolatilebeta,grossalpha,uranium,lead,cadmium,cesium-137,
mercury,nickel,thallium,trichloroethylene,antimony,orarsenicexceededthePDWS atone
ormore wellsattheFASB. As inpreviousquarters,tritiumand nitrateweretheprimary
constituentsfoundinthegroundwaterattheFASB. Ofthe85 groundwatermonitoring
wells,57 (67%)exhibitedtritiumactivitiesand 40 (47%)containednitrateconcentrations
thatexceededthePDWS. Thesetwo constituentswerefoundprimarilyinAquiferZone lIB2

(WaterTable)and AquiferZoneIIBI(BarnweU/McBean).However,elevatedtritiumactivities
occurredin8 ofthe18AquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)wells.The highesttritiumactivity
occurredinAquiferZone lIB2(WaterTable)wellFSB 94DR (2.8E+04 pCi/mL).The highest
nitrateconcentrationwas foundinAquiferZone IIB2(WaterTable)wellFSB 97D
(885,000_g/L).
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Historically,lead,cadmium,and mercuryhavebeentheprimaryheavymetalsexhibiting dL
elevatedconcentrationsattheFASB. Duringthirdquarter1992,leadwas elevatedin12
wellsinAquiferZone lIB2(WaterTable)(FSB 76,77,87D,88D,89D,90D,93D,94DR, 95DR,
97D,98D,and 119D)and IwellinAquiferZone lIB,(Barnwell/McBean)(FSB 78C). Lead
was notelevatedinAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)wells.Cadmium was elevatedin6 wells
(FSB 78,90D,92D,93D,94DR, and 104D)inAquiferZoneIIB2(WaterTable)and in7 wells
(FSB 78C,79C,95CR, I02C,105C,106C,and 112C)inAquiferZone IIB_(Barnwell/McBean).
Cadmium was notelevatedinAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)wells.Mercurywas elevatedin
3 wells(FSB 77,89D,and 94DR) inAquiferZone lIB2(WaterTable)only.

Groundwater flow in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) and Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/
McBean) is to the south-southwest toward Fourmile Branch. Flow in both the upper and
lower portions of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) is to the northwest toward Upper Three Runs
Creek. The estimated groundwater flow rates during third quarter 1992 ranged from
approximately 110 to 150 and from 100 ft/yr to 210 ft/yr in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table)
and Aquifer Zone IIB, (Barnwell/McBean), respectively. The estimated flow rates in the
upper and lower portions of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) were 1,100 ft/yr and 300 ft/yr,
respectively.

UpgradientwellsFSB 76C and 108D,inAquiferZone IIB,(Barnwell/McBean)and Aquifer
ZonelIB2(WaterTable),respectively,didnotcontainelevatedlevelsofany constituents
duringthirdquarter1992;however,upgradientwellFSB109D exhibitedtritiumactivitythat
exceededthePDWS. Many downgradientwellscontainedlevelsoftritium,totalalpha-
emittingradium,nitrate,nonvolatilebeta,grossalpha,uranium,lead,cadmium,cesium-137,
mercury,nickel,thallium,trichioroethylene,orantimonythatexceededthePDWS.

FourdowngradientwellsintheupperportionofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)contained
elevatedlevelsoftritium,antimony,arsenic,orthallium.No elevatedconstituentswere
foundinupgradientwellFSB 79B;however,upgradientwellsFSB 78B,112A,and 113A
exhibitedelevatedtritiumactivities.No constituentsexceededthePDWS indowngradient
wellsinthelowerportionofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree).UpgradientwellsFSB 78A and
79A inthishydrostratigraphicunitcontainedelevatedlevelsofantimonyand tritium,
respectively.
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Introduction
i

Description of Facilities

The F-Area Seepage Basins (FASB) at the Savannah River Site (SRS) (Figure 3, Appendix C)
began operating in 1955 to replace the Old F-Area Seepage Basin. These unlined, hydrauli-
cally connected basins primarily received waste water that included low-level radioactivity
and chemicals from the F-Area Separations Facility. The waste water typically contained
elevated amounts of nitrate and tritium. Primary sources for this waste water included the
nitric acid recovery overheads, the general purpose evaporator overheads, overheads from
several other process evaporators, cooling water from the tritium facilities, and retention
basin transfers (Heffner and Exploration Resources, 1991).

The basins allowed the waste water either to evaporate or to percolate into the underlying
softs where some of the waste constituents were removed from the water by interaction with
the soils. However, tritium does not interact with the soils but instead continues to migrate
downward into the groundwater. Some of the tritium in groundwater decays before reaching
surface water. The half-life of tritium is 12.26 years.

Use of the FASB was discontinued on November 7, 1988, and the basins were closed in 1988
as required by the South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Regulations (SCHWMR)
(SCDHEC, 1990). The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Part B Post-Closure
Care Permit Application submitted to the South Carolina Department of Health and
Environmental Control (SCDHEC) by SRS in April 1988 proposed alternate concentration
limits (ACL) for hazardous constituents in lieu of groundwater remediation. The original
ACL demonstration was denied, and SRS conducted an extensive hydrogeologic investigation
and research of remediation techniques in order to prepare a groundwater remediation pro-
gram at the FASB.

On December 3, 1990, SRS submitted a RCRA Part B Post-Closure Care Permit Application
that includes an implementable plan for groundwater remediation to SCDHEC (WSRC, 1990).
SCDHEC issued a RCRA Part B permit with conditions in response to this application on
November 2, 1992. The permit requires that a detailed corrective action plan (CAP) for
groundwater remediation at the FASB (F-Area Hazardous Waste Management Facility) be
submitted by August 1, 1993. The CAP will be designed to extract water, treat it for metals
and radionuclides, and inject the treated water into the groundwater upgradient of the FASB
in order to reduce the tritium flux to surface waters. On March 13, 1992, SRS submitted a
modification of the December 1990 permit application to SCDHEC, which sought to replace
the 1990 CAP with a revised ACL demonstration and mixing zone request (WSRC, 1992).
The modification was denied. A baseline risk assessment has been submitted with a
feasibility study in the integrated RCRA/Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act program.

F-Area Seepage Basins 3 Third Quarter 1992



A low-permeability cap has been constructed over the FASB. The activities for the cap
consist of stabilizing basin sediments, backf'flling the basin excavations with clean soils,
comparing the filled areas, and installing a multflayer cap over each basin. A final cover
has been constructed over each baqin that minimizes migration of liquids through the closed
impoundment, function_ with little maintenance, promotes drainage and minimizes erosion
or abrasion of the final ._ver, accommodates settling and subsidence so that cover integrity
is maintained, and maintains a permeability less than or equal to the permeability of the
natural soils.

The g._oundwater at the FASB contains elevated concentrations rf tritium, nitrate, cadmium,
nonvolatile beta, groa_ alpha, lead, and other constituents from the 30 years of operation
oi"the FASB. Tritium and nitrate are the primary constituents and are mainly exhibited in
Aquifer Zones IIB2 (Water Table) and IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) of the uppermost aquifer.

. Hydrostratigraphic Units

Historically, groundwater quality assessment reports for the FASB have used the nomen-
clature "Water Table," "Barnwell," "McBean," and "Congaree" to identify hydrostratigraphic
units. However, an interim alphanumeric system developed by A_dland and Bledsoe (1990)
(Figure 1, Appendix C) defines the aquifer alld aquitard units at SRS by their hydraulic
properties (hydraulic conductivity, transmissivity, specific storage, etc.) using hydrostrati-
graphic rather than lithostratigraphic designations. Figure 2 (Appendix C) shows a correla-
tion of these designations. For clarity, this report uses the newer nomenclature and also
includes the older names used in earlier reports. The FASB RCRA Part B Post-Closure Care
Permit Application (WSRC, 1992), submitted March 1992, includes an in-depth explanation of
the new nomenclature.

The FASB RCI_ Part B Post-Closure Care Permit Application also includes a detailed
description of the geologic and hydrogeologic systems at the FASB. To summarize this
description, the FASB well network monitors three distinct hydrostratigraphic units in the
uppermost aquifer beneath the facility: Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table), which is supported
by Confining Zone IIBI-IIB 2 (Tan Clay); the poorly confined Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/
McBean); and the semi-confined Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree), which is separated from the
overlying Aquifer Zon_ IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) by Confining Unit IIA-IIB (Green Clay).
The base of the uppermost aquifer is defined as the uppermost bed of Confining System I-II

• (Ellenton Formation), which lies approximately 300 ft below the surface of the area.

Monitoring Well Nomenclature

Generally, groundwater monitoring wells are designated with a waste management unit
abbreviation prefix (e.g., FSB), a number (1 through 999), and a suffix (A, B, C, D) desig-
nating the hydrostratigraphic unit being monitored. At the FASB, if the groundwater moni-_

_ms

toring well prefix and number are followed by a "D,"the well monitors Aquifer Zone IIB2
(Water Table); if they are followed by a "C," the well monitors Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/
McBean); if they are followed by an "A"or "B,"the well monitors Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree).

An "R" designation following the "A," "B," "C,"or "D" suffix indicates a replacement well. O

- F-Area Seepage Basins 4 Third Quarter 1992



O There are exceptions to this nomenclature. For example, four active wells have no
designating suffix; FSB 76, 77, 78, and 79 all monitor Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table).
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Discussion
i

Integrity of the Monitoring Well Network

The FASB groundwater monitoring well network (Figure 4, Appendix C) provides ground-
water samples from the three hydrostratigraphic units in the uppermost aquifer below the
facility. A program is in place to rehabilitate and replace wells that do not produce repre-
sentative samples from the units being monitored.

Wells FSB 94D, 95C, 95D, 96A, 98A, 105D, and 121D have been replaced by wells FSB 94DR,
95CR, 95DR, 96AR, 98AR, 105DR, and 121DR. Wells FSB 94D, 95C, 95D, 96A, and 105D
were officially abandoned first quarter 1991, and well FSB 98A was officially abandoned
fourth quarter 1991. These wells either were contaminated with grout or they consistently
purged dry. Well FSB121D has been abandoned, and the replacement well, FSB121DR, was
sampled for the first time during third quarter 1992.

The standard practice at SRS has been to purge a minimum of four well volumes from each
well and to ensure that the field parameters have stabilized before sample collection. A well

that goes dry before purging is completed is allowed to recover and is then sampled without Opurging within 24 hours. Table 3 (Appendix D) lists the amount of water purged from each
of the wells. Wells that did not yield four well volumes prior to sampling are described below.

The 36 Aquifer Zone I1B2 (Water Table) wells are FSB 76, 77, 78, 79, 87D, 88D, 89D, 90D,
91D, 92D, 93D, 94DR, 95DR, 97D, 98D, 99D, 104D, 105DR, 106D, 107D, 108D, 109D, 110D,
lllD, 112D, l13D, l14D, l15D, l16D, 117D, l18D, l19D, 120D, 121DR, 122D, and 123D
(Figure 5, Appendix C). During third quarter 1992, wells FSB 88D, 89D, 90D, 93D, 97D,
98D, 99D, 108D, 109D, l16D, 120D, and 121DR pumped dry before purging was completed.
Well FSB106D went dry after field analysis and did not yield enough water for complete
laboratory analysis.

The 31 Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) wells are FSB 76C, 78C, 79C, 87C, 88C, 89C,
90C, 91C, 93C, 94C, 95CR, 97C, 98C, 99C, 102C, 103C, 104C, 105C, 106C, 107C, 110C, 111C,
112C, 113C, 114C, 115C, 116C, 120C, 121C, 122C, and 123C (Figure 6, Appendix C). Wells
FSB 78C, 91C, 94C, 113C, and 115C pumped dry during purging.

Eighteen wells monitor Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree), 14 in the upper portion (wells FSB 76B,
78B, 79B, 87B, 96AR, 97A, 98A1_, 99A, 100A, 10lA, 112A, l13A, l14A, and 120A) and 4 in
the lower portion (wells FSB 76A, 78A, 79A, and 87A) (Figures 7 and 8, Appendix C). Well
FSB 97A could not be sampled because the pump is broken.
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Samples from wells FSB 77, 78, 79, 79C, 91D, 92D, 93D, 94DR, 95DR, 97C, 97D, 98C, 98D,
104D, 105C, 105DR, 107D, ll0D, l12D, l17D, and l19D had field pH values equal to or less
than 4; samples from wells FSBll3A, 113C, l14A, and 120A had field pH values equal to or
greater than 8.

Groundwater Monitoring Data

During third quarter 1992, samples from wells at the FASB were analyzed for indicator
parameters, heavy metals, radionuclides, and other constituents as part of the SRS Environ-
mental Protection Department/Environmental Monitoring Section (EPD/EMS) Groundwater
Monitoring Program. Monitoring results that exceeded the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Primary Drinking Water Standards (PDWS) (see Appendix A) or other SRS
flagging criteria (see Appendix B) are discussed in this report.

In general, the flagging criteria established by EPD/EMS for identifying constituents in high
concentrations in groundwater are as follows:

Q Flag 2 criteria are based on the PDWS. For constituents that do not have a PDWS, the
criteria are based on the Secondary Drinking Water Standards (SDWS) or 10 times the
method detection limits (MDL) as described in Appendix B. Constituent levels that equal
or exceed Flag 2 criteria are described as elevated.

t

O • Flag 1 criteria based half the PDWS. For constituents that do not haveare on a
PDWS, the criteria are based on half the SDWS or 5 times the MDL as described in
Appendix B. Flag 1 levels for a constituent may reflect analytical error or may indicate
the initial detection of a constituent. Thus, constituents exceeding Flag 1 criteria are
included in this report and are described as slightly elevated.

• Flag 0 criteria are assigned to constituent levels below Flag 1 criteria, constituent levels
below the sample detection limits, or constituents having no flagging criteria.

Appendix C contains illustrations of the hydrostratigraphic units beneath the FASB at SRS
(Figures 1 and 2); the monitored waste management unit (Figure 3); the individual monitor-
ing wells (Figure 4); the monitoring wells in the different hydrostratigraphic zones and units
(Figures 5 through 8); the lateral distributions of tritium, nitrate, gross alpha, nonvolatile
beta, cadmium, lead, specific conductance, and pH (Figures 9 through 40); and the water-
elevation contours of the different hydrostratigraphic zones and units and the groundwater
flow directions (Figures 41 through 44). The monitoring results tables as well as analyses
that exceeded holding times, PDWS, and other flagging criteria are in Appendix D; data
quality/useability assessment information is in Appendix E; time series plots of tritium,
nitrate, and pH for selected wells are in Appendix F; and hydrographs are in Appendix G.

O
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Analytical Results Exceeding Standards

Results for analytes that exceeded the PDWS (see Appendix A) during third quarter 1992 are
summarized in Table 1 (Appendix D).

Twenty-eight of the 36 Aquifer Zone IIB 2 (Water Table) wells contained tritium, total
alpha-emitting radium (radium-224 and radium-226), P_itrate, nonvolatile beta, gross alpha,
uranium, lead, cadmium, cesium-137, mercury, nickel, or thallium in levels that exceeded
the PDWS. Tritium was elevated in 26 wells, with activities up to 2.8E +04 pCi/mL in well
FSB 94DR; total alpha-emitting radium was elevated in 23 wells, with activities up to
2.5E+02 pCi/L in well FSBll2D; nitrate was elevated in 21 wells, with concentrations up
to 885,000 _g/L in well FSB 97D; nonvolatile beta was elevated in 22 wells, with activities
up to 3.6E+03 pCi/L in wells FSB 93D and l12D; gross alpha was elevated in 21 wells, with
activities up to 2.1E+03 pCi/L in well FSB 95DR; and uranium was elevated in 19 wells, with
activities up to 5,240 _g/L in well FSB 95DR. Lead was elevated in 12 wells, cadmium in 6
wells, cesium-137 in 4 wells, and mercury in 3 wells. Nickel and thallium were elevated in
1 well each.

Twenty-four of the 31 Aquifer Zone IIBI (Barnwell/McBean) wells contained levels of tritium,
nitrate, nonvolatile beta, total alpha-emitting radium, gross alpha, cadmium, uranium, lead,
antimony, or trichloroethylene that exceeded the PDWS. Tritium was elevated in 23 wells,
with activities up to 1.4E +04 pCi/mL in well FSB 98C; nitrate was elevated in 19 wells, with
concentrations up to 295,000 _g/L in well FSB 78C; nonvolatile beta was elevated in 14 wells,
withactivitiesup to3.1E+03pCi/LinwellFSB 94C;and totalalpha-emittingradiumwas
elevatedin14wells,withactivit,.'esup to1.5E+02pCi/LinwellFSBII2C. Grossalphawas
elevatedin9 wells;cadmium was elevatedin7 wells;uraniumwas elevatedin5 wells';and
lead,trichloroethylene,and antimonywereelevatedin!welleach.

Sevenofthe14wellsthatmonitortheupperportionofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)con-
tainedlevelsoftritium,antimony,arsenic,orthalliumthatexceededthePDWS. Tritiumwas
elevatedinall7 wells,withactivitiesup to2.3E+02 pCi/mL inwellFSB 78B. Antimony,
arsenic,and thalliumwereelevatedonlyinwellFSBI20A. WellsFSB 78A and 79A inthe
lowerportionofthishydrostratigraphicunitcontainedelevatedlevelsofantimonyand
tritium,respectively.

Duringthirdquarter1992,leadwas elevatedin12 wellsinAquiferZone IIB2(WaterTable)
(FSB 76,77,87D,88D,89D,90D,93D,94DR, 95DR, 97D,93D,and 119D)and i wellin
AquiferZone IIB_(Barnwell/McBean)(FSB 78C).Leadwas notelevatedinAquiferUnitIIA
(Congaree)wells.Cadmium was elevatedin6 wells(FSB 78,90D,92D,93D,94DR, and
104D)inAquiferZone IIB2(WaterTable)and in7 wells(FSB 78C,79C,95CR, 102C,105C,
106C,and 112C)inAquiferZoneIIBI(Barnwell/McBean).Cadmium was notelevatedin
AquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)wells.Mercurywas elevatedin3 wells(FSB 77,89D,and 94DR)
inAquiferZone IIB2(WaterTable)only.

ResultsforanalytesthatexceededotherSRS flaggingcriteria(seeAppendixB)duringthird
quarter1992aresummarizedinTable2 (AppendixD). The resultsforallconstituentsare
presentedinTable3 (AppendixD). Table3 alsoidentifiesany constituentwhose analysis

exceeded the EPA-approved holding time. O
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O The lateral distributions of tritium, nitrate, gross alpha, nonvolatile beta, lead, cadmium,
specific conductance, and pH for Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table), Aquifer Zone IIB_
(Barnwell/McBean), and Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) wells during third quarter 1992 are
presented in Figures 9 through 40 (Appendix C).

Tritium, Nitrate, and pH Time-Trend Data

Time series plots for tritium, nitrate, and pH through third quarter 1992 for certain wells
and well clusters at the FASB appear in Appendix F. The designations "Barnwell" and
"McBean"used in Appendix F represent the upper and lower portions, respectively, of Aquifer
Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean).

Tritium activities in wells FSB 76C, 78A, 79B, 87A, 88C, 108D, 111C, and lllD have been
consistently near or below the PDWS since at least 1989. Most of the other wells shown in
Appendix F exhibit tritium, levels that have consistently exceeded the PDWS. The time series
plots for wells FSB 76, 78, 87C, 90D, 9lD, 93D, 98D, 102C, 107D, 109D, and 110D show
declining tritium levels with time; time series plots for wells FSB 99A and 100A indicate
increasing tritium levels with time. Data for wells FSB 87D, 94DR, 95DR, 95CR, 96AR,
98AR, 105DR, 106D, 117D, 112A, 112C, 112D, 113A, 113C, 113D, 114A, 114C, 114D, 115C,
115D, 116C, 116D, 118D, 119D, 120A, 120C, 120D, 121C, 122C, 122D, 123C, and 123D are
not sufficient to detect long-term patterns. However, tritium results for wells FSBl13D,
114A, 114C, 114D, 115C, 115D, 116C, 116D, 118D, 120D, 123C, and 123D have been
consistently near or below the PDWS since sampling began first quarter 1991. The time
series plots for the remaining wells show no detectable long-term trends.

Nitrate concentrations in wells FSB 76, 76A, 76B, 76C, 78A, 78B, 79A, 79B, 87A, 87B, 88C,
89C, 99A, 99D, i00A, 10lA, 107C, 108D, 109D, lllC, and lllD have been consistently near
or below the PDWS since at least 1989. Most of the other wells illustrated in Appendix F
have exhibited nitrate concentrations that have exceeded the PDWS since at least 1989. The
time series plots for wells FSB 87C, 88D, 89D, 90D, 91D, 93D, 102C, 104D, 109D, and 110D
show declining nitrate concentrations over time; the time series plot for wells FSB 92D, 100A,
and 105C indicates nitrate concentrations are increasing with time. Data for wells FSB 87D,
94D, 95CR, 95DR, 96AR, 98AR, 106D, 112C, l12D, l13A, 113C, l13D, 114A, 114C, 114D,
115C, l15D, 116C, l16D, 117D, l18D, 119D, 120A, 120C, 120D, 121C, 122D, 123C, and 123D
are not sufficient to detect long-term patterns. However, nitrate concentrations for wells
FSB 87D, 96AR, 98AR, 106D, 113A, 113C, l13D, 114A, 114C, I14D, 115C, 115D, 116C, 116D,
118D, 120A, 120D, 121C, 122D, 123C, and 123D have been near or below the PDWS since
these wells were first sampled in early 1991. The time series plots for the remaining wells in
Appendix F show no detectable long-term trends.

Well clusters FSB 76, 88, 99, and 107; Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) wells FSB102C
and 103C; and Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) well FSB 96AR are used to characterize pH levels
at specific locations at the FASB. The pH in well cluster FSB 76, which is upgradient of the
FASB, ranges from neutral to somewhat acidic. Well clusters FSB 88, 99, and 107, located
near the edges of the basins at the FASB, show the following pH trends: the pH levels in well
cluster FSB 88 have remained between approximately pH 4 and 6 since early 1988; the pH

O levels in well cluster FSB 99 have ranged from about neutral in the Aquifer Unit IIA
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A
(Congaree) well to pH 4 to 5 in the Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) well; the pH values in
well cluster 107 have fluctuated around neutral in the Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean)
well and have ranged approximately between pH 3 and 4 in the Aquifer Zone I1B 2 (Water
Table) well. The pH in Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) replacement well FSB 96AR, also located
near the edge of the basins, has been near neutral since monitoring began in late 1990. The
pH levels in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) wells FSB102C and 103C, located down-
gradient of the FASB, have had values of near pH 4 and pH 6, respectively.

Water Levels

Hydrographs showing the water elevations for certain wells and well clusters at the FASB
over time ,xe provided in Appendix G. The average water elevation in Aquifer Zone IIB2
(Water Table) during third quarter 1992 was 209.98 ft msl. Compared to the average water
elevation of 211.10 ft msl during second quarter 1992, the water level in this zone declined
an average of 1.12 ft. The average water level in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean)
dm-ing both second and third quarters 1992 was 205.95 ft msl. The average water level in
the upper portion of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) during third quarter 1992 was 153.13 ft
msl. Compared to the second quarter 1992 water elevation of 153.61 ft msl, the water level
fell an average of 0.48 ft. The average water level in the lower portion of Aquifer Unit IIA
(Congaree) during third quarter 1992 was 156.20 ft msl; compared to the average water level
of 156.50 ft msl during second quarter 1992, the water level fell an average of 0.30 ft.

A consistent vertical head relationship exists between the hydrostratigraphic zones and units
monitored at the FASB. Flow potential is downward from Aquifer Zone I1B 2 (Water Table)
to Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) and downward from Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/
McBean) to Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree). A head reversal exists between the lower and
upper portions of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) at the FASB, which indicates the potential for
upward flow within the aquifer. This vertical head relationship between the different moni-
tored zones has remained essentially unchanged through the past several quarters.

Groundwater Flow Rates and Directions

Groundwater flow directions beneath the FASB in Aquifer Zone IIB 2 (Water Table), Aquifer
Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), and Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) have remained relatively
unchanged by closure activities. Water-level maps (Figures 41 through 44, Appendix C) for
the monitored water-bearing units illustrate these flow patterns. Flow in Aquifer Zone IIB2
(Water Table) and Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) is generally south-southwest toward
Fourmile Branch (SRS grid coordinates). Flow in both the upper and lower portions of
Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) is northwest toward Upper Three Runs Creek.

To estimate the transport rate of constituents originating from the FASB, horizontal
groundwater flow rates in Aquifer Zone I1B2 (Water Table) and Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/
McBean) have been calculated along' two flow paths (designated flow paths A and B) in each
of these hydrostratigraphic units. These flow paths characterize the approximate maximum
and minimum groundwater flow rates within these units in areas downgradient from the
basins. The estimated horizontal flow rates for the upper and lower portions of Aquifer Unit
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IIA (Congaree) are calculated along single flow paths; flow directions within this unit are
generally more uniform than in the overlying units.

Flow rate calculations are approximations based on inferred or estimated parameters.
For this reason, estimations of flow rates should be considered accurate to an order of
magnitude only. The groundwater flow rate estimations for Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table),
Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), and the upper and lower portions of Aquifer Unit IIA
(Congaree) beneath the FASB are based on the following one-dimensional flow equation:

Flow (ft/day) = Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/day) x dh (ft)
Porosity (unitless) di (ft)

The hydraulic conductivity (Kh) constant for Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) is 10 ft/day;
for Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), Kh = 10.4 ft/day; and for Aquifer Unit IIA
(Congaree), Kh ffi 65 ft/day (Geraghty & Miller, 1990). An effective porosity value of 20%
is used for each hydrostratigraphic unit (Jaegge et al., 1987). This value is a conservative
assumption based on field and laboratory measurements of porosity. The gradient in each
calculation represents the change in head (dh) divided by the horizontal distance (dl) along
each plotted arrow. Flow rate estimates vary depending on the vertical gradient between
wells, the size of the area under consideration, and the number of data points.

The approximate range of groundwater flow rates in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) is
estimated as follows (Figure 41, Appendix C):

Flow path A

10 x 12 - 0.30 ft/day
0.20 1990

0.30 ft/day x 365 days = 110 ft/yr

Flow path B

10 x 14 ffi 0.40ft/day
0.20 1730

0.40 ft/day x 365 days ffi 150 ft/yr

The approximate range of groundwater flow rates in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) is
estimated as follows (Figure 42, Appendix C):

Flow path A

10.4 x 10 = 0.28 ft/day
0.2O 1875

0.28 ft/day x 365 days ffi 100 ft/yr

0
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A
Flow pathB

10.4× 14 ffi0.57R/day
0.20 1280

0.57R/day × 365 daysffi210 R/yr

The groundwaterflowrateintheupperportionofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)isestimated
asfollows(Figure43,AppendixC):

65 x 16 ffi3.0R/day
O.20 1730

3.0R/day × 365 daysffi1,100R/yr

The groundwaterflowrateinthelowerportionoftheCongareeisestimatedasfollows
(Figure44,AppendixC):

65 x 2 =0.82ft/day
0.20 790

0.82R/day× 365 days= 300 R/yr

Upgradient Versus Downgradient Results

Groundwater flow in Aquifer Zone IIB 2 (Water Table) is south-southwest toward Fourmile
Branch (Figure 41, Appendix C). Wells FSB108D and 109D are the designated upgradient
wells for Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) (Figure 5, Appendix C). Although well FSB 76 lies
upgradient of the facility, it is not designated an upgradient well because it is downgradient
of a collapsed process sewer line that has contaminated the groundwater. Ali remaining
Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Water Table) weUs monitor downgradient water quality.

Groundwater flow in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) is also south-southwest toward
Fore-mile Branch (Figure 42, Appendix C). Well FSB 76C is the designated upgradient well
for Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwe11/McBean) (Figure 6, Appendix C). Ali of the other Aquifer
Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) wells monitor groundwater downgradient of the basins.

Flow in both the upper and lower portions of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) is to the northwest
toward Upper Three Runs Creek (Figures 43 and 44, Appendix C). Unlike the shallower
water-bearing units, Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) is not incised by Fourmile Branch, but
by Upper Three Runs Creek. Wells FSB 78B, 79B, 112A, and 113A are the designated
upgradient wells for the upper portion of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) (Figure 7, Appendix C).
The designated upgradient wells for the lower portion of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) are
FSB 78A and 79A (Figure 8, Appendix C).

Upgradient wells FSB 76C and 108D, in Aquifer Zone IIBI (BarnweU/McBean) and Aquifer
Zone IIB2 (Water Table), respectively, did not contain elevated levels of any constituents
during third quarter 1992; however, upgradient well FSB109D exhibited tritium activity that
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exceededthePDWS. Many downgradientwellscontainedlevelsoftritium,totalalpha-
emittingradium,nitrate,nonvolatilebeta,grossalpha,uranium,lead,cadmium,cesium-137,
mercury,nickel,thallium,trichloroethylene,orantimonythatexceededthePDWS.

FourdowngradientwellsintheupperportionofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)contained
elevatedlevelsoftritium,antimony,arsenic,orthallium.No elevatedconstituentswere
foundinupgradientwellFSB 79B;however,upgradientwellsFSB 78B,112A,and 113A
exhibitedelevatedtritiumactivities.No constituentsexceededthePDWS indowngradient

wellsinthelowerportionofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree).UpgradientwellsFSB 78A and
79A containedelevatedlevelsofantimonyand tritium,respectively.
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Conclusions
II I IIII II II III II lH I[ IIIII I L I I

The groundwater at the FASB contains elevated levels of low-level radionuclides and
chemicals from 30 years of receiving contaminated waste water from the F-Area Separations
Facility. During third quarter 1992, tritium, total alpha-emitting radium, nitrate, nonvolatile
beta, gross alpha, uranium, lead, cadmium, cesium-137, mercury, nickel, thallium, trichloro-
ethylene, antimony, or arsenic exceeded the PDWS at one or more wells at. the FASB.

As in previous quarters, tritium and nitrate were the primary constituents found in the
groundwater at the FASB. Of the 85 groundwater monitoring wells, 57 (67%) exhibited
tritium activities and 40 (47%) contained nitrate concentrations that exceeded the PDWS.
These two constituents were found primarily in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) and Aquifer
Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean). However, tritium activities exceeding the PDWS occurred in
8 of the 18 Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) wells, indicating that vertical pathways into the
deeper water-bearing units exist at the FASB. A current groundwater flow model for the
General Separations Area indicates that the vertical component beneath this area is impor-
tant (GeoTrans, Inc., 1992). The highest tritium activity occurred in Aquifer Zone IIB2
(Water Table) well FSB 94DR (2.8E+04 pCi/mL). The highest nitrate concentration was
found in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) well FSB 97D (885,000 _g/L). Tritium and nitrate
levels appear to be decreasing over time since closure of the FASB, at least in Aquifer Zone
IIB 2 (Water Table).

Historically, lead, cadmium, and mercury have been the primary heavy metals exhibiting
elevated concentrations at the FASB. During third quarter 1992, lead was elevated in 12
wells in Aquifer Zone IIB 2 (Water Table) (FSB 76, 77, 87D, 88D, 89D, 90D, 93D, 94DR, 95DR,
97D, 98D, and l19D) and 1 well in Aquifer Zone IIBl (BarnweU/McBean) (FSB 78C). Lead
was not elevated in Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) wells. Cadmium was elevated in 6 wells
(FSB 78, 90D, 92D, 93D, 94DR, and 104D) in Aquifer Zone II_ (Water Table) and in 7 wells
(FSB 78C, 79C, 95CR, 102C, 105C, 106C, and 112C) in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean).
Cadmium was not elevated in Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) wells. Mercury was elevated in
3 wells (FSB 77, 89D, and 94DR) in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Water Table) only. Mercury concen-
trations in well FSB 89D have characteristically contained elevated levels of mercury.

Wells screened in clayey zones, as are some water-table wells at the FASB, seem to be
associated with elevated levels of lead, cadmium, and mercury. This relationship may be the
effect of low-pH water from the FASB leaching metals from the clays, or metal constituents
may have become adsorbed to the clay particles over time and then released during sampling.

Concentrations of volatile organic compounds appear to be declining since closure of
the FASB. Trichloroethylene exceeded the PDWS only in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/
McBean) well FSB 99C during third quarter 1992.
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UpgradientwellsFSB 76C and 108D,_nAquiferZoneIIB_(Barnwell/McBean)and Aquifer
Zone lIB2(WaterTable),respectively,didnotcontainelevatedlevelsofany constituents
duringthirdquarter1992;however,upgradientwellFSB109D exhibitedtritiumactivity
thatexceededthePDWS. Many downgradientwellscontainedlevelsoftritium,totalalpha-
emittingradium,nitrate,nonvolatilebeta,grossalpha,uranium,lead,cadmium,cesium-137,
mercury,nickel,thallium,trichloroethylene,orantimonythatexceededthePDWS. Gener-
ally,elevatedlevelsofconstituentsfoundindowngradientwellsbut notinupgradientwells
ata wastemanagement unitareconsideredproductsofthewastemanagement unit.

FourdowngradientwellsintheupperportionofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)contained
elevatedlevelsoftritium,antimony,arsenic,orthallium.No elevatedconstituentswere

foundinupgradientwellFSB 79B;however,upgradientwellsFSB 78B,112A,and 113A
exhibitedelevatedtritiumactivities.No constituentsexceededthePDWS indowngradient
wellsinthelowerportionofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree).UpgradientwellsFSB 78A and
79A containedelevatedlevelsofantimonyand tritium,respectively.

The estimatedgroundwaterflowratesduringthirdquarter1992rangedfromapproximately
110ft/yrto150ft/yrand 100ft/yrto210ft/yrinAquiferZone lIB2(WaterTable)and
AquiferZoneIIB_(BarnweU/McBean),respectively.The estimatedflowratesintheupper
vnd lowerportionsofAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)were1,100ft/yrand 300 ft/yr,respectively.
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Errata
i i i iii

Fourth Quarter 1991 and 1991 Summary:

• Page 6, Integrity of the Monitoring Well Network, paragraph 3, line 3: Table 3
(Appendix D) does not list the amount of water purged from each of the wells.

• Page 10, Water Levels, paragraph 1, line 4: The measurement 0.17 ft should be 0.16 ft.

First Quarter 1992:

• Page 1, paragraph 1, line 6; page 3, paragraph 3, line 8: The December 1990 Part B Post-
Closure Care Permit Application is no longer the active document. This statement should
identify the revised permit application submitted March 13, 1992.

• Page 1, paragraph 2, line 7: The statement referring to Administrative Consent Order
85-70-SW should be corrected to indicate that the first, second, and third quarters are
submitted to SCDHEC 90 days after the end of each quarter as required by Administra-
tive Consent Order 85-70-SW (as amended in 1988). The fourth quarter report, which
includes the annual report, is submitted to SCDHEC 90 days after the end of the quarter
as negotiated by SCDHEC with EPA.

• Page 5, paragraph 4, line 1: The number of wells in the groundwater monitoring network
in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) is incorrectly stated as 36. The correct number is 35.

• Page 5, paragraph 4, lines 3 and 4: Well FSB121DR is incorrectly listed as part of the
groundwater monitoring network in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table). Well FSB 121DR
is scheduled for sampling the first time third quarter 1992; only wells scheduled for
sampling are considered part of the network.

• Page 5, paragraph 5, line 1: The number of wells in the groundwater monitoring network
in Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) is incorrectly stated as 32. The correct number
is 31.

• Page 5, paragraph 5, lines 2, 4, and 5: Well FSB 92C is incorrectly listed as part of the
groundwater monitoring network in Aquifer Zone IIBx (Barnwell/McBean). Well FSB 92C
has not been scheduled for sampling since mid-1991.

• Page 10, Upgradient Versus Downgradient Results, paragraph 3, line 6: The state-
ment concerning upgradient wells in the lower portion of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree)
incorrectly identifies well FSB 79A as an upgradient weil. Well FSB 78A is the only
designated upgradient well in this hydrostratigraphic unit.

@
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® Page C-14: The 5,000 pCi/mL contour is missing from the map.

SecondQuarter1992:

• Page 5, paragraph 2: The statement "wells FSB 94D, 95C, 95D, 96A, and 105D were
officially abandoned first quarter 1992" should read "wells FSB 94D, 95C, 95D, 96A, and
105D were officially abandoned first quarter 1991."

• Page 10, Upgradient Versus Downgradient Results: The designated upgradient
wells in Aquifer Zone I1B2 (Water Table) should be FSB108D and 109D; the designated
upgradient wells in the upper portion of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) should be 78B,
79B, 112A, and l13A; and the designated upgradient wells in the lower portion of Aquifer
Unit IIA (Congaree) should be FSB 78A and 79A. The discussion of upgradient versus
downgradient results should be revised accordingly.

F-Area Seepage Basins 17 Third Quarter 1992



References Cited
|!

Aadland, R. K., and H. W. Bledsoe, 1990. Classification of Hydrostratigraphic Units at
the Savannah River Site, South Carolina, WSRC-RP-90-987. Westingho_e Savannah
River Company, Savannah River Site, Aiken, SC.

GeoTrans, Inc., _992. Gro.v_ndwater Flow Model for the General Separations Area,
Sa-:anuah River Site. Frepar_l for Westinghouse Savannah River Company, Environ-
mental Restoration Department_ S_vannah River Site, Aiken, SC.

Geraghty & Mill£r, Inc., 1990. Evaluation of Integrated Waste Facility Closure
Capping on Grouud-Water Flow and Solute Transport in General Separations Area,
Savannah River Site: Flow Model and Particle-Tracking Analysis, Final Report.
Prepared by Geraghty & Miller Modeling Group for Westinghouse Savannah River Company,
Waste Management T_hnology, Savannah River Site, Aiken, SC.

Heffner, J. D., and E_l_!oration Resources, Inc., 1991. Technical Summary of
Groundwater _ual_ty _tectzon Program at the Savannah River Site (1952-1986),
Volume I-Si_ Geohydro_ol_y and Waste Sites, DPSP-88-1002. Westinghouse Savannah

River Company, _ken, SC. O

Jaegge, W. J., N. L. Kolb, B. B. Looney, I. W. Marine, O. A. Towler, and J. R. Cook, 1987.
Radioactive Waste Burial Grounds, DPST-85-694. Savannah River Laboratory, E. I.
du Pont de Nemours & Company, Aiken, SC.

SCDHEC (South Carolina Department of Heaith and Environmental Control), 1990. South
Carolina Hazardous Was_,e Management Regulations; R.61-79.124, .260 through .266,
.268, and .270; November 1990. Columbia, SC.

WSRC (Westinghouse Savannah River Company), 1990. Application for a Hazardous
Waste Part B Post-Closure Care Permit. Vo_ne IV. F-Area Hazardous Waste
Management Facility. Revision 2, December 3, 1990. Savannah River Site, Aiken, SC.

WSRC (Westinghouse Savannah River Company), 1992. Application for a Hazardous
Waste Part B Post-Closure Care Permit. Volume IV. F-Area Hazardous Waste
Management Facility. Revision 3, March 13, 1992. Savannah River Site, Aiken, SC.

F-Area Seepage Basins 18 Third Quarter 1992
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Primary Drinking Water Standards 0

Analyte Uni.._t _ Status Reference

Antimony pg/L 5a Proposed EPA, 1990
Arsenic pglL 50 Final CFR, 1991
Barium polL 2,000 Final CFR, 1991
Benzene pg/L 5 Final CFR, 1991
Benzo[a]anthracene polL 0.1 Proposed EPA, 1990
Benzo[b]fluoranthene polL 0.2 Proposed EPA, 1990
Benzo[k]fluoranthene polL 0.2 Proposed EPA, 1990
Benzo[a]pyrene pg/L 0.2 Proposed EPA, 1990
Beryllium polL 1 Proposed EPA, 1990
Bromodichloromethane pg/L 100 b Final CFR, 1991
Bromoform polL 100 b Final CFR, 1991
2.sec-Butyl-4,6-dinitrophenol (Dinoseb) pg/L 7 Proposed EPA 1990
Cadmium polL 5 Final CFR 1991
Carbon tetrachloride polL 5 Final CFR 1991
Chlordane polL 2 Final CFR 1991
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) pg/L 2 Final CFR 1991
Chloroform polL 100 b Final CFR 1991
Chromium pg/L 100 Final CFR 1991
Chrysene pg/L 0.2 Proposed EPA 1990
Copper polL 1,300 Final CFR 1991
Cyanide polL 200 Proposed EPA 1990
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene polL 0.3 Proposed EPA, 1990
Dibromochloromethane pg/L 1O0b Final CFR, 1991
Dibromochloropropane pg/L 0.2 Final CFR, 1991
1,2-Dichlorobenzene polL 600 Final CFR, 1991
1,4-Dichlorobenzene pg/L 75 Final CFR, 1991
1,2.-Dichloroethane PolL 5 Final CFR, 1991
1,1-Dichloroethylene pg/L 7 Final CFR, 1991
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene pg/L 70 Final CFR, 1991
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene pg/L 1O0 Final CFR, 1991
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) pg/L 5 Proposed EPA, 1990
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid polL 70 Final CFR, 1991
1,2-Dichloropropane pg/L 5 Final CFR, 1991
Endrin polL 0.2 Final CFR, 1991
Ethylbenzene polL 700 Final CFR, 1991
Fluoride polL 4,000 Final CFR, 1991
Grossalphac pCi/L 1.5E + 01 Final CFR, 1991
Heptachlor pg/L 0.4 Final CFR, 1991
Heptachlor epoxide p0/L 0.2 Final CFR, 1991
Hexachlorobenzene polL 1 Proposed EPA, 1990
Hexachloa_cyclopentadiene pg/L 50 Proposed EPA, 1990
Lead pOlL 15 Final CFR, 1991
Lindane polL 0.2 Final CFR, 1991
Mercury polL 2 Final CFR, 1991
Methoxychlor poll 40 Final CFR, 1991
Nickel pOlL 100 Proposed EPA, 1990
Nitrate as nitrogen PolL 10,000 Final CFR, 1991
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pg/L 10,000 Final CFR, 1991
Nitrite as nitrogen polL 1,000 Final CFR, 1991
Nonvolatile betad pCi/L 5E + 01 Final EPA, 1977
PCBsa polL 0.5 Final CFR, 1991
Pentachlorophenol pg/L _ 1 Final CFR, 1991
Radium-226f

pCi/L 1.57E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991 O
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O _ Unit _ Status Reference

Radium.228 f pCi/L 7.85E + _')0 Proposed EPA, 1991
Radon-222 pCilL 3E+ 02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Selenium /Jg/L 50 Final CFR, 1991
Silver _uglL 50 Final CFR, 1991
Styrene #g/L 100 Final CFR, 1991
Sulfate _uglL 400,000 a Proposed EPA, 1990
Tetrachloroethylene _ug/L 5 Final CFR, 1991
Thallium /Jg/L 1 Proposed EPA, 1990
Toluene /JglL 1°000 Final CFR, 1991
Total radiumf (Radium-226 and -228) pCi/L 5E+00 Final CFR, 1991
Total trihalomethanes /JglL 100 , Final CFR, 1991
Toxaphene /Jg/L 3 Final CFR, 1991
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) #g/L 50 Final CFR, 1991
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene pg/L 9 Proposed EPA, 1990
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane pglL 200 Final CFR, 1991
1,1,2-Trichloroethane pglL 5 Proposed EPA, 1990
Trichloroethylene pglL 5 Final CFR, 1991
Tritium pCilmL 2E+ 01 Final CFR, 1991
Uranium /_glL 20 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium alpha activity pCi/L 3E+ 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Xylenes /JglL 10,000 Final CFR, 1991

The following standardsfor beta- and photon-emitting radionuclidesare not per se regulatorymaximum
contaminant levels. They represent the level at which consumption of 2 liters per day of water containing
only one radionuclidewould be expected to yield 4 mrem effective dose equivalent per year (ede/yr). See
EPA (1977 and 1991)for details.

Antimony-125 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Barium-140 pCi/L 9E+ 01 Final EPA, 1977
Beryllium-7 pCi/L 6E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Carbon-14 pCi/L 2E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Cerium-141 pCilL 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Cerium-144 pOlL 2.61E+02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Cesium-134 pCi/L 8.13E + 02 g Proposed EPA, 1991
Cesium-137 pOlL 2E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Chromium-51 pOlL 6E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Cobalt-57 pCi/L lE + 03 Final EPA, 1977
Cobalt-58 pCi/L 9E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Cobalt-60 pCi/L lE + 02 Final EPA, 1977
Europium-154 pCi/L 2E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Europium-155 pOlL 6E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Iodine-129 pOlL lE + 00 Final EPA, 1977
Iodine-131 pCi/L 3E+ 00 Final EPA, 1977
Iron-55 pCi/L 2E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Iron-59 pOlL 2E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Lanthanum-140 pOlL 6E+ 01 Final EPA, 1977
Manganese-54 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Nickel-59 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Nickel-63 pCi/L 5E+ 01 Final EPA, 1977
Niobium-95 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Plutonium-241 pCi/L 6.26E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Potassium-40 pOlL 3E+ 02 Proposed EPA, 1986
Ruthenium-103 pCi/L 2E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977

O Ruthenium-106 pOlL 3E+ 01 Final EPA, 1977
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_ _ _ Reference

Sodium-22 pCi/L 4.66E + 02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Strontium-89 pCi/L 2E+ 01 h Final EPA, 1977
Strontium.89/90 i pCilL 8E+ 00 Final CFR, 1991
Strontium-90 pCi/L 8E+ 00 Final CFR, 1991
Technetium-99 pCilL 9E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Thorium-234 pCi/L 4.01E + 02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Tin-113 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Zinc-65 pCi/L 3E + 02 Final EPA, 1977
Zirconium-95 pCi/L 2E + 02 Final EPA, 1977
Zirconium/Niobium-95i pCi/L 2E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977

The following standards for alpha-emitting radionuclidesare not per se regulatory maximum contaminant
levels. They represent the level at which consumption of 2 liters per day of water containing only one
radionuclidewould be expected to yield a lifetime cancm incidence risk of 1 x 10 -4. See EPA (1991) for
details.

Americium-241 pCilL 6.34E+00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Americium-243 pCi/L 6.37E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Curium-242 pCi/L 1.33E+02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Curium-243 pCilL 8.3E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Curium-244 pCilL 9.84E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Curium-246 pCi/L 6.27E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Neptunium-237 pCi/L 7.06E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Plutonium-238 pCi/L 7.02E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Plutonium-239 pCilL 6.21E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991

Plutonium.239/240 i pCi/L 6.21E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Plutonium-240 pCi/L 6.22E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Plutonium-242 pCi/L 6.54E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Thorium-228 pCilL 1.25E+02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Thorium-230 pCilL 7.92E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Thorium-232 pCi/L 8.8E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium.233/234 i pCi/L 1.38E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium-234 pCi/L 1.39E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium-235 pCi/L 1.45E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium-238 pCi/L 1.46E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991

a This value is the lower of two proposed levels.
b This value is the drinking water standard for total trihalomethanes (the sum of bromoform, bromodichloro-

methane, chloroform, and dibromochloromethan_).
c The standard given is for gross alpha includingradium-226 but excludingradon and uranium. EPA (1991) has

proposedthe same value as a gross alpha standard excludingradium-226 as well as uranium and radon-222.
d This is the screening level above which providersof public drinking water should perform analysesfor specific

man-made radionuclides. The total dose from ali such radionuclidesis subject to the 4 mrem ede/yr standard.
• Analyses were conducted in 1992 for the following: PCB 1016, PCB 1221, PCB 1232, PCB 1242, PCB 1248,

PCB 1254, and PCB 1260.
f The standard currently in effect for radium is that for total radium (as radium-226 plus radium-228)o The

values used in this document for the individualradionuclides,while higher,are lower than a proposed standard
(EPA, 1991) of 20 pCi/L for each.

g The Environmental Protection Department/Environmental Monitoring Section uses the proposed standard
because it is a lower value; the final primary drinking water standard in 1977 may have been in error.

h This value is the lower of two levels given for strontium-89.
i For double radionuclideanalyses where each separate radionuclidehas its own standard, the more stringent

standard is used.
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Flagging Criteria

Beginning in 1991, the Savannah River Site Environmental Protection
Department/Environmental Monitoring Section modified its guidelines for flagging
constituents in the Groundwater Monitoring Program. These flagging criteria are as follows:

* Flag 2 criteria for constituents equal the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Primary Drinking Water Standard (PDWS), the EPA proposed PDWS, or the EPA
Secondary Drinking Water Standard (SDWS). If a constituent does not have a drinking

• water standard, the Flag 2 criterion equals 10 times the method detection limit (MDL)
calculated as the 90th percentile detection limit obtained recently by one of the primary
analyticallaboratories.

* Flagi criteriaforconstituentsequalone-halfoftheEPA PDWS, one-halftheEPA pro-
posedPDWS, orone-halftheEPA SDWS. Ifa constituentdoesnothavean EPA drinking
waterstandard,theFlag1 criterionequals5 timestheMDL calculatedasthe90rh

percentiledetectionlimitobtainedrecentlyby oneoftheprimaryanalyticallaboratories.

. Flag0 criteriaareassignedtoconstituentlevelsbelowFlag1 criteria,constituentlevels
belowthesampledetectionlimits,orconstituentshavingno flaggingcriteria.

The followingparametersarenotassignedflaggingcriteria:alkalinity,calcium,carbonate,
color,corrosivity,magnesium,odor,potassium,Eh, silica,sodium,totaldissolvedsolids,total

phosphorus,totalphosphates(asP),and turbidity.Inaddition,common laboratorycontami- O
nantsand cleanersincludingphthalates,methylenechloride,ketones,and toluenearenot
assignedflaggingcriteria.

Analvte Unit Flag1 FlaQ2 Source

Acenaphthene /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Acenaphthylene /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Acetone /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8240
Acetonitrile (Methyl cyanide) /JglL 500 1,000 EPA Method 8240
Acetophenone iJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Acetylaminofluorene pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Acrolein /Jg/L 100 200 EPA Method 8240
Acrylonitrile /Jg/L 100 200 EPA Method 8240
Aldrin pglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Allyl chloride /Jg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8240
Aluminum /Jg/L 25 50 Secondary DWS (CFR, 1991 b)
Americium-241 pCi/L 3.17E+00 6.34E+00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Americium-243 pCilL 3.19E + 00 6.37E + 00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991 )
4-Aminobiphenyl pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Ammonia #glL 500 1,000 APHA Method 417B
Ammonia nitrogen /JgtL 50 100 EPA Method 350.1
Aniline /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Anthracene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Antimony /JglL 2.5 5 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Antimony-125 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Aramite /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
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Analvte Unit _ _ Source

Arsenic pg/L 25 50 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Barium /Jg/L 1,000 2,000 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Barium-140 pCi/L 4.5E+01 9E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Benzene _ug/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
alpha-Benzene hexachloride pg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
beta-Benzene hexachloride /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
delta-Benzenehexachloride /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Benzidine #g/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
Benzo[a]anthracene #g/L 0.05 0.1 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Benzo[b]fluoranthene /JglL 0.1 0.2 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Benzo[k]fluoranthene /Jg/L 0.1 0.2 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene iJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Benzo{a]pyrene pg/L 0.1 0.2 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Benzoic acid _vg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
1,4-Benzoquinone _uglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Benzyl alcohol _uglL 100 200 EPA Method 8270
Beryllium pglL 0.5 1 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Beryllium-7 pCilL 3E+03 6E+(_3 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether iJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(chloromethyl)ether /_g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(chloromethyl-ethyl)ether iJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPDIEMS
Bromide /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 300.0
Bromodichloromethane /Jg/L 50 100 Fina!DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Bromoform /Jg/L 50 100 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991a)
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) pg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
4-Bromophenyl phenylether pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-sec-Butyl-4,6-dinitrophenol pg/L 3.5 7 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Butylbenzyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Cadmium /Jg/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Calcium No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Carbon disulfide /JglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Carbon tetrachloride _vglL 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Carbon-14 pCi/L 1E+03 2E+03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Carbonate /Jg/L 500 1,000 EPA Method 310.1
Cerium-141 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Cerium-144 pCi/L 1.31E+02 2.61E+02 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Cesium-134 pCi/L 4.07E+01 8.13E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Cesium-137 pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Chlordane /_g/L 1 2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Chloride /Jg/L 125,000 250,000 Secondary DWS (CFR, 1991 b)
4-Chloroaniline iJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Chlorobenzene /JglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Chlorobenzilate /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Chloroethane pglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) /Jg/L 1 2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Chloroethylvinyl ether _ug/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether IJglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Chloroform /Jg/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
para-Chloro-meta-cresol /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
2-Chloronaphthalene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8240
2.Chlorophenol pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
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Analvte Unit _ Flao2 Source

4-ChlorophenyCphenyl ether pOlL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Chloroprene /Jg/L 1,000 2,000 EPA Method 8240
Chromium /Jg/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Chromium-51 pCi/L 3E+03 6E+03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977) "
Chrysene _ug/L 0.1 0.2 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Cobalt /Jg/L 20 40 EPA Method 8010
Cobalt-57 pCilL 5E+02 1E+03 FinalDWS (EPA, 1977)
Cobalt-58 pCilL 4.5E+03 9E+03 FinalDWS (EPA, 1977)
Cobalt-60 pCi/L 5E+01 1E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Color No flag No flag Set by EPDIEMS
Copper _vg/L 650 1,300 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Corrosivity No flag No flag Set by EPDIEMS
m-Cresol (3-Methylphenol) #g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
o-Cresol (2-Methylphenol) /_g/L 50 _ 100 EPA Method 8270
p-Cresol (4-Methylphenol) /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Curium-242 pCi/L 6.65E+01 1.33E+02 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Curium-243 pCi/L 4.15E+00 8.3E+00 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Curium-244 pCilL 4.92E +00 9.84E +00 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Curium-246 pCi/L 3.14E+00 6.27E+00 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Cyanide /JglL 100 200 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
p,p'-DDD #g/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
p,p'-DDE pglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
p,p'-DDT /JglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Di-n-butyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPDIEMS .._
Di-n-octyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Diallate /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene /JglL 0.15 0.3 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Dibenzofuran /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Dibromochloromethane /Jg/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Dibromochloropropane /Jg/L 0.1 - 0.2 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991a)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane #g/L 250 500 EPA Method 8240
1,2-Dibromoethane /JglL 100 200 EPA Method 8240
Dibromomethane

(Methylene bromide) /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
1,2-Dichlorobenzene /Jg/L 300 600 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,4-Dichlorobenzene _vglL 37.5 75 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine _uglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene #glL 150 300 EPA Method 8240
Dichlorodifluoromethane /_g/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
1,1 -Dichloroethane /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
1,2-Dichloroethane _ug/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene /Jg/L 35 70 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
1,1-Dichloroethylene /JglL 3.5 7 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
1,2-Dichloroethylene /Jg/L 25 50 EPA Method 8240
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene #g/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Dichloromethane

(Methylene chloride) No flag No flag Set by EPDiEMS
2,4-Dichlorophenol pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,6-Dichlorophenol /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid /Jg/L 35 70 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
1,2-Dichloropropane /Jg/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene pglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene /JglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Dieldrin /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
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Analvte Unit _ _ Source

Diethyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Dimethoate _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
p.Dimethylaminoazobenzene _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
p-(Dimethylamino)ethylbenzene _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
7,12-Dimethylbenz[a]anthracene _vg/L 50 1O0 EPA Method 8270
3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine _ug/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
a,a-Dimethylphenethylamine pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,4-Dimethyl phenol _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Dimethyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
1,3-Dinitrobenzene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
4,6-Dinitro-ortho-cresol pg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
2,4-Dinitrophenol /Jg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
2,4-Dinitrotoluene /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,6-Dinitrotoluene /_g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,4-Dioxane /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Diphenylamine _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Dissolved organic carbon /JglL 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9060
Disulfoton /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Eh No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
alpha-Endosulfan _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
beta-Endosulfan _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Endosulfan I /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Endosulfan II /JglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Endosulfan sulfate /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Endrin /Jg/L 0.1 0.2 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la}
Endrin aldehyde /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Endrin ketone No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Ethyl methacrylate pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Ethyl methanesulfonate /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Ethylbenzene /JglL 350 700 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Europium-154 pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Europium-155 pCilL 3E+02 6E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Famphur /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Fluoranthene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Fluorene _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Fluoride pg/L 2,000 4,000 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Gross alpha pCilL 7.5E+00 1.5E+01 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Heptachlor pg/L 0.2 0.4 FinalDWS (CFR, 199 la)
Heptachlor epoxide /Jg/L 0.1 0.2 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991a)
Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin

isomers pg/L 0.00325 0.0065 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlo rodibenzo-
p-dioxin /_g/L 0.00325 0.0065 EPA Method 8280

Heptachlorodibenzo-p-furan
isomers _vg/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-
p-furan _ug/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280

Hexachlorobenzene _vglL 0.5 1 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Hexachlorobutadiene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene pglL 25 50 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxinisomers _ug/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-

p-dioxin pg/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280
Hexachlorodibenzo-p-furanisomers pg/L 0.002 0.004 EPA Method 8280
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Analvte Unit _ Flag2

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachloro(_ibenzo-
p-furan /_g/L 0.002 0.004 EPA Method 8280

Hexachloroethane /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Hexachlorophene /JglL 250 500 EPA Method 8270
Hexachloropropene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Hexanone /_g/L 100 200 EPA Method 8240
Indeno[1,2,3-c, dlpyrene #g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Iodine /Jg/L 500 1,000 EPA Method 415
Iodine-129 pCi/L 5E-01 lE+00 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Iodine-131 pCilL 1.5E+00 3E+00 FinalDWS (EPA, 1977)
Iodomethane (Methyl iodide) _uglL 75 150 EPA Method 8240
Iron _vg/L 150 300 Secondary DWS (CFR, 1991 b)
Iron-55 pCi/L 1E+03 2E+03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Iron-59 pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Isobutyl alcohol /Jg/L 500 10000 EPA Method 8240
Isodrin /_glL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Isophorone /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Isosafrole /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Kepone /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Lanthanum-140 pCi/L 3E+01 6E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Lead _vglL 7.5 15 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Lindane _ug/L 0.1 0.2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Lithium /JglL 25 50 EPA Method 6010
Magnesium No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Manganese /Jg/L 25 50 Secondary DWS (CFR, 199 lh)
Manganese-54 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 FinalDWS (EPA, 1977)
Mercury /JglL 1 2 FinalDWS (CFR, 199 la)
Methacrylonitrile /Jg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8240
Methapyrilene /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Methoxychlor _vglL 20 40 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
3.Methylcholanthrene /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol /Jg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
Methyl ethyl ketone No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Methyl isobutyl ketone No flag No flag Set by EPDIEMS
Methyl methacrylate /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Methyl methanesulfonate /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Methylnaphthalene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Molybdenum pg/L 250 500 EPA Method 6010
Naphthalene /_glL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,4-Naphthoquinone _ug/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1-Naphthylamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Naphthylamine _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Neptunium-237 pCi/L 3.53E+00 7.06E+00 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Nickel pg/L 50 100 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Nickel-59 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Nickel-63 pCi/L 2.5E+01 5E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Niobium-95 pCilL 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 5,000 10,000 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Nitrite as nitrogen _vg/L 500 1,000 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
2-Nitroaniline /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
3-Nitroaniline /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
4-Nitroaniline _uglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Nitrobenzene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Nitrogen by Kjeldahl method /Jg/L 500 1,000 EPA Method 351.2
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Analvte Unit _ Flag2 Source

2-Nitrophenol /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
4-Nitrophenol iJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
4-Nitroquinoline-1-oxide /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosodi-n-butylamine /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosodiethylamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosodimethylamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosodi-propylamine pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosomethylethylamine iJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosomorpholine /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosopiperidine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
5-Nitro-o-toluidine _ug/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.5E+01 5E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1986)
Octachlorodibenzo-p-dioxinisomers /Jg/L 0.005 0.01 EPA Method 8280
Octachlorodibenzo-p-furanisomers /JgiL 0.005 0.01 EPA Method 8280
Odor No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Oil & Grease /JglL 5,000 10,000 EPA MethOd 413.1
Parathion pglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Parathion methyl pglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
PCB 1016 iJglL 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
PCB 1221 /JglL 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
PCB 1232 pglL 0.25 0.5 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991a)
PCB 1242 /Jg/L 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
PCB 1248 pglL 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
PCB 1254 iJg/L 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
PCB 1260 pglL 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
PCB 1262 iJglL 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a}
Pentachlorobenzene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin

isomers /Jg/L 0.00275 0.0055 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-
p-dioxin /JglL 0.00275 0.0055 EPA Method 8280

Pentachlorodibenzo-p-furanisomers pg/L 0.00275 0.0055 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzoo

p-furan pglL 0.00275 0.0055 EPA Method 8280
Pentachloroethane pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Pentachloronitrobenzene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Pentachlorophenol /Jg/L 0.5 1 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
pH pH 8 10 Set by EPD/EMS
pH pH 4 3 Set by EPD/EMS
Phenacetin IJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Phenanthrene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Phenol iJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Phenols /JglL 25 50 EPA Method 420.1
p-Phenylenediamine /Jg/L 50 100 . EPA Method 8270
Phorate pglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
2-Picoline pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Plutonium-238 pCi/L 3.51E+00 7.02E+00 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-239 pCi/L 3.11E+01 6.21E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-2391240a pCilL 3.11E+01 6.21E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-240 pCi/L 3.11E+01 6.22E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-241 pCi/L 3.13E+01 6.26E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-242 pCilL 3.27E+01 6.54E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Potassium No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
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Analvte Unit _ FlaQ2 Source

Potassium-40 pCilL 1.5E+02 3E+02 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1986)
Pronamid _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Propionitrile pg/L 1,000 2,000 EPA Method 8240
Pyrene #g/L . 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Pyridine /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Radium-226 pCi/L 7.85E+00 1.57E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991 )
Radium-228 pCi/L 3.93E+00 7.85E+00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Radon-222 pCi/L 1.5E + 02 3E+ 02 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991 )
Ruthenium-103 pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 FinalDWS (EPA, 1977)
Ruthenium-106 pCi/L 1.5E+01 3E+01 FinalDWS (EPA, 1977)
Safrole pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Selenium pg/L 25 50 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Silica No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Silver pglL 25 50 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Sodium No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Sodium-22 pCilL 2.33E + 02 4.66E + 02 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991 )
Specific conductance _vS/cm 250 500 Set by EPD/EMS
Strontium-89 pCi/L 1E+01 2E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Strontium-89/90 a pCi/L 4E+00 8E+00 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Stront=_m-90 pCi/L 4E + 00 8E+ 00 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 a)
Styrene pg/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Sulfate pg/L 200,000 400,000 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Sulfide /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9030
Sulfotepp /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Surfactants No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
2,3,7,8-TCDD /Jg/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280
2,3,7,8-TCDF _vg/L 0.002 0.004 EPA Method 8280
Technetium-99 pCi/L 4.5E+02 9E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin

isomers iJglL 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280
Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-furan

isomers /JglL 0.002 0.004 EPA Method 8280
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane /JglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Tetrachloroethylene pglL 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Tetraethyl dithiopyrophosphate IaglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Thallium #glL 0.5 1 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Thionazin /:glL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Thorium-228 pCi/L 6.25E+01 1.25E+02 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Thorium-230 pCi/L 3.96E+01 7.92E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Thorium-232 pCilL 4.4E+01 8.8E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Thorium-234 pCi/L 2E+02 4.01E+02 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Tin /Jg/L 10 20 EPA Method 282.2
Tin-113 pCilL 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Toluene pglL 500 1,000 FinalDWS (CFR, 199 la)
o-Toluidine IJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Total carbon /JglL 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9060
Total dissolved solids _ No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS

• Total hydrocarbons IJglL 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 418.1
Total inorganic carbon pglL 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9060
Total organic carbon /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9060
Total organic halogens /_g/L 25 50 EPA Method 9020
Total organic nitrogen pglL 500 1,000 EPA Method 420
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Analyte _ Flag1 _ Source

Total petroleum hydrocarbons /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 418.1
Total phosphates (as P) No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Total phosphorus No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Total radium pCi/L 2.5E+00 5E+00 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Total silica pglL 500 1,000 EPA Method 6010
Total trihalomethanes /_g/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Toxaphene /Jg/L 1.5 3 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 a)
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) pglL 25 50 Final DWS (CFR, 1991a)
Tributyl phosphate pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,2,4-TrichlorobenzBne _ug/L 4.5 9 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane pglL 1O0 200 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 a)
1,1,2-Trichloroethane pglL 2.5 5 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Trichioroethylene /_g/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 a)
Trichlorofluoromethane pg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol h'g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid pglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8150
1,2,3-Trichloropropane pglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
O,O,O-Triethyl phosphorothioate /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Tritium pCi/mL 1E+01 2E+01 FinalDWS° (CFR, 1991a)
Turbidity No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Uranium h'g/L 10 20 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991 )
Uranium a_phaactivity pCi/L 1.5E+01 3E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Uranium-233/234 a pCi/L 6.9E-00 1.38E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Uranium-234 pCi/L 6.95E+00 1.39E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Uranium-235 pCi/L 7.25E+00 1.45E +01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991 )
Uranium-238 pCilL 7.3E+00 1.46E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Vanadium pglL 50 100 EPA Method 6010
Vinyl acetate /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Xylenes pglL 5,000 10,000 Final DWS (CFR, 199 la)
Zinc pglL 2,500 5,000 Secondary DWS (CFR, 1991b)
Zinc-65 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Zirconium-95 pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Zirconium/Niobium-95a pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)

a For double radionuclide analyses where each separate radionuclide has its own standard, the more stringent
standard is used.
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Key to Reading the Tables

The followingabbreviationsmay appear in the tabulardata:

CN ffi Clemson Technical Center, Inc.
CS = carbon steel
D ffi primary dr'raking water standard (PDWS)
E ffi exponential notation (e.g., 1.1E-09 ffi 1.1 x 10"gffi 0.0000000011)
EM ffi Environmental Protection Department/Environmen_ _1 Monitoring Section (EPD/EMS)

Laboratory
GE = General Engineering Laboratories
GP = Environmental Physics, Inc.
H ffi holding time
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD ffi 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF ffi 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachlorodibenzo-p-furan
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD = 1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF = 1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachlorodibenzo-p-furan
Lindane ffi gamma-benzene hexachlorido
mg/L ffi milh'grams per liter
Mod ffi modifier
msl = mean sea level
MSL ffi million structures per liter
NTU = turbidity unit
PCB ffipolychlorinated biphenyl
1,2,3,7,8-PCDD = 1,2,3,7,8-pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,7,8-PCDF ffi 1,2,3,7,8-pentachlorodibenzo-p-furan
pH = pH unit
pCi/L = picocuriee per"liter
pCi/mL ffi picocuries per milliliter
PDWS ffi primary drinking water standard
PVC = polyvinyl chloride
Sp. conductance ffi specific conductance
SP ffi Spencer Testing Services, Inc.
TCDD = tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
TCDF --- tetrachlorodibenzo-p-furan
TM = TMA/Eberline
TOC ffi top of casing
WA ffiRoy F.Weston,Inc.
/_g/Lffimicrogramsperliter
pS/cre- microsiemenspercentimeter

Holding Times

Standard analyticalmethods includea limit,calledholdingtime,on the maximum elapsed

time between sample collectionand extractionor analysisby the laboratory.In the data
tables,a largedot (o) in the H (holdingtime)column indicatesthatholdingtime was
exceeded.Analysesperformed beyond holdingtime may not yieldvalidresults.
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The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control allows only
15 minutes to elapse between sampling and analysis for pH. Thus, only field pH measure-
ments can meet the holding time criterion; laboratory pH analyses will always exceed it.

Laboratory-initiated procedures for reducing the number of other analyses performed out of
holding time include subcontracting analyses When difficulties with equipment, personnel, or
work load would prevent timely analyses. Beginning fourth quarter 1991, SRS reduced the
compensation to laboratories for analyses performed out of holding time.

Data Qualification

The contract laboratories continually assess their own accuracy and precision according
to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines. They submit sample- or batch-
specific quality assurance/quality control information either at the same time as analytical
results or in a quarterly summary. Properly defined and used result modifiers (also referred
to as qualifiers) can be a key component in assessing data useability. Result modifiers de-
signed by EPD/EMS and provided to the primary laboratories are defined below. These
modifiers ap)_ear in the data tables under the column "Mod."

_Resultmodifier Definition

(Blank) Data are not qualified. Number should be interpreted exactly as reported.

Aa Value reported is the mean of two or more determinations.

ja Value is estimated because quantitation in the sample or in associated quality control
samplesdid not meet specifications.

La Value is off-scale high. The actual value is not known but is known to be greater than
the value shown.

Ma Presenceof the analyte is verified but not quantified.

Ra Result was rejected becauseperformance requirements in the sample analysis or
associated quality control analyseswere not met.

T a Analyte was not detected; if present, it was below the criteria for detection.

Va Analyte was detected in the associated method blank.

1 Result may be an underestimation of the true value due to analytical bias.

2 Result may be an overestimation of the true value due to analytical bias.

3 The associated result may be of poor precision(high variability) due to analytical bias.

6 The assoc;_tedresult is from a re-analysisperformed out of holding time due to
problems with an earlier analysis.

a These codes are based on the STORET codes from EPA.
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Table 1. Constituents Exceeding the Primary Drinking Water Standards

Aquifer Zone lIB= (Water Table)

_ _L_ 2092 _ M_

FSB 76 Lead pglL 46 53
Gross alpha pCi/L 1.6E + 01 _a
Total alpha-emitting radiumb pCi/L 6.5E + 00 5.0E + O0
Tritium pCi/mL" 5.2E+02 5.8E+02

FSB 77 Gross alpha " pCi/L 9.5E + 02 6.7E + 02
Lead IJglL 19 19
Mercury /Jg/L 5.8 3.6
Nitrate as nitrogen /jg/L 126,000 NA°
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 151,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.8E + 03 2.1E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 9.9E+01 7.4E+01
Tritium pCi/mL. 7.8E + 03 8.5E + 03
Uranium /JglL NA 1,300

FSB 78 Cadmium pgiL 18 11
Cesium-137 pCi/L NA 2.2E + 02d
Cesium-137 pCi/L NA 2.1E + 02d
Grossalpha pCilL 6.6E + 02 8.0E + 02
Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 304,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pg/L NA 355,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.8E+03 1.7E+03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.1E+02 5.3E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 2.0E + 04 1.9E + 04 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 2.0E + 04 e
Uranium pg/L NA 2,590

FSB 79 Gross alpha pCi/L 4.8E+02 f 4.2E+02
Gross alpha pCi/L 4.2E + 02 f NA
Mercury pg/L 2.2 -
Nitrate as nitrogen pglL 160,000 g NA
Nitrate as nitrogen pglL 156,000 g NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pglL NA 153,000
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 7.2E + 02 h 1. lE + 03
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 8.7E + 02h NA
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 5.1E+01 i 3.5E+01
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 6.3E+01 i NA
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04 e 9.2E + 03
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04 e NA
Uranium IJg/L NA 1,150

FSB 87D Gross alpha pCi/L 1. lE + 02 1. lE + 02
Lead /Jg/L - 17
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L - 8.1E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 9.5E + 01 7.7E + 01
Uranium pg/L NA 304 j
Uranium pg/L NA 304J

FSB 88D Gross alpha pCi/L 8.4E+01 3.0E+01
Lead /Jg/L - 15

Mercury pg/L 2.8 -
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Aquifer Zone lIB2 (Water Table) !

Well Con§tituent Unit _ 3Q92

Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 38,500 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 52,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.8E+02 2.2E+02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 9.6E + 0Oi 9.3E + 00
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 9.2E + 00 i NA
Tritium pCilmL 3.4E + 03 3.6E + 03
Uranium /JglL NA 76

FSB 89D Gross alpha pCilL 1.SE+ 02 - ,
Lead #g/L - 20
Mercury /Jg/L - 5.0
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 29°600 NA
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 1.5E+01 i 1.2E+01 i
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 1.6E + 01i 1.4E + 01i
Tritium pCilmL 1.3E + 03 1.8E + 03
Uranium _g/L NA 294

FSB 90D Cadmium /Jg/L - 5.4
Grossalpha pCi/L 2.9E+02 1.7E+02
Lead pg/L 58 34
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 54,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /_g/L NA 73,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.0E + 03 9.0E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 2.1E+01 2.1E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 2.5E + 03 2.4E + 03
Uranium /Jg/L NA 158

FSB 91D Gross alpha pCi/L 2.4E+02 1.8E+02
Nitrate as nitrogen /JglL 74,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen _ug/L NA 73,000 k
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 73,000 k
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 7.6E + 02 5.6E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 4.2E + 01 2.3E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 3.8E + 03 4.6E + 03
Uranium /_g/L NA 349

FSB 92D Cadmium /Jg/L 11 9.5
Grossalpha pCi/L 3.2E + 02 1.2E + 02
Nitrate as nitrogen /_g/L 250,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen _ug/L NA 255,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.3E + 03 2.2E + 03
Total _=,pha-emittingradium pCi/L 1.6E+02 9.4E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 2.4E + 04 2.3E + 04
Uranium _vg/L NA 47

FSB 93D Cadmium _vg/L 22 26
Gross alpha pCi/L 2.3E+02 5.9E+01
Lead /Jg/L 20 21
Nitrate as nitrogen #g/L 121,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 173,000
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 3.3E + 03 3.6E + 03
Total alpha-emitTingradium pCi/L 4.8E + 01 5.5E + 01
Tritium pCilmL 1.0E + 04e 1.5E + 04
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Aquifer Zone lIBz (Water Table)

Well Constituent ._Lo.Lt 2Q92 _

Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04° NA
Uranium #glL NA 324

FSB 94DR Cadmium /_g/L 5.1 5.3
Cesium-137 pCi/L NA 3.3E + 02
Grossalpha pCi/L 1.2E + 03 1.0E + 03
Lead /_g/L - 15
Mercury /JglL 4.0 2.3
Nitrate as nitrogen /_g/L 402,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 420,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.6E + 03 2.5E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 8.5E+01 7.0E+01
Tritium pCilmL 3.0E + 04 2.8E + 04
Uranium /_g/L NA 2,270

FSB 95DR Cesium-137 pCi/L NA 9.8E + C2d
Cesium-137 pCi/L NA 9.7E + 02d
Gross alpha pCi/L 1.3E+03 2.1E+03
Lead /Jg/L 28 48
Nitrate as nitrogen _ug/L 572,000 g NA
Nitrate as nitrogen /_glL 572,000 g NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen _ug/L NA 465,000 k
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 475,000 k
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 3.0E + 03 3.3E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 6.9E+01 6.1E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 2.8E + 04 2.6E + 04
Uranium /lg/L NA 5,240

FSB 97D Cesium-137 pCilL NA 2.5E + 02
Gross alpha pCi/L 1.3E + 03 f 1.2E + 03
Gross alpha pCilL 1.2E + 03 f NA
Lead /_g/L 113 89
Nitrate as nitrogen _vg/L 358,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 860,000 k
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 885,000 k
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.9E + 03 h 2.1E + 03
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 2.1E + 03 h NA
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 4.9E + 01 3.6E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 2.5E+04 2.1E+04
Uranium /Jg/L NA 2,990

FSB 98D Gross alpha pCi/L 1.3E+03 8.3E+02
Lead /_glL - 17
Nitrate as nitrogen /_glL 262,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 263,000
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 1.6E +03 1.2E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.5E + 02 4.6E + 01
Tritium pCilmL 1.TE+ 04 1.2E + 04 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.2E + 04e

FSB 99D Cadmium /Jg/L 7.2 -
Tritium pCilmL 6.9E +01 4.0E + 01
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Aquifer Zone lIB2 (Water Table)

FSB104D Cadmium po/L 12 9.6
Gross alpha pCi/L 4.0E + 02f 4.9E + 02
Gross alpha pCilL 4. lE + 02 f NA
Nitrate as nitrogen /JglL 140,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen .ug/L NA 122,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.8E + 03h 1.3E + 03
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 1.TE + 03h NA
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 6.9E+01 i 4.1E+01
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 5.6E+01 i NA
Tritium pCilmL 9. lE + 03 7.7E + 07
Uranium /Jg/L NA 1,190

FSB105DR Grossalpha pCilL 1.4E + 03 f 2.9E + 02
Gross alpha pCilL 1.5E + 03 f NA
Nitrate as nitrogen /JglL 430,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 400,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.5E + 03 h 9.8E + 02
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 1.5E + 03h NA
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 2.9E + 02i 1.0E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 2.5E + 02i NA
Tritium pCilmL 2.7E + 04 2.5E + 04
Uranium /JglL NA 1,650

FSB106D Nickel /_glL 376 208
Tritium pCilmL 3.1E + 01 NA

FSB107D Gross alpha pCi/L 1.4lE+ 02 1.4E + 02
Nitrate as nitrogen /jg/L 13,100 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen #glL NA 12,400
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.8E + 02 2.3E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 1.0E + 01 7.1 E+ 00
Tritium pCilmL 1.1E+02 8.7E+01
Uranium _vg/L NA 282

FSB109D Tritium pCi/mL 2.5E+01 2.1E+01 e
Tritium pCilmL NA 2.1 E+ 01 •

FSB110D Grossalpha pCi/L 7.9E+02 5.1E+02
Nitrate as nitrogen /jg/L 227,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 163,000
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 1.0E + 03 6.8E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 2.5E+01 i 1.1E+01
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 2.4E + 0 li NA
Tritium pCilmL 1.5E+04 9.8E+03
Uranium /jg/L NA 2,020

FSB112D Gross alpha pCi/L 2.1E+02 3.1E+01
Nitrate as nitrogen pglL 213,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pglL NA 220,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.2E + 03 3.6E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radiu_n pCi/L 2.4E + 02 2.5E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 9.7E + 03 9.3E + 03
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Aquifer Zone lIBz (Water Table)

Wel..__[I C_onstituent. _ _ 3Q92 Mod

FSB117D Gross alpha pCi/L 1.0E +03 1.0E+03 f
Gross alpha pCi/L NA 1.0E + 03 f
Nitrate as nitrogen _ug/L 94,200 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /zg/L NA 100,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.6E + 03 1.3E + 03 h
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L NA 1.3E + 03 h
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 6.4E + 01 6.1 E+ 01 i
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L NA 6.4E + 01 i
Tritium pCi/mL 3.6E + 03 3.5E + 03
Uranium _ug/L NA 2,060

FSB118D Thallium /Jg/L - 4.1
Tetrachloroethylene /Jg/L 5.6 -

FSB119D Gross alpha pCi/L 7.6E +02 7.1E+02
Lead /zg/L - 25
Nitrate as nitrogen /lg/L 257,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen jug/L NA 264,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.4E + 03 2.2E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.1E + 02 1.1 E+ 02
Tritium pCi/mL 2.2E + 04 2.0E + 04
Uranium /Jg/L NA 2,420

FSB121DR Gross alpha pCi/L NA 4.0E+01 rill
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /zg/L NA 25,400 W
Nonvolatile beta pCilL NA 1.7E + 02 V
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L NA 7.5E + 00
Tritium pCi/mL NA 4.7E + 02

FSB122D Nickel /Jg/L 186 -
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen _ug/L NA 12,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L - 5.5E + 01 V
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L - 3.2E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 5.1E+02 5.4E+02

Aquifer Zone lIB1 (Barnwell/McBean)

Well (_onstituent Unit 2(392 _ Mo___dd

FSB 78C Cadmium /zg/L 12 - 13
Gross alpha pCi/L 1.9E+02 9.6E+01
Lead /_g/L 44 21
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 255,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 295,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.8E + 03 2.0E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 4.7E + 01 2.7E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 9.1E + 03 e 8.7E + 03
Tritium pCi/mL 9.6E + 03 e NA

FSB 79C Cadmium /zg/L 301 19
Cadmium _ug/L 321 NA i_t
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Aquifer Zone lIB1(Barnwell/McBean)

Wel.._..Jl Constituent Uni...__tt 2Q9...._22 3Q92 Mod

Gross alpha pCi/L 3.5E + 02 4.0E + 02
Nitrate as nitrogen /jg/L 170,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 174,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.2E + 03 3.0E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 4.6E+01 i 9.8E+01
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 5.2E + 01 i NA
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04 9.2E + 03
Uranium pglL NA 414

FSB 87C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 11,900 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 10,200 k
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pglL NA 10,200 k
Tritium pCi/mL 7.7E + 02 6.0E + 02e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 6.1E + 02e

FSB88C Antimony pglL - 11 J3

FSB 90C Nitrate as nitrogen pglL 13,500 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /JglL NA 14,600
Tritium pCi/mL 7.6E + 02 7.1E + 02

FSB 91C Gross alpha pCi/L 3.9E + 01 5.1E + 01
Nitrate as nitrogen /JglL 49,000 NA

Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /jg/L NA 47,000Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1. lE + 03 9.5E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 5.9E+01 5.5E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.9E + 03 1.5E + 03

FSB 93C Nitrate as nitrogen pglL 42,000 NA
Tritium pCi/mL 1.6E + 03 1.5E + 03

FSB 94C Cadmium /Jg/L 8.9 -
Gross alpha pCi/L 6.2E + 01 -
Nitrate as nitrogen iJglL 288,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /jg/L NA 265,000 k
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pglL NA 265,000 k
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.9E + 03 3.1E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 7.1E+01 6.6E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 04 1.1 E+ 04

FSB 95CR Cadmium pg/L 6.4 7.9
Gross alpha pCi/L 5.4E + 02 4.1E + 02
Nitrate as nitrogen _vg/L 216,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 223,000
Nonvolatile beta pCilL 3.0E + 03 2.2E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.1E+02 1.2E+02
Tritium pCi/mL 8.9E + 03e 8.6E +03 e
Tritium pCi/mL 9.2E + 03e 8.8E +03 e
Uranium pglL NA 425

FSB 97C Grossalpha pCi/L 1.2E+02 4.1E+02
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 180,000 NA

Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pgiL NA 193,000
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Aquifer Zone liB1 (Barnwell/McBeen)

Wel___Jl Constit;uent Uni..__t _ _ Mod

Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 7.4E + 02 9.8E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.0E+02 9.7E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04 e 9.5E + 03
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04 e NA
Uranium IJglL NA 430

FSB 98C Grossalpha pCi/L 4.9E + 02 5.5E + 02 f
Grossalpha pCi/L NA 6.2E + 02 f
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 256,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 260,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.8E + 03 1.9E + 03h
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L NA 1.9E + 03h
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.4E + 02 1.0E + 02i
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L NA 1.0E + 02i
Tritium pCi/mL 1.4E + 04 1.4E + 04
Uranium /Jg/L NA 501

FSB 99C Grossalpha pCi/L 1.SE+ 01 -
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 36,400 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L NA 36,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.4E + 02 1.0E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 9.8E + 00 i 9.2E + 00
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.1E+01 i NA
Trichloroethylene /Jg/L 26 26

Tritium pCi/mL 1.9E + 03 1.8E + 03

FSB102C. Cadmium pg/L - 5.0
Nitrate as nitrogen _ug/L 37,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /_g/L NA 35,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.6E + 02 3.8E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 7.7E + 00 6.1E + 00
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 03 9.5E + 02

FSB103C Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 25,400 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pg/L NA 25,800
Tritium pCi/mL 7.4E + 02 6.7E + 02

FSB104C Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 47,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pg/L NA 50,400
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 7.3E + 01 -
Tritium pCi/mL 1.3E + 03 e 1.3E + 03
Tritium pCi/mL 1.3E + 03e NA

FSB105C Cadmium pg/L - 5.2
Gross alpha pCi/L 3.0E + 02 2.0E + 02
Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 192,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /_g/L NA 200,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.5E + 03 1.2E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.6E + 02 1.1E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 04 9.0E + 03e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 9.2E + 03 e
Uranium /Jg/L NA 133

0
F-Area Seepage Basins D-lO Third Quarter 1992



Aquifer Zone liB1 (Barnwell/McBean)

Wel....JI (_onstituent _ _ _ Mo.__dd

FSB106C Cadmium pg/L 5.3 6.1
Gross alpha pCi/L 3.1 +01 3.5E+01
Nitrate as nitrogen IJglL 66,700 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pg/L NA 75,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 9.4E + 02 8.5E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.4E+01 i 2.4E+01
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.7E+01 i NA
Tritium pCi/mL 1.9E + 03 1.6E + 03

FSB107C Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 12,900 NA
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L . 1.0E+02 5.5E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 2.5E + 02 1.4E + 02

FSB110C Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 33,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen IJg/L NA 37,500
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 5.4E +01 -
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E+03 9.2E+02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 9.5E + 02 e

FSB112C Cadmium pg/L 11 12
Gross alpha pCi/L 1.3E+02 3.1E+01
Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 207,000 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pg/L NA 206,000

O Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.6E + 03 2.1E + 03Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.3E + 02 1.5E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 7.3E + 03 6.6E + 03

FSB113C Tritium pCi/mL 5.8E+01 e 5.5E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 5.8E+01 e NA

FSB120C Nitrate as nitrogen pglL 53,500 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen #g/L NA 53,600
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 5.3E + 01 h _

Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 5.8E + 01 h NA
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 9.8E+00 1.2E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.9E + 03 1.7E + 03

FSB121C Tritium pCi/mL 7.8E+01 7.5E+01

FSB122C Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 58,400 NA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen IJglL NA 55,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.2E+02 7.7E+01
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 6.1E+00 7.9E+00
Tritium pCi/mL 2.0E + 03 1.8E + 03

Aquifer Unit IIA (upper Congaree)

Well (_onstit;uent. Unit _ _ Mod

FSB 78B Tritium pCi/mL 2.4E + 02 2.3E + 02
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Aquifer Unit IIA (upper Congaree)

FSB 79B Radium-228 pCi/L 1.8E+01 m NA
Radium-228 pCi/L 1.5E + 0 lm NA

FSB 87B Tritium pCi/mL. 6.3E+01 5.9E+01

FSB 99A Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 02 1.0E + 02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.1 E+ 02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.2E + 02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.1E + 02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.2E + 02 e

FSB 100A Tritium pCi/mL 1.8E + 02 1.6E + 02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.6E + 02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.7E + 02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.8E + 02 e

FSB112A Tritium pCi/mL 6.1E+01 e 5.8E+01
Tritium pCi/mL 5.6E + 01 e NA
Tritium pCi/mL 5.7E + 01 e NA
Tritium pCi/mL 4.7E + .01e NA

FSB113A Tritium pCi/mL 3.2E+01 4.0E+01

FSB120A Antimony /Jg/L - 5.3 J3
Arsenic pglL - 96
Thallium /Jg/L - 9.0
Tritium pCi/mL 1.6E + 02 1.2E + 02 e
Tritium pCi/mL NA 1.2E + 02 e

Aquifer Unit IIA (lower Congaree)

Wel____[I Constitue,,n,t _ 2Q92 _ Mod

FSB 78A Antimony IJg/L - 9.0 J3

FSB 79A Tritium pCi/mL - 5.9E+01

a _ = analyzed but not above PDWS.
b The PDWS for total radium was applied to total alpha-emitting radium.

c NA = not analyzed.
d Duplicate/replicate samples of cesium-137.

e Duplicate/replicate samples of tritium.
f Duplicate/replicate samples of gross alpha.

g Duplicate/replicate samples of nitrate as nitrogen.
h Duplicate/replicate samples of nonvolatile beta.
i Duplicate/replicate samples of total alpha-emitting radium.
J Duplicate/replicate samples of uranium.
k Duplicate/replicate samples of nitrate-nitrate as nitrogen.
I Duplicate/replicate samples of cadmium.
rn Duplicate/replicate samples of radium-228.
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O Table 2. Constituents Exceeding Half the Primary Drinking Water Standards

or Other Flag 1 or Flag 2 Criteria

Aquifer Zone lIB2 (Water Table)

Well Gonstituent; _ _ Mod Fla_a_q

FSB76 Aluminum polL 118 2
Copper pg/L 703 1
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pglL 9,800 1

FSB 77 Aluminum pglL 31,000 2
Cadmium /jg/L 4.7 1
Manganese pg/L 591 2
pH pH 3.5 J 1
Specific conductance pS/cm 980 2

FSB 78 Aluminum pglL 54,700 2
Manganese pg/L 1,850 2
Mercury pglL 1.1 1
pH pH 3.2 J 1
Specific conductance /_S/cm 2,100 2

FSB79 Aluminum pglL 41,900 2
Cadmium pg/L 3.6 1
Cobalt pglL 166 2

O 3,540 2Manganese pglL
pH pH 3.5 J 1
Specific conductance pS/cre 1,000 2

FSB 87D Aluminum /Jg/L 1,100 a 2
Aluminum pg/L 1,100 a 2
Cadmium pg/L 2.6 1
Manganese pglL 33b 1
Manganese pglL 33b 1

FSB 88D Aluminum pglL 1,090 2
Manganese pglL 181 2
Specific conductance pS/cm 400 1

FSB 89D Aluminum /Jg/L 3,810 2
Manganese pglL 189 2
Specific conductance pS/cm 250 1

FSB90D Aluminum pg/L 6,060 2
Manganese pglL 548 2
Specific conductance _vS/cm 305 1

FSB 91D Aluminum pg/L 22,800 2
Cadmium pg/L 4.2 1
Manganese pg/L 398 2
pH pH 3.6 c J 1
pH pH 3.6 c J 1
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Aquifer Zone lIB2 (Water Table)

Wel.____l Constituent Uni_.__t 3Q92 Mo__dd FlaQ

Silica, total pg/L 13,500 2
Specific conductance iJS/cm 482 d 1
Specific conductance pS/cm 482 d 1

FSB 92D Aluminum pg/L 48,600 2
Cesium- 137 pCi/L 1.9E + 02 1
Manganese /_g/L 664 2
pH pH 3.5 J 1

FSB 93D Aluminum pg/L 36,700 2
Iron IJg/L 211 1
Manganese pg/L 865 2
pH pH 3.9 J 1
Specific conductance pS/cre 1,400 2

FSB94DR Aluminum l_g/L 119,000 2
Barium pg/L 1,040 1
Cobalt pg/L 98 2
Manganese pg/L 5,900 2
Nickel /Jg/L 61 1
pH pH 3.1 J 1
Specific conductance pS/cre 3,300 2
Total organic carbon iJglL 5,000 1

FSB95DR Aluminum /JglL 131,000 2
Cadmium IJglL 2.5 1
Cobalt pglL 40 2
Iron pglL 214 1
Manganese pglL 4,130 2
Mercury pglL 1.4 1
Nickel /JgIL 55 1
pH pH 3.1 J 1

FSB97D Aluminum IJglL 84,200 2
Barium pglL 1,070 1
Cobalt pglL 63 2
Iron /Jg/L 1,020 2
Manganese pglL 6,090 2
Nickel iJgIL 51 1
pH pH 3.9 1
Specific conductance pS/cm 2,220 2

FSB98D Aluminum pglL 48,900 2
Barium pglL 1,690 1
Cobalt pglL 147 2
Iron pglL 354 2
Manganese pglL 3,230 2
pH pH 3.7 J 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 1,800 2

FSB 99D Gross alpha pCi/L 9.4E + 00 1
Lead pglL 11 1

Q
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e Aquifer Zone lIB= (Water Table)

Wel_..__l Constituent Unit 3Q9_..._.22 Mo____dd Fla_q

FSB104D Aluminum pg/L 45,500 2
Cobalt pg/L 37 1
Manganese IJg/L 949 2
pH pH 3.7 J 1
Specific conductance pS/cm 920 2

FSB105DR Aluminum pglL 56,400 2
Barium /Jg/L 1,120 1
Cobalt /_g/L 342 2
Iron pg/L 299 1
Lead /Jg/L 9.1 1
Manganese /Jg/L 3,990 2
Nickel pgIL 75 1
pH pH 3.4 J 1
Specific conductance pS/cm 2,720 2

FSB106D Manganese pglL 27 1
Total organic halogens pglL 42 1

FSB107D Aluminum pg/L 3,100 2
Manganese /_g/L 137 2
Mercury pg/I- 1.1 • 1
Mercury pg/L 1.2e 1
pH pH 3.9 J 1

FSB108D Aluminum pglL 84 2
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 01 1

FSB109D Aluminum IJglL 31 1
Lead /ag/L 11 1

FSB110D Aluminum /Jg/L 37,800 2
Cadmium pg/L 3.2 1
Manganese pg/L 403 2
pH pH 3.4 c J 1
pH pH 3.4 c J 1
Silica, total /Jg/L 125,000 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 1,250 d 2
Specific conductance pS/cm 1,300 d 2
Tributyl phosphate /Jg/L 70 J1 1

FSB111D Aluminum /Jg/L 33 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 01 1

FSB112D Aluminum /jg/L 21,700 2
Cadmium /_glL 4.8 1
Cobalt /Jg/L 73 2
Manganese /ag/L 1,340 2
pH pH 3.7 c J 1
pH pH 3.7 ° J 1
Specific conductance #S/cm 1,480 d 2

e Specific conductance /JS/cm 1,480 d 2
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Aquifer Zone lIB2 (Water Table)

Wel..__.Jl C0nstituen_ _ _ Mod FlaQ

FSB113D Aluminum polL 29 J2 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.4E + 01 1

FSB114D Aluminum PolL 26 J2 1

FSB115D Aluminum PolL 29 J2 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.4E + 01 1

FSB116D Aluminum pOlL 27 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.5E + 01 1

FSB117D Aluminum pOlL 41,300 2
Cadmium PolL 4.3 1
Cobalt polL 23 1
Manganese polL 962 2
Mercury PolL 1.4 1
pH pH 3.6 J 1
Specific conductance pS/cre 720 2

FSB118D Manganese /_g/L 28 1
Trichlorofluoromethane /Jg/L 5.6 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.3E + 01 1

FSB119D Aluminum polL 97,400 2
Cadmi_,n pOlL 4.9 1
Cobalt polL 38 1
Iron pg/L 737 2
Manganese /Jg/L 1,850 2
Mercury pg/L 1.6 1
pH pH 3.5 J 1
Specific conductance pS/cre 1,820 2

FSB120D Tritium pCi/mL 1.6E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.6E + 01 f 1

FSB121DR Manganese /Jg/L 83 2

FSB122D Aluminum pg/L 59 2

FSB123D Aluminum IJg/L 60a 2
Aluminum /Jg/L 64 a 2
Aluminum PolL 44 a J3 1
Aluminum /_g/L 34a J3 1
Total organic halogens polL 32 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 01f 1
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O Aquifer Zone lIB1 (BarnwelllMcBean)

Wells CQnstituent Unit _ M_99.

FSB78C Aluminum pg/L 10,800 2
Cobalt /Jg/L 242 2
Manganese IJg/L 5,720 2
Nickel pg/L 98 1
Specific conductance pS/cm 1,500 2

FSB 79C Aluminum pg/L 25,200 2
Cobalt pg/L 62 2
Manganese pg/L 1,310 2
pH pH 3.6 J 1
Silica, total IJg/L 9,510 2
Specific conductance pS/cm 1,050 2

FSB 88C Total organic halogens pg/L 49 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.5E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.5E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.6E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.7E + 01 f 1

FSB 89C Aluminum pg/L 305 a 2
Aluminum /Jg/L 3308 2
Tritium pCi/mL 1.7E+ 01 1

FSB 90C Aluminum /Jg/L 66 2
Manganese iJglL 28 1

FSB91C Aluminum /Jg/L 1,090 2
Cadmium /Jg/L 3.1 1
Manganese pg/L 227 2
Specific conductance _vS/cm 390 1

FSB 93C Aluminum /Jg/L 117 2
Manganese pg/L 100 2
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.7E + 01 1
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.9E + 00 g 1

FSB 94C Aluminum pglL . 2,270 2
Fluoride IJg/L 2,980 1
Manganese /Jg/L 1,600 2
Specific conductance pS/cre 2,020 2

FSB 95CR Aluminum pg/L 19,600 2
Cobalt pg/L 226 2
Manganese pglL 4,040 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 1,880 2

FSB 97C Aluminum pg/L 29,700 2
Cadmium /Jg/L 2.7 1
Cobalt /Jg/L 156 2
Lead /Jg/L 9.3 1
Manganese /Jg/L 2,200 2
pH pH 3.9 J 1
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Aquifer Zone liB1 (Barnwell/McBean} /

Wells Constituent Unit _ Mod Flag

Silica, total /Jg/L 12,600 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 1,400 2

FSB 98C Aluminum IJgli. 26,300 2
Cadmium /Jg/L 3.1 1
Cobalt /Jg/L 115 2
Manganese pg/L 1,910 2
pH pH 3.3 J 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 1,950 2

FSB99C Aluminum pg/L 145 a 2
Cadmium pglL 2.6 h 1
Cadmium /JglL 2.6h 1
Gross alpha pCi/L 9.0E + 00 1
Manganese /Jg/L 109b 2
Manganese pg/L 109b 2
Specific conductance pS/cre 290 1

FSB102C Aluminum /Jg/L 710 2
Cobalt /Jg/L 32 1
Manganese /JglL 736 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 290 1

FSB104C Aluminum pglL 253 2
Manganese /Jg/L 38 1
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.9E + 01 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 392 d 1
Specific conductance _uS/cm 392 d 1

FSB105C Aluminum pglL 23,900 2
Cobalt /_g/L 227 2
Manganese /Jg/L 2,210 2
pH pH 3.6 J 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 1,300 2

FSB106C Aluminum /Jg/L 1,650 2
Cobalt pg/L 31 1
Manganese pglL 655 2
Specific conductance /_S/cm 500 2

FSB107C Manganese /Jg/L 44 b 1
Manganese /Jg/L 44b 1
Nitrate.nitrite as nitrogen pglL 7,500 1

FSB110C Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.9E + 01i 1
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.9E + 01i 1
Specific conductance /_S/cm 290 1

FSB111C Aluminum pg/L 28 1

FSB112C Aluminum pg/L 3,190 2
Cobalt pglL 77 2
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O Aquifer Zone liB1 (BernwelllMcBean)

Wells _onsl;ituent _ 3Q92 Mod Fl_a_q

Manganese /Jg/L 1,460 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 1,420 2

FSB113C Aluminum /Jg/L 191 J2 2
pH pH 11 J 2
Specific conductance pS/cm 700 2
Tetrachloroethylene /Jg/L 4.1 1

FSB115C Trichlorofluoromethane IJglL 33 2

'" FSB116C Aluminum pglL 32a J2 1
Aluminum .ug/L 34a J2 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.4E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.4E + 01 f 1

t,.

FSB120C Aluminum IJglL 271 2
Gross alpha pCi/L 9.1E + 00 1
Manganese /Jg/L 306 2
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.6E + 01 1
Specific conductance pS/cre 425 1

FSB122C Aluminum /Jg/L 546 2
Manganese /Jg/L 188 2

Q Specific conductance /JS/cm 465 1

Aquifer Unit IIA (upper Congaree)

Wel......Jl Constituent Unit 3Q9j Mo..._.dd Fl.._a.g

FSB 78B Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pglL 8,200 1

FSB 79B Tritium pCi/mL 1.8E + 01 1

FSB 98AR Aluminum pg/L 185 2
Manganese /JglL 28 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.6E + 01 1

FSB 99A Aluminum _ug/L 43a 1
Aluminum IJglL 44a 1
Aluminum /Jg/L 69a J3 2
Aluminum /Jg/L 44a J3 1
Antimony IJg/L 4.5 J3 1

FSB100A Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 5,12_ 1
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 5,400 i 1
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen pg/L 5,800 k 1
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L 5,900 k 1
Total organic halogens /Jg/L 36 1

FSB101 A Aluminum /Jg/L 73 2
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Aquifer Unit IIA (upper Congaree) e

FSB112A Aluminum /Jg/L 165 a 2
/_!uminum pg/L 166a 2

FSB113A Aluminum /Jg/L 3,800 a J2 2
Aluminum /Jg/L 3,810 a J2 2
pH pH 11 J 2
Specific conductance /JSlcm 810 2

FSB114A Aluminum pg/L 48 J2 1
pH pH 8.7 J 1

FSB120A Aluminum pglL 1,840 a 2 _'
Aluminum /Jg/L 1,850 a 2
Aluminum /Jg/L 1,860 a 2
Aluminum pglL 1,970 a 2
Aluminum pglL 1,930 a 2
Nitrate as nitrogen IJg/L 5,090, 1
pH pH 1lC j 2
pH pH 1 lC j 2
pH pH 11c j 2
pH pH 1lC j 2
_ pH 11= J 2
Selenium IJgIL 42 1

Specific conductance /JS/cm 410 d 1 eSpecific conductance pS/cm 410 d 1
Cpecific conductance /JSIcm 474 d J 1
Specific conductance pSIcm 474 d J 1
Specific conductance /JSIcm 408 d J 1

Aquifer Unit IIA (lower Congaree)

Well Consl;il;uent Unit _ Mo..._dd

FSB 78A Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E+ 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCilmL 1.2E + 01 f 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 01f 1

FSB79A Aluminum /Jg/L 33 1

Note: Constituents exceeding half the PDWS appear italicized.

a Duplicate/replicate samplesof aluminum.
b Duplicate/replicate samples of manganese.
c Duplicate/replicate samples of pH.
d Duplicate/replicate samples of specific conductance.
e Duplicate/replicate samples of mercury.
f Duplicate/replicate samples of tritium.

g Flagging criteria for total radium were appJiedto _otalalpha-emitting radium. O
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Q h Duplicate/replicate samples of cadmium.
i Duplicate/replicate samples of nonvolatile beta.
J Duplicate/replicate samplesof nitrate as nitrogen.
k Duplicate/replicate samplesof nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen.
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Table 3. Groundwater Monitoring Results for Individual Wells

WELL FSB 76

SRS Coord. L_l;/Lonoitude _creen Z0n_ El_v_l;i0n Top of Casing Casina Formal;ion

N76141.6 33.278022 °N 227.0-197.0 ft msl 294.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51388.8 81.679386 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/07192 Time: 8:25
Depth to water: 75.72 ft (23.08 hl) below TOC pH: 4,4
Water elevation: 218.48 ft (66.59 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 106 pS/cm Water temperature: 20.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 84 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Mod _ FI_Ja_q. Lab

• pH 5.2 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 85 pSIcm 0 GE
Aluminum 118 /JglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 12 /ig/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 1,120 IJglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,710 /JglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Copper 703 pg/L 1 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 8.9 /Jg/L 0 GE

" Lead 53 pglL 2 GE
Magnesium 1,580 /_g/L 0 GE

•Manganese 7.3 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 8.3 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 9,800 pg/L 1 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,320 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Sodium 12,300 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 68,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 448 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 454 pg/L C, GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 255 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL FSB 76 collected on 07/07192, laboratory analyses(cont.)

O H D Anaivte _ Mod Unit _ La__.bb

Total activity 6.0E+05 +5.7E+03 pCi/L 0 EM
=' Total alpha-emitting radium 5.0E + 00 ± 1.9E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
'= Tritium 5.8E+ 02 ± 3.6E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB 76A

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude Scr.e.enZone Elevation Top of CasinQ Casing Formation

N76131.9 33.278005 °N 47.4-36.9 ft msl 293.9 ft msl PVC L. Congaree (IIA)
E51391.6 81.679359 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/07/92 Time: 9:05
Depth to water: 137.98 ft (42.06 m) below TOC pH: 7.1
Water elevation: 155.92 ft (47.52 m) msl Alkalinity: 47 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 133 pS/cm Water temperature: 22.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 312 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Mod Uni.._.!t _

• pH 6.6 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 120 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 22 pglL 0 GE

O Antimony < 2.0 polL 0 GEAntimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Barium 26 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Calcium 21,100 polL 0 GE
Chloride 2,320 polL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Copper 4.4 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Fluoride 133 pglL 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 polL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 polL 0 GE
Magnesium 643 pglL 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen <50 pOlL 0 GE
Potassium 1,450 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Silica 27,800 pOlL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pgiL 0 GE
Sodium 2,000 pOlL 0 GE
Sulfate 8,050 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. n = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 76A collected on 07107/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H lD Analyte Resu_ Mo_..._d Uni_.._/t Flaa Lab

Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 85,000 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 86,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P} 370 _ug/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /_g/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Zinc 6.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL FSB 76B

SRS Coor.d. Lat/Lonoitude _gr¢_n Zone Eleva.1;ion _Toyof Casing Casing Format;ion

N76122.4 33.277988 °N 109.7-99.2 ft msl 293.8 ft msl PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E51394.0 81.679335 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/07/92 Time: 9:25
Depth to water: 141.81 ft (43.22 m) below TOC pH: 6.6
Water elevation: 151.99 ft (46.33 m) msl Alkalinity: 50 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 132 pS/cm Water temperature: 21.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 139 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mo_ _ Flaa La._.bb

• pH 6.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 130 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 19 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /vglL 0 GE
Calcium 24,100 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,230 pglL 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper 6.7 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 129 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 703 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. Q
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O WELL FSB 76B collected on 07107192, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Result Mod Unit Flag La._.Eb

Nickel < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 660 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 672 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2;0 J 1 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 20,300 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,630 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 2,980 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 83,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 390 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /_g/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha:emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL FSB 76C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen.Zone.Elevat;i0n Top of,Casin.q Casinfl Formation

N76112.4 33.277970 °N 165.3-154.8 ft msl 293.6 ft msl PVC Barnwell (lIB1)

O E51396.4 81.679309 °W
FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07107192 Time: 10:05
Depth to water: 80.03 ft (24.39 m) below TOC pH: 5.8
Water elevation: 213.57 ft (65.10 m) msl Alkalinity: 14 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 49 pS/cm Water temperature: 23.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 154 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analy_e Resul_ Mod _ _ Lab

• pH 5.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 50 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Barium 6.8 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 6,140 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,440 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 8.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 _vg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB76C collected on 07/07/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mocl Uni._.Jt _ La__._bb

Iron <4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 #g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 373 #g/L 0 GE
Manganese 4.4 , #g/L 0 GE
Mercury < O.20 p0/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,330 #g/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J 1 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,760 #g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,030 #g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 33,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /_g/L 0 GE
lotal organic halogens <5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 21 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 2.8E + 00 ±4.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL FSB 77

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zon_ Elev._tion Top of (;asing Casing Formation

N75129.4 33.274681 °N 216.4-186.4 ft msl 273.3 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50713.1 81.679198 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/05/92 Time: 9:40
Depth to water: 65.64 ft (20.01 m) below TOC pH: 3.8
Water elevation: 207.66 ft (63.30 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1184 pS/cm Water temperature: 21.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 56 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D An_11yl;e Resuff Mod Unit Flaa _Lab

• pH 3.5 3 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 980 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 31,000 /_g/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Barium 148 #g/L 0 GE
Cadmium 4.7 #g/L 1 GE
Calcium 2,210 J2 #g/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primarydrinking water standard, qp
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WELL FSB77 collected on 07/05/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte_ _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Chloride 2,660 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt 9.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 39 pglL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J pglL 0 GE
• Cyanide < 5.0 J pglL 0 GE

Fluoride 628 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 52 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Lead 19 /jg/L 2 GE
Magnesium 1,430 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 591 pg/L 2 GE

• Mercury 3.6 ,uglL 2 GE
Nickel 17 pglL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 151,000 pg/L 2 GE
Potassium 660 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Silica 17,800 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Sodium 43,000 _vg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,990 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J 1 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 467,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Total organic carbon < 1,000 J pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pglL 0 GE

• Uranium 1,300 pg/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Zinc 40 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1 E+ 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E +01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 6.7E+02+2.1E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 2.1E+03 +4.0E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 8.7E + 06 + 7.0E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

= Total alpha-emitting radium 7.4E+01 +6.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 8.5E+03+l.4E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 78

0._SRSCoord, Lat/Lonoitude Screen Zon_ Elevation. Too of Ca_inq _ Formation

N74764.0 33.272978 °N 217.7-187.7 ft msl 272.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50164.7 81.679932 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/05/92 Time: 8:40
Depth to water: 63.35 ft (19.31 m) below TOC pH: 3.5
Water elevation: 209.25 ft (63.78 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 2380/JS/cm Water temperature: 21.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 57 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyl_e _ Mod Unit _ La__b

• pH 3.2 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 2,100 IJS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 54,700 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 365 pglL 0 GE

• Cadmium 11 /JglL 2 GE
Calcium 2,150 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 19 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 51 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J l_glL 0 GE
Fluoride 142 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 89 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 5.8 _ug/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,670 _ug/L 0 GE
Manganese 1,850 _ug/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.1 /Jg/L 1 GE
Nickel 31 /_g/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 355,000 /_g/L 2 GE
Potassium 5,620 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 140,000 /zg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /vg/L 0 GE
Sodium 679,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 64,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 1.6E + 06 /JglL 0 GE

• Total organic carbon 3,210 J /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /JglL 0 GE

• Uranium 2,590 _ug/L 2 GE
- Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

Zinc 110 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 <:2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

: • Cesium-137 2.2E+02 +7.7E+00 pCi/L 2 GP

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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Q WELL FSB 78 collected on 07/05/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H O _ _ i od p._ _

= Cesium-137 2.1E+02+ 1.4E+03 pCi/L 2 EM
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E +01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 <3.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 8.0E+02 ±3.9E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.SE+ 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 1.7E+03 ±5.9E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 <9.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 2.0E + 07 ± 1.0E + 05 pCi/L 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 5.3E+01 ±5.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.9E+04±2.1E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE
• Tritium- 2.0E+04±2.1E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.29 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 78A

SRS CQ0rd, Lat/Lqnaitu0_ Screen Z0ne Elevation Too of Casing Casing FQrm_tion

N74757.7 33.272977 °N 37.5-27,0 ft msl 272.6 ft msl PVC L. Congaree (IIA)
E50172.8 81.679898 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/05/92 Time: 9:10
Depth to water: 116.41 ft (35.48 m) below TOC pH: 6.3
Water elevation: 156.19 ft (47.61 m) msl Alkalinity: 38 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 108/JS/cm Water temperature: 20.7°C
Water evac,_atedbefore sampling: 339 gal

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ L0_b.

• pH 6.4 J pH 0 GE
• pH 6.4 J pH 0 GE
• pH 6.4 J pH 0 GE
• pH 6.6 J pH 0 WA
• pH 6.6 J pH 0 WA
• pH 6.5 J pH 0 WA

Specific conductance 100 /JS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 103 pS/cre 0 GE
Specific conductance 103 /JS/cm 0 GE

• Specific conductance 103 J pS/cm 0 WA
• Specific conductance 103 J /JS/cm 0 WA
• Specific conductance 99 J /JS/cm 0 WA

Aluminum 23 pg/L 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Aluminum 22 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Aluminum < 15 pg/L 0 WA
Aluminum < 15 pglL 0 WA
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.6 pg/L 0 WA

• Antimony 9.0 J3 /JglL 2 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2,0 /JglL 0 WA
Barium 23 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 23 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 22 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Barium 21 J3 pglL 0 WA
Barium 20 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 2.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 0.35 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cadmium 0.47 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Cadmium 0.53 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Calcium 18,600 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time, • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 78A collected on 07/05/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H ._ Analvt_ _ _ Unit _ Lab

Calcium 18,600 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 18,500 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 17,900 /_g/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,140 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,170 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,800 pglL 0 WA
Chloride 3,090 _vg/L 0 WA
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chromium < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chromium < 1.1 /_g/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 4.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Cobalt <0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 1.1 pg/L 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 pglL 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 pg/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Cyanide 6.1 /_g/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Fluoride 114 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 119 _vg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 165 /Jg/L 0 WA
Fluoride 135 pglL 0 WA
Fluoride 123 h'glL 0 WA
Iron < 4.0 #oIL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Iron 6.6 J3 _vg/L 0 WA
Iron 7.4 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Iron 3.2 J3 #g/L 0 WA
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 _vglL 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 646 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 666 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 611 /Jg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 608 pg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 596 pglL 0 WA
Manganese 11 _vg/L 0 GE
Manganese 17 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 2.8 _ug/L 0 WA
Manganese 2.4 #g/L 0 WA
Manganese 3.0 pglL 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pgiL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 #g/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primarydrinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 78A collected on 07/05192, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H D Analvte Result Mod _ _ Lab

Mercury < 0.20 /JglL 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 WA
Mercury 0.21 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 3.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 /_glL 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 295 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 286 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 290 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 310 _ug/L 0 GE
Potassium 956 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 967 /JglL 0 GE
Potassium 1,020 #g/L 0 WA
Potassium 1,01 0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Potassium 722 /Jg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /JglL 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silica 26,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 27,100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 24,800 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silica 25,1 O0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silica 24,100 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver 1.8 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silver 0.85 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 _vg/L 0 WA
Sodium 1,880 #g/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,960 /JglL 0 GE
Sodium 1,720 /Jg/L 0 WA
Sodium 1,720 /Jg/L 0 WA
Sodium 1,570 /Jg/L 0 WA
Sulfate 6,370 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 6,380 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 6,840 pglL 0 WA
Sulfate 6,510 pg/L 0 WA
Sulfate 6,840 /Jg/L 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 _ug/L 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 75,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 77,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 117,000 pg/L 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 97,000 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /JglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 587 /Jg/L 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. B = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 78A collected on 07/05/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D _ _ Mod _ _ Lab

Total organic carbon < 500 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens 18 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 172 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 215 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 177 IJglL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 192 /lg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 184 /Jg/L 0 WA
Uranium < 20 IJglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 0.88 /Jg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 0.88 /Jg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 0.88 #g/L 0 WA
Zinc 3.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.6 /JglL 0 WA
Zinc 5.3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Zinc 3.3 /_g/L 0 WA
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 _Ci/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 _CilL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 9.0E-01 _Ci/L 0 TM
Gross alpha !.lE+00+8.0E-01 _Ci/L 0 TM
Gross alpha 2.9E + 00 + 1.1E +00 _CilL 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 2.1E+00+ 1,3E+00 _Ci/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.8E + 00 + 1.3E +00 _CilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 1.6E + 00 _Ci/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 5.0E+00+ 1.3E+O0 _Ci/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 3.2E + 00 + 1.2E +00 _Ci/L 0 TM
Radium-226 4.0E-01 ± 2.6E-01 _Ci/L 0 TM
Radium-226 3.7E-01 ± 2.3E-01 _Ci/L 0 TM
Radium-228 9.3E-01 ± 6.6E-01 )Ci/L 0 TM
Radium-228 7.9E-01 ± 6.3E-01 )Ci/L 0 TM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 )Ci/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 )Ci/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 )CiiL 0 GE
Tritium 1.1E+01 + 6.0E-01 _Ci/mL 1 GE
Tritium 1.1E+01 + 6.0E-01 )Ci/mL 1 GE
Tritium 1.2E+01 + 1.6E+O0 )Ci/mL 1 TM
Tritium 1.2E+01 + 1.6E+ 00 )Ci/mL 1 TM
Tritium 1.2E+01 ± 1.6E + O0 )Ci/mL 1 TM
Uranium < 3.0E-02 )Ci/L 0 TM
Uranium < 3.0E-02 )Ci/L 0 TM
Uranium < 3.0E'02 }Ci/L 0 TM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-33 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 78B

SRS Coord. L_ILonaitud_ _;cr_enZone Elevation Too of Casina Casino Form_ti0n

N74765.9 33.273005 °N 92.8-82.4 ft msl 272.8 ft msl PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E50178.8 81.679898 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07'05/92 Time: 8:20
Depth to water: 118.22 ft (36.03 m) below TOC pH: 7.1
Water elevation: 154.58 ft (47.12 m) msl Alkalinity: 86 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 2_ pS/cm Water temperature: 20.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 189 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod ._ _ Lab

• pH 7.5 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductanc9 230 jvS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 47 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Calcium 41,200 IJglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Co_ak <4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 MglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 780 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 8,200 /Jg/L 1 GE
Potassium 756 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J 1 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 17,400 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 5,320 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 161,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 8.9E + 00 + 1.7E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total activity 2.3E+05 + 3.8E+03 pCi/L 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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O WELL FSB 78B collected on 07105192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Resul_ Mod Unit _ Lab

" Tritium 2.3E+02 ±2.2E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB 78C

$RS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casino Casina Form_l;ion

N74772.5 33.273006 °N 151.4-141.6 ft msl 273.5 ft msl PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50170.2 81.679934 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/05/92 Time: 8:55
Depth to water: 64.85 ft (19.77 m) below TOC pH: 4.4
Water elevation: 208.65 ft (63.60 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1859 pS/cm Water temperature: 21.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 26 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit Flag Lab

• pH 4.4 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 1,500 #S/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 10,800 /lg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Barium 419 pg/L 0 GE

• Cadmium 13 _ug/L 2 GE
Calcium 122,000 J2 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,660 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 8.0 /ig/L 0 GE
Cobalt 242 #g/L 2 GE
Copper 33 _vg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 1,820 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 96 pglL 0 GE

• Lead 21 /_g/L 2 GE
Magnesium 21,400 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 5,720 #g/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 98 #g/L 1 GE

i Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 295,000 _vg/L 2 GE
Potassium 2,720 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 13,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 4.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Sodium 86,300 /_g/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,340 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 /JglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 1.3E + 06 /_g/L 0 GE

• Total organic carbon 2,750 J /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 63 _vg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 16 pglL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holdingtime. =' = exceeded primarydrinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 78C collected on 07105192, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod _ _ La._.b.b

Zinc 462 _vg/L 0 GE
Antimony- 125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

= Gross alpha 9.6E+01 ± 1.8E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

I Nonvolatile beta 2.0E+03 ±5.5E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 <9.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 9.3E + 06 ± 7.2E + 04 pCilL 0 EM

n Total alpha-emitting radium 2.7E+01 ±3.6E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
u Tritium 8.7E + 03 ± 1.4E + 01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB 79

SRS Coord, I.at;/L0ngitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing _ Formation

N73663.1 33.270502 °N 204.1-174.1 ft msl 217.8 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50139.7 81.677859 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/05/92 Time: 16:35
Depth to water: 15.50 ft (4.72 m) below TOC pH: 3.6
Water elevation: 202.30 ft (61.66 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1251 _vS/cm Water temperature: 22.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 74 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _.D Analvte Result Mod _ _ Lab

e pH 3.5 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 1,000 pS/cre 2 GE
Aluminum 41,900 _vg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Barium 415 /_glL 0 GE

A
• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. _I

F-Area Seepage Basins D-36 Third Quarter 1992



O WELL FSB 79 collected on 07/05/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analyte _ Mod _ _ Lab

Cadmium 3.6 #glL 1 GE
Calcium 1,930 J2 /JglL 0 GE
Chloride 1,590 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt 166 /_g/L 2 GE
Copper 31 /JglL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 215 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 146 /JglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /JglL 0 GE
Magrdesium 983 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 3,540 pglL 2 GE
Mercury 0.45 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 27 /Jg/L 0 GE

m Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 153,000 /JglL 2 GE
Potassium 917 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 iJgiL 0 GE
Silica 58,100 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /JgiL 0 GE
Sodium 57,100 IaglL 0 GE
Sulfate ' 11,700 /JglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 IaglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 519,000 #glL 0 GE

• Total organic carbon 4,950 J /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 IJglL 0 GE

• Uranium 1,150 /JglL 2 GE

O Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GEZinc 64 /JglL 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 <1.0E+01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 _Ci/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + O1 _Ci/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Europitjm-154 < 2.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP

• Gross .alpha 4.2E+02 + 1.8E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 1.1E+O3±2.9E+01 DCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1. lE + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 9.2E + 06 ± 7.2E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

[] Total alpha-emitting radium 3.5E+01 ±4.1E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
[] Tritium 9.2E + 03 ± 1.4E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

O [] = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 79A

S._RSCoord. Lat/Lonoitud_ S_re_n Zone Eleval;ion Top of Casino Casing Formation

N73664.5 33.270522 °N 34.4-24.0 ft msl 218.1 ft msl PVC L. Cong_ree (IIA)
E50149.6 81.677836 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/05/92 Time: 16:15
Depth to water: 59.97 ft (18.28 m) below TOC pH: 6.1
Water elevation: 158.13 ft (48.20 m) msl Alkalinity: 34 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 86/_S/cm Water temperature: 22.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 388 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H_ D _ _ _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 6.4 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 88 /JS/cm 0 •GE
Aluminum 33 /Jg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 22 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium " 14,500 /JglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE gFluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /JglL 0 GE
Magnesium 546 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 3.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 760 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 824 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J 1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 18,600 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,030 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,350 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 63,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 259 /JglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holdingtime. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 79A collected on 07/05/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

O H D Analvte Result Mod Unit FlaQ Lab

=' Tritium 5.9E+01 ± 1.2E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB 79B

$RS Coord. L_l;/Lonaitud_ S_reen Zon_ Elevation. TOpof Casina Casing Formation

N73666_1 33.270541 °N 91.2-80.7 ft msl 218.2 ft msl PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E50159.2 81.677813 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07105/92 Time: 15:45
Depth to water: 59.84 ft (18.24 m) below TOC pH: 6.8
Water elevation: 158.36 ft (48.27 m) msl Alkalinity: 71 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 165 pS/cm Water temperature: 22.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 204 gal

LABORA:I'ORYANALYSES

H D Analy1;e _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 7.0 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 151 I_S/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 IJg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O Barium 30 /Jg/L 0 GECadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 31,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,040 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 tJglL 0 GE
Fluoride 116 IJg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 616 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,090 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 524 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 26,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,800 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 111,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 98,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 412 IJg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-39 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB79B collected on 07/05/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit Flag Lab

Uranium < 20 polL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 polL 0 GE
Zinc 2.1 poll 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.8E + 01 + 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL FSB 79C

$R$ Coord. L0t/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N73668.0 33.270565 °N 159.6-149.8 ft msl 218.4 ft msl PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50171.3 81.677785 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07105192 Time: 16:05
Depth to water: 21.31 ft (6.50 m) below TOC pH: 3.8
Water elevation: 197.09 ft (60.07 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 molL
Sp. conductance: 1305 pS/cm Water temperature: 21.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 212 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit Flag

• pH 3.6 J pH 1 GE Q
Specific conductance 1,050 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 25,200 polL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 PolL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 PolL 0 GE
Barium 321 pglL 0 GE

• Cadmium 19 polL 2 GE
Calcium 11,000 J2 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,800 polL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cobalt 62 polL 2 GE
Copper 28 polL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J polL 0 GE
Fluoride 693 polL 0 GE
Iron 9.4 polL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 polL 0 GE
Magnesium 8,720 polL 0 GE
Manganese 1,310 PolL 2 GE
Mercury 0.23 polL 0 GE
Nickel 22 polL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 174,000 pglL 2 GE
Potassium 1,340 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Silica 9,520 polL 0 GE
Silica, total 9,510 polL 2 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 37,100 polL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 79C collected on 07/05/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _ _ _ _ _ Faa Lab

Sulfate 1,160 /_g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J 1 /_g/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 572,000 _ug/L 0 GE

• Total organic carbon < 1,000 J /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 _vglL 0 GE
Tributyl phosphate 10 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Uranium 414 _vg/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Zinc 66 /_g/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E +01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1 E+ 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 <3.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 4.0E+02 + 1.9E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 3.0E+03 ±4.8E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

O Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GPRuthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 9.7E + 06 ± 7.4E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 9.8E+01 +6.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 9.2E+03 ± 1.4E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 87A

SR$ Co0rd. t,at/Lonaitude $_reen Zone Elevation Too of Casina _asina Formation

N75601.7 33.274751 °N 43.6-33.1 ft msl 287.8 ft msl PVC L. Congaree (IIA)
E50115.8 81.681688 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/06/92 Tilne: 12:40
Depth to water: 133.23 ft (40.61 m) below TOC pH: 6.3
Water elevation: 154.57 ft (47.11 m) msl Alkalinity: 33 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 105 pS/cm Water temperature: 25.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 319 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 6.4 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 98 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /JglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 20 /JglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 17,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,340 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Fluoride 117 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 616 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Mercury 0.22 /_g/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 180 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 929 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 24,900 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,720 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 4,770 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 72,000 _ug/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 300 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.3 p0/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 4.9E +00 ±4.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 87B

SRS Coord, _.pl;_l_onoitude Scr0¢n Zone Elevation Too of Casing. (_asinQ Formation

N75597.0 33.274722 °N 100.5-90.0 ft msl 287.5 ft msl PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E50104.9 81.681708 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/06/92 Time: 11:55
Depth to water: 136.22 ft (41.52 m) below TOC pH: 5.7
Water elevation: 151.28 ft (46.11 m) msl Alkalinity: 8 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 73/JS/cm Water temperature: 24.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 161 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte J_.EgJl Mod Unit _

• pH 5.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 120 /_Slcm 0 GE
Aluminum 24 /JglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 3.2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 9,360 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,730 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 4.9 /JglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 303 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 315 /JglL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 547 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 2.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 4,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 662 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 J1 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 13,100 /_g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2,0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,260 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 _glL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 _uglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 61,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 1,100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 1,250 _vg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 _vg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 8.1 _vg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 5.3E + O0 + 1.SE+ 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 87B collected on 07106/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D _ R.uSt _ _ _ Lab

Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
m Tritium 5.9E+01 ± 1.2E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB 87C

SRS Coord. Latll,onaitude $_;rcenZone Elevation Top of Casing _ Formation

N75591.9 33.274692 °N 159.3-148.8 ft msl 287.5 ft msl PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50093.4 81.681728 oW

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/06/92 Time: 13:10
Depth to water: 77.55 ft (23.64 m) below TOC pH: 5.6
Water elevation: 209.95 ft (63.99 m) msl Alkalinity: 7 molL
Sp. conductance: 111 pSlcm Water temperature: 23.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 160 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ J,_

• pH 6.0 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 108 pSlcm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 PolL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 16 polL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Calcium 9,030 pOlL 0 GE
Chloride 2,1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Copper 11 pOlL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pOlL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pOlL 0 GE
Magnesium 1,220 polL 0 GE
Manganese 5.6 polL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 polL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 10,200 polL 2 GE
• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 10,200 poll 2 GE

Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 poll 0 GE
Silica 9,160 POlL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 8,200 pOlL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pOlL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 86,000 polL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 polL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 POlL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 87C collected on 07/06/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H J2 Analvte ]]_lJ.t, Mod Unit _ J=_

Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 _vg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Zinc 19 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.8E + 00 ± 1.TE+ 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 5.4E+00± 1.8E+00 pCilL 0 GE
Total activity 6.3E + 05 ± 5.8E + 03 pCi/L 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 6.0E+ 02 ± 3.6E + 00 pCilmL 2 GE
• Tritium 6. lE + 02 ± 3.7E + O0 pCilmL 2 GE

WELL FSB 87D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude Screen ZonQElevation Too of Casing Casing Formation

N75586.3 33.274660 °N 216.8-187.4 ft msl 287.3 ft msl PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50081.1 81.681749 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/07/92 Time: 11:45
Depth to water: 74.47 ft (22.70 m) below TOC pH: 4.1
Water elevation: 212.83 ft (64.87 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 87/JSIcm Water temperature: 24.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 67 gal

t

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte . Result Mod _ FI_Lp.g Lab

• pH 4.1 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 70 pSlcm 0 GE
Aluminum 1,1O0 /Jg/L 2 GE
Aluminum 1,100 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Barium 18 #g/L 0 GE
Barium 18 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium 2.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 2.6 pglL 1 GE
Calcium 1,310 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,310 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 760 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 polL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Copper 438 /JglL 0 GE
Copper 439 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time_ • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 87D collected on 07/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Ana!vte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

Endrin < 0.0060 _vglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /JglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 23 _vg/L 0 GE
Iron 23 /JglL 0 GE

m Lead 17 pglL 2 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 595 _uglL 0 GE
Magnesium 595 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 33 /Jg/L 1 GE
Manganese 33 /JglL 1 GE
Mercury <0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 4,400 /_g/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 _vg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J 1 #glL 0 GE
Silica 78,400 /_g/L 0 GE
Silica 78,700 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,890 #glL 0 GE
Sodium 3,910 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 12,200 /_glL 0 GE
Sulfate 12,800 _vg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 104,000 /JglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /_glL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 _vg/L 0 GE

• Uranium 304 /JglL 2 GE
• Uranium 304 /JglL 2 GE

Vanadium < 8.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 72 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 72 #glL 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Grossalpha 1.lE + 02 ± 6.7E +00 pCi/L 2 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 8.1E+01:1:3.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total activity 8.9E + 04 ± 2.4E + 03 pCi/L 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.4E + 00 ± 1.1E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 7.7E+01 ± 1.3E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 88C

SRS Coord. _at/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N75619.4 33.277078 °N 168.4-158.4 ft msl 283.0 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E51518.0 81.678031 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07104/92 Time: 8:15
Degth to water: 69.73 ft (21.25 m) below TOC pH: 5.1
Water elevation: 213.27 ft (65.01 m) msl Alkalinity: 7 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 49/JS/cm Water temperature: 20.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 144 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit Flag Lab

• pH 5.5 J pH 0 GE
• pH 5.5 J pH 0 GE
• pH 5.6 J pH 0 WA
• pH 5.6 J pH 0 WA

Specific conductance 43 pS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 45 /JS/cm 0 GE

• Specific conductance 42 J #S/cre 0 WA
• Specific conductance 46 J _vS/cm 0 WA

Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Aluminum < 15 _vg/L 0 WA
Aluminum < 15 /_g/L 0 WA
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 12 /Jg/L 0 WA

• Antimony 11 J3 pg/L 2 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /_g/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 10 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 10 _vg/L 0 GE
Barium 10 J3 #g/L 0 WA
Barium 9.7 J3 _vg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 0.35 _vg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 0.35 /_g/L 0 WA
Calcium 3,620 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,650 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,300 /_g/L 0 WA
Calcium 3,610 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloride 3,020 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,030 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,910 /_g/L 0 WA
Chloride 4,200 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chromium <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium 1.8 J3 _vg/L 0 WA

O • ffi exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 88C collected on 07104/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.) @
H _ _ _ iod _ _

Chromium < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Copper <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 1.1 pglL 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 pglL 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
C_'_ lide < 5.0 IJglL 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 IJglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pglL 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 IJg/L 0 WA
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Iron 22 pg/L 0 WA
Iron 3.8 J3 .ugYL 0 WA
Lead < 3.0 IJglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 #g/L 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 IJg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 523 pg/L 0 GE

Magnesium 530 pglL 0 GE @Magnesium 498 pglL 0 WA
Magnesium 532 IJg/L 0 WA
Manganese 7.2 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese 7.4 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese 6.5 pg/L 0 WA
Manganese 6.0 /Jg/L 0 ':'/A
Mercury < 0.20 .ug/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 #g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 IJg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 3.1 IJg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 IJg/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitro.qen 1,730 pg/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,720 iJglL 0 WA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,600 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,810 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /JglL 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /JglL 0 GE
Potassiu_l 386 J3 /_g/L 0 WA
Potassium 331 J3 pglL 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 WA
Silica 8,240 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,340 /jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. @
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WELL FSB 88C collected on 07/04/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Resul_ Mod Unit _ La....bb

Silica 7,420 pg/L 0 WA
Silica 7,820 pglL 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 0.70 #glL 0 WA
Silver 1.1 J3 pglL 0 WA
Sodium 3,770 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 3,780 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 3,290 pglL 0 WA
Sodium 3,500 pglL 0 WA
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 2,500 pglL 0 WA
Sulfate < 2,500 #glL 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 23,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 24,000 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 46,000 pglL 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 33,000 pglL 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon <500 pg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon <500 pglL 0 WA
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 GE

O Total organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GETotal organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /lg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens 49 pglL 1 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 51 #glL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 62 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 80 pglL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 111 pglL 0 VVA
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Uranium 0.50 pglL 0 TM
Uranium 0.080 pglL 0 TM
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium 1.6 J3 pglL 0 WA
Vanadium 1.0 J3 pglL 0 WA
Zinc 12 /_g/L 0 GE
Zinc 12 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 't3 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 12 pglL 0 WA
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 )Ci/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 _CilL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 _Ci/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 7.0E-01 _CilL 0 TM
Gross alpha < 7.0E-01 _Ci/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 _Ci/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 _Ci/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 _Ci/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.7E + O0+ 1.1E + 00 3Ci/L 0 TM

O • = exceeded holding time. s = exceeded primarydrinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 88C collected on 07104192, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D _ Result _ _ Flag Lab

Nonvolatile beta 1.1E+O0+ 1.6E+00 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 < 5.5E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 < 1.9E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 < 2.1E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 2.0E + O0 -4-8.7 E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 7.2E-01 + 7.2E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 1.2E + 00 + 8.4E-01 pCilL 0 TM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.5E+01 +5.0E-01 pCilmL 1 GE
Tritium 1.5E+01 +6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE
Tritium 1.6E+01 +2.2E+00 pCi/mL 1 TM
Tritium 1.7E+01 +2.4E +00 i_Ci/mL 1 TM

A
• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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O WELL FSB 88D
_R.SCqord. Lal_/Longil;ude Screen Zone Elevalli0n Top of Casin_l Casina Formation

N75621.8 33.277098 °N 222.1-202.1 ft msl 282.4 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51527.0 81.678012 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/04/92 Time: 7:50
Depth to water: 65.48 ft (19.96 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 216.92 ft (66.12 m) msl Alkalinity: 5 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 428/JS/cm Water temperature: 20.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 8 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 400 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 1,090 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 112 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 11,600 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,260 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt 5.4 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 4.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 155 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 33 /Jg/L 0 GE

=' Lead 15 /Jg/L 2 GE
Magnesium 1,560 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 181 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.68 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 7.6 /Jg/L 0 GE

" Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 52,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Potassium 19,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 23,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Sodium 53,300 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 320,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 _ug/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 62 _vg/L 0 GE

" Uranium 76 pg/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 29 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 88D collected on 07/04/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ La___bb

Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1. lE + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

B Gross alpha 3.0E+01 +4.6E+00 pCilL 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L C) EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 2.2E + 02 ± 6.8E + O0 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1°0E+ 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP W
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Total alpha-emitting radium 9.3E + 00 + 2.2E + O0 pCilL 2 GE
• Tritium 3.6E + 03 ± 8.9E +00 pCilmL 2 GE

Uranium 8.0E-02 ± 1.0E-02 pCi/L 0 TM
Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 89C

SRS Coord. Lal;/L0naitude Screen Zone Eleval;i0n Top of Casing Casing Formation

N75553.2 33.276650 °N 166.1-156.1 ft msl 281.3 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E51345.2 81.678357 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/07/92 Time: 14:40
Depth to water: 68.61 ft (20.91 m) below TOC pH: 5.6
Water elevation: 212.69 ft (64.83 m) msl Alkalinity: 10 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 61 /JS/cm Water temperature: 22.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 148 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 110 pS/cm 0 GE
Al_jminum 305 pg/L 2 GE
Aluminum 330 IJg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 15 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 6,900 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,970 IJg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE

O Copper 9.8 /Jg/L 0 GECyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /JglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 IJg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 464 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 14 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen < 50 iJg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,460 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,680 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 37,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 15 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holdingtime. =' = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 89C collected on 07107192, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Resul_ Mo__.._dUni_...!t _ Lab

Tritium 1.7E + 01 + 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL FSB 89D

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N75548.3 33.276623 °N 221.9-201.9 ft msl 281.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51335.8 81.678372 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/08/92 Time: 12:05
Depth to water: 64.98 ft (19.81 m) below TOC pH: 4.4
Water elevation: 216.22 ft (65.90 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 313/JS/cm Water temperature: 24.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 6 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte _ Mo_ Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.5 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 250 /_S/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 3,810 pglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 56 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 2,920 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,790 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt 6.5 pglL 0 GE
Copper 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride 163 pglL 0 GE
Iron 98 pglL 0 GE

• Lead 20 pglL 2 GE
Magnesium 898 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 189 _vg/L 2 GE

• Mercury 5.0 pg/L 2 GE
Nickel 4.5 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 320 /_g/L 0 GE
Potassium 863 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 12,900 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 38,000 _vg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,960 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 180,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pglL 0 GE

• Uranium 294 pglL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. O
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O WELL FSB 89D collected on 07/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analyte Result Mod Unit _

Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 30 /_g/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Gross alpha 3.6E + 00 + 9.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Nonvolatile beta 3.9E + O0 ± 1.6E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 1.9E + 06 ± 1.0E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

m Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E+01 +2.0E+00 pCilL 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.4E+01 ±2.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.8E + 03 ± 6.4E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP

WELL FSB 90C

SRS Coord.. Lat;/Longitude .S(;recnZone Eleval;ion Tov_f Casing Casing Formation

N75382.9 33.275952 °N 168.1-158.1 ft msl 278.4 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E51148.6 81.678544 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/05/92 Time: 11:20
Depth to water: 66.99 ft (20.42 m) below TOC pH: 6.2
Water elevation: 211.41 ft (64.44 m) msl Alkalinity: 34 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 206 pS/cm Water temperature: 22.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 140 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit Flag Lab

• pH 6.5 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 200 _vS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 66 /JglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 •- /JglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 48 /JglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Calcium 15,900 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,460 pglL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 90C collected on 07/05/92, laboratoryanalyses !cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 lag/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 laglL 0 GE
Fluoride 228 lag/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 laglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 laglL 0 GE
Magnesium 6,080 laglL 0 GE
Manganese 28 #glL 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /soIL 0 GE
Nickel 5.9 lag/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 14,600 laglL 2 GE
Potassium 1,140 laglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J 1 lag/L 0 GE
Silica 8,960 lag/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 lag/L 0 GE
Sodium 12,900 lag/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,220 laglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /s0/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 133,000 lag/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 lag/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 laglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 lag/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 laglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 lag/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 lag/L 0 GE
Zinc 11 lag/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.9E+00 ± 9.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.1E+01 ±2.4E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total activity 7.3E+05 ±2.3E+04 pCilL 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCilL 0 GE

• Tritium 7. lE + 02 ± 3.9E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 90D

._ Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation T0D of Casing _ Formation

N75376.9 33.275926 °N 225.1-205.1 ft msl 278.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51140.7 81.678553 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07105/92 Time: 10:40
Depth to water: 63.65 ft (19.40 m) below TOC pH: 4.7
Water elevation: 214.95 ft (65.52 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 molL
Sp. conductance: 392 pS/cm Water temperature: 22.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 6 gal
The well went dry duringpurging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result _ _ _ Lab

• pH 4.8 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 305 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 6,060 polL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 p0/L 0 GE
Barium 195 polL 0 GE

• Cadmium 5.4 polL 2 GE
Calcium 8,430 J2 polL 0 GE
Chloride 1,910 POlL 0 GE
Chloride 1,960 polL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cobalt 8.8 polL 0 GE
Copper 8.8 polL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J polL 0 GE
Fluoride 535 pglL 0 GE
Iron 100 polL 0 GE

• Lead 34 polL 2 GE
Magnesium 2,110 polL 0 GE
Manganese 548 polL 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Nickel 14 polL 0 GE

=. Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 73,000 polL 2 GE
Potassium 1,980 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Silica 14,600 polL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 50,700 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,940 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 275,000 pOlL 0 GE

• Total organic carbon < 1,000 J pOlL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 polL 0 GE

-, Uranium 158 polL 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 polL 0 GE
Zinc 118 polL 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 90D collected on 07105/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H P_ _nalvte J_gJ.t Mod Unit _ Lab

Cesium-134 < I,OE+01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Chromiumo51 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

= Gross alpha 1.7E+02 ± 1.1E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

' Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCitL 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 9.0E+02± 2.6E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 2.2E + 06 ± 1.1E + 04 pCilL 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 2.1E+01 ±3.2E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 2.4E + 03 + 7.4E + 00 pCilmL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

WELL FSB 91C

_RS Coord. L,_t/Longitude $(;reen Zone Elevation Too of Casing _asing Fgrmation

N75213.3 33.275259 °N 159.1-149.1 ft msl 279.3 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50953.5 81.678728 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07105/92 Time: 10:00
Depth to water: 67.59 ft (20.60 m) below TOC pH: 5.2
Water elevation: 211.71 ft (64.53 m) msl Alkalinity: 6 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 407/JSlcm Water temperature: 21.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 23 gal
The well went dry duringpurging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

= pH 5.6 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 390 _vS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 1,090 #g/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Barium 64 #g/L 0 GE
Cadmium 3.1 pg/L 1 GE
Calcium 9,800 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,980 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB91C collected on 07/05/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _

Chloride 2,020 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cobalt 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 6.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Fluoride 1,040 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 19 pglL 0 GE
Lead 6.6 _vg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,330 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 227 /JglL 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 47,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /JglL 0 GE
Silica 2,790 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 11,000 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 321,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /JglL 0 GE
Zinc 20 _vg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1. lE + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Gross alpha 5.0E+00 ±4.2E+00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 5.1E+01:1:9.2E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 9.5E+02 ± 1.5E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.lE + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 1.6E+06 ±3.2E+04 pCilL 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 5.5E + 01 ± 5.3E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.5E + 03 ± 5.8E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-59 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 91D

SRS Coor_, Lat/l_onQitude Screen Zono Elevation Too of Casing Ca_ Formation

N75207.6 33.275235 °N 220.9-200.9 ft msl 279.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50946.6 81.678735 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/05/92 Time: 10:20
Depth to water: 65.22 ft (19.88 m) below TOC pH: 3.7
Water elevation: 213.98 ft (65.22 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 621/JS/cm Water temperature: 22.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 34 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte P_esult _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 3.6 J pH 1 GE
• pH 3.6 J pH 1 GE

Specific conductance 482 #S/cm 1 GE
Specific conductance 482 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 22,800 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 177 _vg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 4.2 /JglL 1 GE
Calcium 3,580 J2 _vglL 0 GE
Chloride 1,770 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /_glL 0 GE
Cobalt 4.9 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 9.5 /_g/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 783 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 17 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 6.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 6.6 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,940 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 398 #g/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.36 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 10 #g/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 73,000 _ug/L 2 GE
'= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 73,000 /JglL 2 GE

Potassium 946 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 13,200 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica, total 13,500 _vg/L 2 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 25,700 '/JglL 0 GE
Sulfate 2,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 /JglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 209,000 _ug/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 211,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins D.60 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 91D collected on 07105192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D _ Result iod Unit _

• Total organic carbon <:1,000 J _vg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tributyl phosphate < 10 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Uranium 349 /Jg/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 28 /_g/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-5! < 1. lE + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 1.8E + 02 + 9.7E + 00 pCilL 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 5.6E+02 +2.0E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1. lE + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 4.7E + 06 + 5.2E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

= Total alpha-emitting radium 2.3E+01:1:3.3E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 4.6E+03+ 1.0E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins 112-61 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 92D

SRS Coord. Lbt;/L0naitude Screen Zone Elevation Toy of Casing Casing F0rmat;ion

N75045.8 33.274242 °N 221.7-201.7 ft msl 275.9 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50557.6 81.679445 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/08/92 Time: 11:20
Depth to water: 63.58 ft (19.38 m} below TOC pH: 3.4
Water elevation: 212.32 ft (64.72 m) msl Alkalinity: _)mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1732 pS/cm Water temperature: 23.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 28 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 3.5 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 200 /JS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 200 /_S/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 48,600 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Barium 269 /Jg/L 0 GE

= Cadmium 9.5 /_g/L 2 GE
Calcium 8,460 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,450 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 9.0 pg/L 0 GE /
Copper <4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 891 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 16 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 4.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 4.9 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 5,990 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese 664 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury <0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 20 /Jg/L 0 GE

=, Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 255,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Potassium 1,650 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 6,830 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 43,300 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 2,640 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium <2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J 1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 773,000 V /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 784,000 V /Jg/L 0 GE

. Total organic carbon 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 IJg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " - exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. 0

F-Area Seepage Baai_8 D.62 Third_ Quarter !992
]



WELL FSB 92D collected on 07/08192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Anolvte _ Mod _ Flag

Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Uranium 47 _vg/L 2 GE

Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 64 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E+ 01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 )CilL 0 GP
Cesium-137 1.4E+01 ±4.9E+00 )Ci/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 1.9E + 02 ± 1.1E + 02 )Ci/L 1 EM
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 )Ci/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + C1 )CilL 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 )CilL 0 GP
Europium-155 <3.0E+01 )Ci/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 1.2E+02±2.1E+01 _Ci/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 )Ci/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E +01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E +01 )CilL 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 2.2E+03 ± 5.6E+01 _Ci/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 _Ci/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 3Ci/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 _Ci/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Total activity 2.3E + 07 ± 1. lE + 05 _CilL 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 9.4E+01 +7.0E+00 _Ci/L 2 GE
• Tritium 2.3E+04±2.3E+01 _Ci/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 )CilL 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 )Ci/L 0 EM

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F-Area See_e Basins D-63 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 93C 0
$R$ Coord_ _ Screen ZonQElevatio_n_ Too of Casing _ Formation

N74897.3 33.273752 °N 152.0-142.0 ft msl 276.2 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50458.3 81.679418 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/08/92 Time: 10:35
Depth to water: 66.67 ft (20.32 m} below TOC pH: 4.9
Water elevation: 209.53 ft (63.87 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 345/jS/cm Water temperature: 23.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 177 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D_ _ R._ _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.1 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 230 /_Slcm 0 GE
Aluminum 117 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 63 /_g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 24,300 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,880 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Copper 6.0 IJglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /JglL 0 GE
Iron 5.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 6,460 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 100 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury <0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel 8.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 390 IJg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,180 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 1O,1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 25,1 O0 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 261,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Tota_phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 89 IJg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. 0

F.Area Seepage Basins D.64 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 93C collected on 07/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Gross alpha < 2.0E +00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.7E+01 +3.4E+00 pCi/L 1 GE
Total activity 1.5E + 06 + 8.9E + 03 pCi/L 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium 3.9E + 00 ± 1.4E + 00 pCi/L 1 GE

= Tritium 1.5E + 03 ± 5.7E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB 93D

SRS Coord. L_l;/Lonaitude ScreenZon_ Elevation .Tooof Casing Casing F0rmal;ion

N74888.5 33.273723 °N 217.9-197.9 ft msl 276.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50452.4 81.679416 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/08/92 Time; 13:15
Depth to water: 65.06 ft (19.83 m) below TOC pH: 3,7
Water elevation: 211.04 ft (64.33 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1277 pS/cm Water temperature: 27.5°C
Water evacuated before samplingi 8 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte _ Mod Unit FIJ.I.I.I.I.I.I.I_Lab

• pH 3.9 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 1,400 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 36,700 pglL 2. GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 515 pg/L 0 GE

" Cadmium 26 pg/L 2 GE
Calcium 16,800 J2 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,640 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 13 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 23 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 1,020 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 211 p0/L 1 GE

• Lead 21 pg/L 2 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 12,600 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 865 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 18 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 173,000 pg/L 2 GE
Potassium 2,080 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 13,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

• ffi exceeded holding time. s = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins D.85 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 93D collected on 07/08/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mo__._d Uni_..!t _ La._b

Sodium 63,300 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 4,820 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J 1 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 669,000 V _vg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pglL 0 GE

= Uranium 324 pg/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 69 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E+ 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E+ 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

= Gross alpha 5.9E+01 ± 1.5E+01 pCi/L 2 • GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

u Nonvolatile beta 3.6E + 03 ± 7.2E + 01 pCiiL 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP _h
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 1.6E + 07 ± 9.2E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

u Total alpha-emitting radium 5.5E+01 ±5.2E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
*' Tritium 1.5E+04 ± 1.8E+01 pCilmL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O

F.Area Seepage Basins D-66 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 94C

SRS Coord. Lot;/Lonaitude Screen ZoneElevation TOp qf CasinQ Casina Formation

N74869.0 33.273235 °N 149.8-139.8 ft msl 281.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50180.0 81.680096 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/09/92 Time: 8:15
Depth to water: 72.52 ft (22.10 m) below TOC pH: 4.2
Water elevation: 208.58 ft (63.58 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1948 #S/cm Water temperature: 22.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 34 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORYANALYSES

H _D An_lvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.6 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 2,020 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 2,270 /_g/L 2 GE
Antimony 2.1 /_g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 812 _vg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 177,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,870 _vg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt 15 i_glL 0 GE

O Copper < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GECyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 2,980 /JglL 1 GE
Iron < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,750 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 1,600 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /_g/L 0 GE
Nickel < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 265,000 pglL 2 GE
" Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 265,000 /Jg/L 2 GE

Potassium 49,300 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 236 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 184,000 /_g/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 1.5E+06 /JglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon 1,870 /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 1,910 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pgiL 0 GE
Uranium < 40 /jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 16 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

O • = exceeded holding time. ! = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.67 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 94C collected on 07109192, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result ao d _ _ Lab

Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.SE + 01 pCilL 0 EM

" Nonvolatile beta 3.1E+03+7.7E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

= Total alpha-emitting radium 6.6E+01 +6.1E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.1E+04± 1.6E+01 pCilmL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB 94DR

SRS Coord. L.at.!Longitude Screen Zon.eEleval;ion Too of Casing Casina Formation

N74869.1 33.273207 °N 203.4-183.3 ft msl 280.5 ft msl 4" PVC Water table {lIB2)
E50162.9 81.680141 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/08/92 Time: 8:25
Depth to water: 70.32 ft (21.43 m) below TOC pH: 2.9
Water elevation: 210.18 ft (64.06 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mglL
Sp. conductance: 2770 pS/cm Water temperature: 21.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 24 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Resul_ Mod _ Flag

• pH 3.1 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 3,300 _vS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 119,000 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 10 _vg/L 0 GE
Barium 1,040 /Jg/L 1 GE
Benzene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1,0 _vg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins D.68 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB 94DR collected on 07/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit Flaa ]=_p.

=' Cadmium 5.3 pOlL 2 GE
Calcium 3,490 J2 polL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloride 2,600 polL 0 GE
Chloride 2,850 pOlL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 POlL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 polL 0 GE'
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pOlL O GE
Chloroform < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chromium 6.6 polL 0 GE
Cobalt 98 polL 2 GE
Copper 95 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pOlL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 3.4 J2 pglL 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 J polL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 pglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE

O Fluoride 428 pOlL 0 GEIron 85 pOlL 0 GE
" Lead 15 pg/L 2 GE

Lindane < 0.0050 polL 0 GE
Magnesium 3,480 polL 0 GE
Manganese 5,900 pOlL 2 GE

• Mercury 2.3 polL 2 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 POlL 0 GE
Nickel 61 pOlL 1 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 420,000 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L O GE
Potassium 2,260 pOlL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Silica 89,900 pOlL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Sodium 511,000 polL 0 GE
Sulfate 33,600 pOlL 0 GE
Sulfate 33,600 pOlL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J 1 pOlL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 1.3E + 06 V pOlL 0 GE
Total organic carbon 5,000 pg/L 1 GE
Total organic halogens 5.5 pOlL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 polL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pOlL 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 J pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • -- exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 94DR collected on 07/08/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H_.D _ _ _ Unit EL_ Lab

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 _uglL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE

m Uranium 2,270 /Jg/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /JglL 0 GE
Zinc 160 /_g/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + O1 pCilL 0 GP

m Cesium-137 3.3E+02 + 1.4E+01 pCi/L 2 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + O1 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-155 <3.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP

m Gross alpha 1.0E+03:1:7.2E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+O1 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.SE+ 01 pCi/L 0 EM

m Nonvolatile beta 2.5E+O3 ±6.7E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 2.9E + 07 ± 1.2E + 05 pCi/L 0 EM

m Total alpha-emitting radium 7.0E + 01 ± 5.9E + 00 pCilL 2 GE
• Tritium 2.8E + 04 ± 2.5E + 01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 95CR

SRS Co0rd. LatlLonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casing Casing Formation

N75001.9 33.273215 °N 161.9-151.9 ft msl 284.0 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E49987.8 81.680860 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/08/92 Time: 9:25
Depth to water: 75.89 ft (23.13 m) below TOC pH: 4.1
Water elevation: 208.11 ft (63.43 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1626 #S/cm Water temperature: 22.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 147 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte. _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.3 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 1,880 /JS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 19,600 #g/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 438 /JglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 .uglL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 .uglL 0 GE

a Cadmium 7.9 /Jg/L 2 GE
Calcium 43,100 J2 #g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,290 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /_glL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 226 /Jg/L 2 GE
Copper 18 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 3.4 J2 /JglL 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 J /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 .ug/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 955 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 7.6 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 3.2 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 95CR collected on 07/08/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod _ _ Lab

Lindane < 0.0050 #g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 8,290 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 4,040 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 /Jt,._. 0 GE
Nickel 44 /JglL 0 GE

,= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 223,000 /_glL 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Potassium 2,140 _vg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Silica 13,700 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Sodium 57,1 O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 4,850 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolvedsolids 1.1E+06 JV /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 1,000 poll 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 #glL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 #g/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex} <0.090 J /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Uranium 425 /JglL 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 #g/L 0 GE
Zinc 151 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

'= Gross alpha 4.1E+O2+3.9E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.SE + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 2.2E + 03 ± 5.7E + 01 pCilL 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 9.2E + 06 ± 6.9E + 04 pCilL 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E+00± 1.1E+00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E+O2±4.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 8.6E + 03 ± 1.4E + 01 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. B = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-72 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB95CR collected on 07108192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ _ Unit _ Lab

• Tritium 8.8E + 03 + 1.4E + 01 pCi/mL 2 GE
Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

WELL FSB 95DR

SRS Coord. J=LtLLI_.__ Screeq Zone Elevation Too 9f Casinp _

N74991.7 33.273206 °N 207.0-187.0 ft msl 284.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E49996.0 81.680818 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07107/92 Time: 13:30
Depth to water: 73.78 ft (22.49 m) below TOC pH: 3.0
Water elevation: 210.32 ft (64.11 m} msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 2650 pS/cm Water temperature: 23.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 61 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ _M.0..d. Unit Flag Lab

• pH 3.1 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 240 /_S/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 131,000 /JglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 10 _vg/L 0 GE
Barium 802 /_g/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Cadmium 2.5 _vg/L 1 GE
Calcium 2,090 J2 _vg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,550 _vg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chromium 7.7 #g/L 0 GE
Cobalt 40 #g/L 2 GE
Copper 144 #glL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J _vg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 4.4 J2 _vg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 95DR collected on 07/07192, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mg.d. _ _ Lab

2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 _vg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 #oIL 0 GE
trans-1,3.Dichloropropene < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /JglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 _vglL 0 GE
Fluoride 305 poll 0 GE
Fluoride 309 /J0/L 0 GE
Iron 214 /JglL 1 GE

• Lead 48 /Jo/L 2 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 polL 0 GE
Magnesium 1,150 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 4,130 p0/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.4 p0/L 1 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 ijglL 0 GE
Nickel 55 /jg/L 1 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 465,000 /jg/L 2 GE
• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 475,000 _vglL 2 GE

Phenols < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Potassium 1,810 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 123,000 p01L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 600,000 /JolL 0 GE
Sulfate 60,400 /jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 _volL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 _vglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 1.4E + 06 V /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 2,710 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /_glL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 _vglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 _v0/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pglL 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 p0/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichgoroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

• Uranium 5,240 polL 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /JglL 0 GE
Zinc 155 pglL 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Cesium-137 9.8E + 02 ± 1.6E +01 pCilL 2 GP
• Cesium-137 9.7E+02:1: 9.0E + 00 pCilL 2 EM

Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 2. lE + 03 ± 1.4E + 02 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 95DR collected on 07/07192, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H O _ _ iod Unit Fla= Lab

Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.SE+ 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 3.3E + 03 + 1.0E + 02 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E +01 pCI/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E +01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E +01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 2.7E + 07 + 1.2E + 05 pCilL 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 6.1E+01 +5.6E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 2.6E+O4+2.4E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB 96AR

SRS Coord, Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casina _ _gLE!ctJ.0_

N74914.9 33.272629 °N 89.0-79.0 ft msl 281.2 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E49746.6 81.681326 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/07/92 Time: 12:45
Depth to water: 127.73 ft (38.93 m) below TOC pH: 6.9
Water elevation: 153.47 ft (46.78 m) msl Alkalinity: 77 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 175/JS/cm Water temperature: 22.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 195 gal

LABORATORYANALYSES

H .Q Analvte Result Mod Unit Flag Lab

• pH 7.1 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 170 /JSlcm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 #g/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Barium 36 /JglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromodichioromethane < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Calcium 32,500 /_g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,140 #g/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 96AR collected on 07/07192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H 13 Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 _uglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Dichlorome_.hane(Methylene chloride) 1.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 /_glL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pglL 0 GE
C-ldrin < 0.0060 _vg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 #g/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 627 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 3.6 pglL 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 #glL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < O.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 _ GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 300 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 874 #glL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 22,800 _vg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,910 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,560 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetraci_loroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 103,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 90 #g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 #g/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroe/'_rene < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethyleno < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofiuoromethane < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. m = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-76 Third Querier 1992
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WELL FSB 96AR collected on 07/07/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte R_9.#3_ Mod Unit _ Lab

Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 6.8E+ 00 ± 5.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL FSB 97A

SRS Coord. LatlLongitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casing Casing Formation

N75171.2 33.273554 °N 95.8-85.8 ft msl 286.1 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E49965.7 81.681247 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/09/92 Time: 8:50
Depth to water: 133.72 ft (40.76 m) below TOC
Water elevation: 152.38 ft (46.45 m) msl
Inaccessibilityor pump failure prevented sample collection.

WELL FSB 97C

SRS CoorS. Lot/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casinq Casing Formation

N75179.6 33.273580 °N 153.8-143.8 ft msl 286.1 ft n_sl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1}
E49970.6 81.681250 °W

O FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/09/92 Time: 11:40
Depth to water: 77.01 ft (23.47 m) below TOC pH: 3.9
Water elevation: 209.09 ft (63.73 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1388/iS/cre Water temperature: 24.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 171 gal

LABORATORYANALYSES

H O Analv_e Result iod Unit Faa Lab

• pH 3.9 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 1,400 pSlcm 2 GE
Aluminum 29,700 #g/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Barium 248 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 2.7 #glL 1 GE
Calcium 15,800 #g/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,940 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 I_glL 0 GE
Cobalt 156 pglL 2 GE
Copper 25 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 590 #g/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. i = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 97C collected on 07/09192, laboratory analyses (cont.) _l&

H _D.D Ana!yte Result Mod Unit _ La...._b

Iron 40 pOlL O GE
Lead 9.3 pOlL 1 GE
Magnesium 3,220 pOlL 0 GE
Manganese 2,200 pOlL 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Nickel 29 pOlL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 193,000 POlL 2 GE
Potassium 1,130 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Silica 12,400 pOlL 0 GE
Silica, total 12,600 polL 2 GE
Silver < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Sodium 24,400 pOlL 0 GE
Sulfate 2,120 pOlL 0 GE
Sulfate 2,500 pOlL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 pOlL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 606,000 polL 0 GE '
Total organic carbon < 1,000 POlL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pOlL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pOlL 0 GE
Tributyl phosphate 45 J1 pOlL O GE

• Uranium 430 polL 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pOlL 0 GE
Zinc 79 pOlL 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 <1.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM W
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Grossalpha 4.1E+02 + 1.8E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 9.8E+02 ±3.1E+O1 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP

• Total alpha-emitting radium 9.7E+01 ±6.0E+O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 9.5E+03+ 1.5E+O1 pCilmL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 97D

SR$ Coord. Lat/Lonaitud_ ScreenZ0n_ Elevation Too of Casina Casina Formation

N75188.9 33.273609 °N 216.9-196.9 ft msl 286.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E49975.5 81.681255 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/16/92 Time: 8:15
Depth to water: 74.67 ft (22.76 m) below TOC pH: 3.3
Water elevation: 211.33 ft (64.41 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 2610 pS/cm Water temperature: 22.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 10 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _D Analvl;_ _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 3.9 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 2,220 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 84,200 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 1,070 pg/L 1 GE
Cadmium 2.2 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 51,500 J2 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,200 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Cobalt 63 pg/L 2 GECopper 71 pg/L 0 GE
• Cyanide 7.5 J6 pg/L 0 GE

Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 496 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 1,020 pg/L 2 GE

• Lead 89 pg/L 2 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,700 polL 0 GE
Manganese 6,090 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 51 pg/L 1 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 860,000 pg/L 2 GE
'= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 885,000 pg/L 2 GE

Potassium 1,730 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Silica 59,900 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 673,000 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 32,800 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 35,800 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 1.6E + 06 V pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 2,950 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 polL 0 GE

• Uranium 2,990 pg/L 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. i = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 97D collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D _ _ Mp_d_ Unit _ Lab

Vanadium < 8.0 pgiL 0 GE
Zinc" 197 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 3.6E+01 ±6.9E+00 pCi/L 0 GP

• Cesium-137 2.5E + 02 + 1. lE + 02 pCi/L 2 EM
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

= Gross alpha 1.2E+03 ±9.0E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 2.1E+03 +6.5E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium'40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E+01 pCi/L 0 ' GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Total activity 2.6E+07 ±2.7E+05 pCi/L 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 3.6E+01 ±3.4E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 2.1E+04+2.2E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP OZinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

WELL FSB 98AR

SRS Coord. Lal;fLon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation _ _Casina Formatio_

N75632.0 92.1-82.1 ft msl 284.0 ft msl 4" PVC
E50105.8

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/10/92 Time: 9:15
Depth to water: 132.34 ft (40.34 m) below TOC pH: 6.4
Sp. conductance: 151 #S/cm Water temperature: 21.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 259 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte _ Mo...__d Unit Flag La.._bb

• pH 7.3 J pH 0 GE
• pH 7.4 J pH 0 GE

Specific conductance 130 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 185 pglL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O
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O WELL FSB98AR collected on 07/10/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Result Mod .U.BJt _ Lab

Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Barium 47 /JglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Calcium 23,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,180 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.O /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.4 J2 /JglL 0 GE

O • 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 J /Jg/L 0 GE1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /_g/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 101 /_g/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 iJglL 0 GE
Magnesium 719 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 28 /_g/L 1 GE
Mercury <0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,000 IJglL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,090 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IaglL 0 GE
Potassium 3,060 #g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 19,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,640 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,090 pglL 0 GE

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holdingtime. " = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 98AR collected on 07/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.) dm

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ La_.

Total dissolved solids 82,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 204 polL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 J pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 ./JglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 _ug/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 2.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.6E+01 + 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL FSB 98C

SRS Coord. _ ScreenZone Elevation ToP of Casing Casino Formation

N75381.2 33.274264 °N 156.8-146.8 ft msl 283.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50116.5 81.681258 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/09/92 Time: 13:00
Depth to water: 73.65 ft (22.45 m) below TOC pH: 3.1
Water elevation: 209.45 ft (63.84 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1851/jS/cm Water temperature: 25.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 196 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Re__gJl Mo.....dd Unit _ Lab

• pH 3.3 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 1,950 _uS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 26,300 pglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 iJglL 0 GE
Barium 209 /JglL 0 GE
Cadmium 3.1 /JglL 1 GE
Calcium 2,580 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,600 /_g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt 115 /Jg/L 2 GE
Copper 25 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 475 /JglL 0 GE
Iron 7.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,270 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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(_ WELL FSB 98C collected on 07/09192, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H _O _ Result Mod Unit _ Lab

Manganese 1,910 polL 2 GE
Mercury 0.45 polL 0 GE
Nickel 16 pglL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 260,000 poll 2 GE
Potassium < 500 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Silica 19,400 polL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 PolL 0 GE
Sodium 19,900 polL 0 GE
Sulfate 4,360 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 760,000 pOlL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pOlL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 polL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 polL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 polL 0 GE

• Uranium 501 polL 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 poll 0 GE
Zinc 35 polL 0 GE
Antimony-125 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 <3.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP

• Grossalpha 5.5E+02:1:4.0E +01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Grossalpha 6.2E+02 +4.4E+01 pCilL 2 GE

Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.OE+ 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 1.9E+03:1:4.2E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 1.9E + 03 + 4.6E + 01 pCi/L 2 GE

Potassium-40 < 1.1E + O2 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-lO6 <9.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.OE+ 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.0E + 02 + 6.5E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.0E + 02 + 6.6E + O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.4E+04+ 1.8E+01 pCilmL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

O ® = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
=
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WELL FSB 98D

SR_ Coord. LatlLongitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casing Casing

N75371.9 33.274235 °N 218.8-198.8 ft msl 283.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB1)
E50111.6 81.681 253 oW

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/10/92 Time: 8:30
Depth to water: 70.65 ft (21.53 m) below TOC pH: 3.3
Water elevation: 212.45 ft (64.76 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1892 #Slcm Water temperature: 22.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 18 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod _ _ Lab

• pH 3.7 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 1,800 pS/cre 2 GE
Aluminum 48,900 .ug/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Barium 1,690 pglL 1 GE
Cadmium < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Calck,m 6,200 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,580 /_g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt 147 /_g/L 2 GE
Copper 163 _vg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 572 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 583 _vg/L 0 GE
Iron 354 #g/L 2 GE

• Lead 17 #glL 2 GE
Magnesium 1,930 /_g/L 0 GE
Manganese 3,230 /_glL 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 #glL 0 GE
Nickel 45 /_g/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 263,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Potassium 1,910 _ug/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 74,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <4.0 #glL 0 GE
Sodium 198,000 #g/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,960 /_g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 #g/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 1.1E +06 _g/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 1.1E + 06 /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 2,910 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 _vglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /_g/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 16 _glL 0 GE
Zinc 106 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP

• = exceeded holdingtime. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 98D collected on 07/10/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H _ Analvl;_ J_g[[ J_.gJ;[ UP_Lt _LoJ_ Lab

Cesium-137 < 1.0E +01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2..0E+ 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 8.3E+02 +5.9E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 1.2E+03 +3.9E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1. lE + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 <9.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 <1.3E+02 pCilL 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Total alpha-emitting radium "4.6E+01 +3.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.2E+04± 1.6E+01 pCilmL 2 GE
• Tritium 1.2E+O4±1.6E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E +01 pCilL 0 EM

WELL FSB 99A

Coord. Lat/Lonczi_ude Screen Zone Elevation Toy of Casing Casing

N75675.6 33.275239 °N 102.9-92.9 ft msl 287.6 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E50314.8 81.681308 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/15/92 Time: 9:30
Depth to water: 136.84 ft (41.71 m) below TOC pH: 6.3
Water elevation: 150.76 ft (45.95 m) msl Alkalinity: 57 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 162/JS/cm Water temperature: 20.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 152 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H p_. Analvte Result _ _ _ Lab

• pH 7.1 J pH 0 GE
• pH 7.2 J pH 0 GE
• pH 6.9 J pH 0 WA
• pH 6.9 J pH 0 WA
• pH 6.9 J pH 0 WA

Specific conductance 140 /JS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 140 /JS/cm 0 GE

• Specific concluctance 143 J pSlcm 0 WA
• Specific conductance 144 J /JS/cm 0 WA
• Specific conductance 145 J /JS/cm 0 WA

e • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 99A collected on 07115192, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H p_ _ Result aod Unit _ Lab

Aluminum 43 /Jg/L 1 GE
Aluminum 44 /Jg/L 1 GE
Aluminum 69 J3 /Jg/L 2 WA
Aluminum 44 J3 /JglL 1 WA
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony 4.5 J3 l_glL 1 WA
Antimony < 2.6 /_g/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 #g/L 0 WA
Barium 36 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 37 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 37 /JglL 0 WA
Barium 32 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 2.0 /_glL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cadmium 0.38 J3 /_g/L 0 WA
Cadmium <0.35 /Jg/L 0 WA
Calcium 25,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 26,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 26,500 /_g/L 0 WA
Calcium 22,100 /_g/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,010 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,010 /JglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,030 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,030 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,010 pglL 0 WA
Chromium < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chromium 44.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Chromium 3.6 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Chromium 2.3 J3 pglL 0 WA
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cobalt 1.7 J3 pglL 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 /JglL 0 WA
Copper < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper < 1.1 /JglL 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 IJglL 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Fluoride 135 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride 146 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 128 /JglL 0 WA
Fluoride 129 pglL 0 WA
Iron 7.7 .pglL 0 GE
Iron 10 /JglL 0 GE
Iron 19 pglL 0 WA
Iron 11 pglL 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 99A collected on 07115/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H [Z _ Result iod Unit _ Lab

Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jo/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 poll 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 /JglL 0 WA
Magnesium 1,170 #g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,170 _vg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,150 #g/L 0 WA
Magnesium 962 /JglL 0 WA
Manganese 6.7 #oIL 0 GE
Manganese 6.7 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 7.5 pg/L 0 WA
Manganese ' 5.4 #glL 0 WA
Mercury <0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /JglL 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /zg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 3.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nickel 3.1 J3 p01L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen •4,000 /JglL 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 3,370 /JglL 0 WA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 3,300 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 3,300 /Jo/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 3,400 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 745 /zg/L 0 GE
Potassium 754 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,030 _vg/L 3 WA
Potassium 659 _vglL 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 _vo/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /JglL 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 WA
Silica 17,000 /JglL 0 GE
Silica 17,1 O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 16,200 polL 0 WA
Silica 14,000 #g/L 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Silver 3.1 /JglL 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 /Jg/L 0 WA
Sodium 3,060 #glL 0 GE
Sodium 3,080 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,190 #g/L 0 WA
Sodium 2,640 /_glL 0 WA
Sulfate 1,030 p01L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,040 /JglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 2,500 pg/L 0 WA
Sulfate < 2,500 /Jg/L 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 _vglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 PolL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB 99A collected on 07/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ MgJ;I. U.QLt _ Lab

Total dissolved solids 104,000 V /:0/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 107,000 V #glL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 143,000 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total dissolved solids < 1,000 /Jo/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #oIL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 500 /_o/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 500 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <6.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jo/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 308 #g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 331 #g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P} 358 /JglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P} 270 IJglL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P} 273 polL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 331 /Jo/L 0 WA
Uranium < 20 /JglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /J01L 0 GE
Uranium 0.21 /Jg/L 0 TM
Uranium 0.21 /_01L 0 TM
Uranium 0.090 /_o/L 0 TM
Vanadium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium 1.3 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Vanadium 0.97 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Zinc 3.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.9 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 5.2 /J0/L 0 WA
Zinc 2.9 /:0/L 0 WA
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 1.6E+00± 7.0E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Gross alpha 1.4E + O0 ± 7.0E-O1 pCi/L 0 TM
Gross alpha 1.SE+ O0 ± 7.0E-O1 pCi/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 2.5E + 00 ± 1.SE + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 5.3E+00± 1.2E+00 pCi/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 4.1E + O0± 1.1E + O0 pCi/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 3.3E+00+ 1.1E+00 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 4.3E-01 ± 2.5E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 9.5E-01 + 3.8E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 8.6E-01 ± 3.7E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 < 8.0E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 8.5E-01 ± 6.8E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 < 8.0E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.0E + 02 ± 1.5E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE
• Tritium 1. lE + 02 ± 1.6E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE
• Tritium 1.2E + 02 ± 1.6E + 01 pCi/mL 2 TM
• Tritium 1.1E+02± 1.5E+01 pCilmL 2 TM
• Tritium 1.2E + 02 ± 1.6E + 01 pCi/mL 2 TM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 99C

_RS (_oord. Lat/L0naitude Screen Zope Elevation Too of Casina Casing Formation

N75683.7 33.275266 °N 167.2-157.2 ft msl 287.7 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50320.6 81.681308 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/14192 Time: 9:30
Depth to water: 77.16 ft (23.52 m) below TOC pH: 5.2
Water elevation: 210.54 ft (64.17 m) msl Alkalinity: 4 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 329 pSlcm Water temperature: 20.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 140 gel

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D Analvte J]g,%lJI _ U.QJl Flea

• pH 5.5 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 290 pSIcm 1 GE
Aluminum 145 polL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 83 polL 0 GE
Barium 83 polL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Beryllium < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Beryllium < 3.0 polL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 POlL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromomethane(Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Cadmium 2.6 /Jg/L 1 GE
Cadmium 2.6 pg/L 1 GE
Calcium 15,700 pglL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Chloride 3,650 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 3,720 polL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 polL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cobalt 5.4 pOlL 0 GE
Cobalt 5.7 pOlL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.4 J2 pOlL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 pOlL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 99C collected on 07/14/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

• H _D Ana!vte R_9_S_VJI Mod _ _ _

1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /JglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 5.3 pglL 0 GE
Iron 5.4 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /JglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 #g/L 0 GE

__ Magnesium 7,900 IJglL 0 GE
Manganese 109 #glL 2 GE

J, Manganese 109 pglL 2 GE
Mercury <0.20 pglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 .uglL 0 GE

• Nickel 6.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 8.4 pglL 0 GE

=' Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 36,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Potassium 968 IJg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 _vg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,040 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Sodium 26,600 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 26,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /JglL 0 GE

= Sulfate < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Tin 2.3 #glL 0 GE
Tin < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 121,000 V #g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 _vglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens 13 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /JglL 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Trichloroethylene 26 #g/L 2 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.6 #g/L 0 GE
Uranium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 #glL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 #g/L 0 GE
Zinc 43 #g/L 0 GE
Zinc 44 #g/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

aB

• ffi exceeded holdin_ time. • = _xceeded primary drinkingwater standard. O
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O WELL FSB 99C collected on 07/14/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Result Mod Unit Flag

Europium-152 <4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Grossalpha 9.0E + O0± 1.9E + 00 pCilL 1 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

,, Nonvolatile beta 1.0E + 02 ± 5.6E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL - 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 1.8E + 06 ± 3.3E + 04 pCilL 0 EM

-, Total alpha-emitting radium 9.2E + CO± 1.8E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
-, Tritium 1.8E + 03 ± 6.3E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

WELL FSB 99D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonoitude. ScreenZone Elevat;i0n Too of Casina Casing Formal_ion

N75691.7 33.275294 °N 218.1-198.1 ft msl 287.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)

O E50326.9 81.681 307 °W
FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07114/92 Time: 14:15
Depth to water: 73.87 ft (22.52 m) below TOC pH: 5.3
Water elevation: 213.73 ft (65.15 m) msl Alkalinity: 8 mglL
Sp. conductance: 56/JSlcm Water temperature: 26.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 7 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit Flag Lab

• pH 5.8 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 45 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 MglL 0 GE
Alumimqm < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ant!;_ony < 2.0 _uglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 12 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 12 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,630 J2 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 1,690 J2 _vglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,040 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB 99D collected on 07114192, laboratory analyses (cont.)

0H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 iJglL 0 GE
Copper 8.3 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper 8.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 #g/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pglL 0 GE
Iron 27 /JglL 0 GE
Iron 28 #g/L 0 GE
Lead 11 pglL 1 GE
Magnesium 333 J2 iJgiL 0 GE
Magnesium 337 J2 IJglL 0 GE
Manganese 22 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 23 #glL 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 _vg/L 0 GE
Nickel 4.3 pglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,870 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 686 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 773 IJglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J 1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 12,100 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Sodium 6,400 iJglL 0 GE
Sodium 6,580 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,280 pglL 0 GE g
Thallium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 38,000 V _vg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 _vg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 137 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 IJglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 _vg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /JglL 0 GE
Zinc 31 /:g/L 0 GE
Zinc 31 #glL 0 GE
Gross alpha 9.4E + 00 + 1.4E + 00 pCilL 1 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.4E + 01 ± 2.3E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

B Tritium 4.0E + 01 ± 1.0E + 00 pCilmL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. _1
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O WELL FSB100A
SRS Coord. Lal;/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N75534.4 33.275977 °N 105.8-95.8 ft msl 286.0 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E50958.4 81.679339 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/10/92 Time: 10:45
Depth to water: 134.21 ft (40.91 m) below TOC pH: 6.8
Water elevation: 151.79 ft (46.27 m) msl Alkalinity: 63 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 190 lJS/cm Water temperature: 22.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 147 gal

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mo_._dd Unit _ Lab

• pH 7.3 J pH 0 GE
• pH 7.3 J pH 0 GE
• pH 7.3 J pH 0 GE
• pH 6.8 J pH 0 WA
• pH 6.9 J pH 0 WA
• pH 6.9 J pH 0 WA

Specific conductance 160 pSIcm 0 GE
Specific conductance 160 pSIcm 0 GE
Specific conductance 170 pS/cre 0 GE

• Specific conductance 173 J pS/cm 0 WA
• Specific conductance 173 J /JS/cm 0 WA
• Specific conductance 171 J pSlcm 0 WA

Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 _ug/L 0 GE
Aluminum 15 J3 _vg/L 0 WA
Aluminum < 15 /Jg/L 0 WA
Aluminum 17 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.6 /Jg/L 0 WA
Antimony < 2.6 pglL 0 WA
Antimony < 2.6 pg/L . 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 lJglL 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 WA
Barium 42 pglL 0 GE
Barium 42 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 43 pglL 0 WA
Barium 45 pglL 0 WA
Barium 41 /JglL 0 WA
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

= Cadmium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 0.35 pg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 0.35 pglL 0 WA
Cadmium < 0.35 pg/L 0 WA

O • = exceeded holdingtime. m = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSBIOOA collected on 07/10/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H O _ Resu,t iod Unit Faa Lab

Calcium 27,400 /_g/L 0 GE
Calcium 27,800 /lg/L 0 GE
Calcium 26,700 /Jg/L 0 WA
Calcium 27,000 _vg/L 0 WA
Calcium 26,500 _vg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,280 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,280 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,290 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,310 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,300 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chromium < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chromium 2.2 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chromium 1.8 J3 /_g/L 0 WA
Chromium 2.9 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <0.88 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 /Jg/L 0 WA
Copper < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 1.1 jvg/L 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 /_glL 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 _vglL 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 _vglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 _vg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 _vg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /JglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 _vg/L 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 _vg/L 0 WA
Iron < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Iron 4.2 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Iron 3.3 J3 _vg/L 0 WA
Iron 8.9 J3 /_g/L 0 WA
Le_d < 3.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 .ug/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 _glL 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 _vg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 jvglL 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 /_g/L 0 WA
Magnesium 1,570 _vg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,570 /_glL 0 GE
Magnesium 1,510 /Jg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 1,530 _vg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 1,460 /Jg/L 0 WA
Manganese < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Manganese 2.2 _g/L 0 WA
Manganese 1.9 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. s = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. O
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O WELL FS_100A collected on 07/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D _ Result Mo.._.dd U.Q_ _ Lab

Manganese 1.1 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 WA
Nickel < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Nickel 3.3 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 PolL 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 polL 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 5,120 PolL 1 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 5,400 polL 1 WA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 5,800 pglL 1 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 5,900 polL 1 GE
Potassium 1,520 POlL 0 GE
Potassium 1,540 polL 0 GE
Potassium 1,670 polL 0 WA
Potassium 1,840 polL 0 WA
Potassium 1,720 PolL 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 polL 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 polL 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 polL 0 WA
Silica 16,500 polL 0 GE
Silica 16,600 pglL 0 GE
Silica 14,100 polL 0 WA
Silica 14,300 polL 0 WA
Silica 13,500 polL 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 0.70 polL 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 pg/L 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 polL 0 WA
Sodium 6,500 polL 0 GE
Sodium 6,510 polL 0 GE
Sodium 7,200 polL 0 WA
Sodium 7,230 polL 0 WA
Sodium 6,700 polL 0 WA
Sulfate 1,220 polL 0 GE
Sulfate 1,260 polL 0 GE
Sulfate 1,270 polL 0 GE
Sulfate < 2,500 polL 0 WA
Sulfate < 2,500 PolL 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 PolL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L O WA
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 111,000 polL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 113,O00 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 138,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 103,O00 pg/L O WA
Total dissolved solids 116,000 pg/L 0 WA

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSBIOOA collected on 07110/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod _ _ Lab

Total dissolved solids 116,000 pg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon <500 pg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon <500 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 17 /_g/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens 36 pg/L 1 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 126 _vg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 186 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 279 /_g/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 225 pglL 0 WA
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 #g/L 0 GE
•Uranium 0.31 /Jg/L 0 TM
Uranium 0.30 pg/L 0 TM
Uranium 0.36 /Jg/L 0 TM
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 0.88 /jg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 0.88 pglL 0 WA
Vanadium 2.5 J3 _vg/L 0 WA
Zinc 3.7 _vg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 7.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Zinc 6.5 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 8.7 pg/L 0 WA g
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha <2.0E+00 pCilL 0 GE
Gross alpha 1.8E+00 ± 8.0E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Gross alpha 1.5E+00± 8.0E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Gross alpha 1.4E+00 ± 7.0E-01 pCilL 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 2.6E + 00 ± 1.6E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.9E + 00 ± 1.6E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.3E + 00 ± 1.5E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 6.4E + 00 ± 1.2E + 00 pCi/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 8.4E+00+ 1.3E+00 pCi/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 6.9E + 00 ± 1.2E + 00 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 1.3E + 00 ± 5.9E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 1.lE+00 ±4.2E-01 pCilL 0 TM
Radium-226 7.3E-01 ± 3.3E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 1.9E + 00 + 1.2E + 00 pCilL 0 TM
Radium-228 < 7.0E-O1 pCilL 0 TM
Radium-228 1.4E + 00 ± 8.5E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE

• Tritium 1.6E + 02 ± 1.9E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE
• Tritium 1.6E + 02 + 1.9E + 00 pCilmL 2 GE

Tritium 1.8E + 00 ± 1.3E-01 pCi/mL 0 TM
• Tritium 1.7E + 02 ± 1.2E + 01 pCi/mL 2 TM
• Tritium 1.8E+02 ± 1.3E+01 pCi/mL 2 TM

• = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSBIOIA

SRS C0ord. Lat/Lonail;ude Screen Zone Elevation Too of CasinQ _ F0rmat;ion

N75719.0 33.276765 °N 102.9-92.9 ft msl 285,2 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E51191.3 81.679085 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07108192 Time: 14:40
Depth to water: 133.22 ft (40.61 m) below TOC pH: 6.8
Water elevation: 151.98 ft (46.32 m) msl Alkalinity: 49 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 164/JS/cm Water temperature: 21.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 155 gal

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D ,An_lvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 6.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 145 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 73 /JglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J 1 _ug/L 0 GE
Arsenic ,< 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 35 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Calcium 26,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,570 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /lg/L 0 GE

O Cyanide < 5.0 /JglL 0 GEFluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /JglL 0 GE
Magnesium 683 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 3.3 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,540 #g/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,790 IJg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 16,300 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,040 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,600 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 106,000 V IJglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 114,000 V /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 IJglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 121 l:glL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 2.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB101A collected on 07/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ _ Unit Flag

Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL FSB102C

SRS Coord. L_l;/Lonaitude _creen Zone Elevation Too of (_asina _ Formation

N73582.9 33.271459 °N 155.9-145.9 ft msl 201.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50834.8 81.675873 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07113/92 Time: 8:25
Depth to water: 5.91 ft (1.80 m) below TOC pH: 4.1
Water elevation: 195.19 ft (59.49 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 298 pS/crn. Water temperature: 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 129 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Resul_ Mod Unit _ L_.0_b.

• pH 4.6 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 290 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 710 /_g/L 2 GE

• Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 ,uglL 0 GE
Barium 80 pg/L 0 GE

" Cadmium 5.0 /Jg/L 2 GE
Calcium 13,900 J2 /JglL 0 GE
Chloride 1,680 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 32 /Jg/L 1 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 275 _ug/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 4,480 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 736 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.58 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 12 /Jg/L 0 GE

= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 35,000 pglL 2 GE
Potassium 920 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,1 O0 _ug/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 29,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 223,000 V pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 227,000 V pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

A
• = exceeded holding time. =' = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-98 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB102C collected on 07/13/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Total organic halogens <5.0 /_glL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 63 #g/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 IJglL 0 GE
Zinc 37 IJglL 0 GE
Antimony-125 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E +01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-137 <1.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Gross alpha <2.0E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

= Nonvolatile beta 3.8E+02+ 1.1E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 9.9E + 05 + 2.5E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

,= Total alpha-emitting radium 6.1E+00+ 1.5E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
,' Tritium 9.5E +02 + 4.6E + 00 pCilmL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holdingtime. '= = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.99 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSBI03C

SRS Coord. t_atlLonaitude Screen ;_on_Elevation Too of Casing _ Formation

, N74210.0 33.270915 °N 157.1-147.1 ft msl 242.4 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E49651.3 81.680207 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/13/92 Time: 13:05
Depth to water: 39.18 ft (11.94 m) below TOC pH: 5.4
Water elevation: 203.22 ft (61.94 m) msl Alkalinity: 5 mglL
Sp. conductance: 246 pSlcm Water temperature: 24.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 147 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Aqalvte Result _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.8 J pH 0 GE
• pH 6.0 J pH 0 GE

Specific conductance 235 pS/cm 0 .GE
Aluminum < 20 pOlL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Barium 40 polL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 p01L 0 GE
Calcium 29,800 J2 pOlL 0 GE
Chloride 2,390 pOlL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Copper 4.3 pOlL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pOlL 0 GE
Magnesium 2,870 J2 pOlL 0 GE
Manganese 18 pOlL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pOlL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 7.5 polL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 25,800 POlL 2 GE
Potassium 1,070 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Silica 13,600 pOlL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 10,100 polL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pOlL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 210,000 V pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 POlL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 PolL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 143 pOlL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pOlL 0 GE
Zinc 36 pglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.0E+01 +2.7E+00 pCilL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-ZOO Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB103C collected on 07/13/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H p. _ Result _ Unit _ Lab

Total activity 7.3E+05 +6.3E+03 pCi/L 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

= Tritium 6.7E +02 ± 3.9E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB104C

Lat/l,ongitude ScreenZon_ Elevation Too of Casing Casing Formation

N73872.6 33.269511 °N 160.7-150.7 ft msl 219.1 ft msl 4* PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E49248.6 81.680612 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/13/92 Time: 10:45
Depth to water: 17.61 ft (5.37 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 201.49 ft (61.41 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 molL
Sp. conductance: 408 pSIcm Water temperature: 20.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 133 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D _ Result iod PeLt _ Lab

• pH 5.2 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 392 pS/cm 1 GE
Specific conductance 392 pSlcm 1 GE
Aluminum 253 poll 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Barium 87 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Calcium 46,500 J2 poll 0 GE
Chloride 2,720 polL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Copper 6.9 PolL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 polL = . 0 GE
Iron 18 polL 0 GE
Lead 3.2 poll 0 GE
Magnesium 6,340 J2 polL 0 GE
Manganese 38 polL 1 GE
Mercury <0.20 polL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Nickel 18 polL 0 GE

= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 50,400 polL 2 GE
Potassium 1,520 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Silica 12,100 polL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 18,200 polL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 polL 0 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area 51eepage Basins O.lOI Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB104C collected on 07/13/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result MgJ;;[ .U.gJ.t _ Lab

Total dissolved solids 326,000 V #glL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 #glL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /JglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 #glL 0 GE
Zinc 70 _ug/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.9E+01 ±4.0E+00 pCi/L 1 GE
Total activity 1.3E + 06 ± 2.8E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.3E+03±5.2E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSBIO4D

SRS Coord. Lat/L0naitude Screen Zor_QElevation Too of Casina Casina Formation

N73865.2 33.269506 °N 210.4-190.4 ft msl 219.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E49255.4 81.680579 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/13/92 Time: 10:20
Depth to water: 14.08 ft (4.29 m) below TOC pH: 3.5
Water elevation: 205.12 ft (62.52 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mglL
Sp. conductance: 853 #S/cm Water temperature: 20.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 39 gel

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit Flag

• pH 3.7 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 920 /JS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 45,500 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 218 _ #g/L 0 GE

• Cadmium 9.6 /Jg/L 2 GE
' Calcium 2,870 J2 /Jg/L 0 GEt

Chloride 2,090 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cobalt 37 /Jg/L 1 GE
Copper 46 /_g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 345 #g/L 0 GE
Iron 53 /_g/L 0 GE
Lead 3.3 /_g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,930 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 949 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 22 #g/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 122,000 pg/L 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basin8 D.102 Th _.rd Quarter 1992



WELL FSB104D collected on 07113192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H_. D Analvt9 Result MgJ;[ Unit _ Lab

Potassium 925 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 34,400 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 46,700 #g/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,940 #g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 409,000 V /_glL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE

z Uranium 1,190 #g/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 tJg/L 0 GE
Zinc 65 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL O GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1 E+ 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E +01 pCilL 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E +01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 <3.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP

= Gross alpha 4.9E +02 ± 1.9E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCilL 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.SE+ 01 pCilL 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 1.3E+03 +3.6E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-lO6 <9.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Total activity 7.3E+06 + 1.5E+05 pCilL 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 4.1E+01 +3.6E+00 pCilL 2 GE
• Tritium 7.7E+03+ 1.3E+01 pCilmL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. • ffi exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D. I03 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSBI05C 4lh

.SRSCoord. Lat/LonQitude Screen Zone E.levat;ion TOp of Casing _ Formation

N75234.2 33.273468 °N 151.5-141.5 ft msl 285.8 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E49828.0 81.681732 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/15192 Time: 11:25
Depth to water: 77.51 ft (23.63 m) below TOC pH: 3.3
Water elevation: 208.29 ft (63.49 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1538/_S/cm Water temperature: 21.7 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 175 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 3.6 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 1,300 /JS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 23,900 /JgiL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 249 IJg/L 0 GE

" Cadmium 5.2 /Jg/L 2 GE
Calcium 5,270 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,050 /JglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt 227 /Jg/L 2 GE
Copper 22 pglL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J /JglL 0 GE
• Cyanide < 5.0 J IJglL 0 GE

Fluoride 704 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 12 /_g/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,360 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 2,210 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury <0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel 30 /Jg/L 0 GE

= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 200,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Potassium 547 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,1 O0 IJglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Sodium 21,900 _ug/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,020 /JglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 627,000 V pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /JglL ' 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.104 Third Quarter 1992



O WELL FSBI05C collected on 07/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H_H__D Analvt_ _ Mod Unit Flao. La._bb

• Uranium 133 pglL 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 58 pglL 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E+ 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 2.0E+02 +2.4E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 1.2E + 03 ± 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.lE + 02 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 9.8E + 06 ± 1.7E + 05 pCi/L 0 EM

= Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E+O2±5.8E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 9.0E + 03 ± 1.4E+ 01 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • Tritium 9.2E +03 ± 1.4E +01 pCilmL 2 GEYttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB105DR

SRS Coord. Lan_ Screen Zone Elevation Top of CasinQ Casing Formation

N75258.1 33.273542 °N 208.6-188.5 ft msl 285.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E49841.0 81.681744 °W
qP

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/15/92 Time: 10:55
Depth to water: 74.33 ft (22.66 m) below TOC pH: 2.9
Water elevation: 211.27 ft (64.40 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 2760 pS/cm Water temperature: 22.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 60 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte _ Mo_...dd Unit _ Lab

• pH 3.4 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 2,720 pS/cre 2 GE
Aluminum 56,400 pg/L 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

F.Aa ;a Seepage Basins D-lO5 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSBIO5DR collected on 07/15/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.) _i

H_. D Analyte Resul__...__t Mo____d_ _ La_...bb

Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 1,120 /Jg/L 1 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.O /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 2.2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,030 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,880 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 342 .ug/L 2 GE
Copper 99 tJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.9 J2 ,ug/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 J pg/L 0 GE dBL
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE IF
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

1.0 /Jg/L 0 GEtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene <
• Endrin < 0.0060 J /JglL 0 GE

Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 662 pglL 0 GE
Iron 299 iJglL 1 GE
Lead 9.1 /Jg/L 1 GE

• Lindane < 0.0050 J /lolL 0 GE
Magnesium 1,260 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 3,990 polL 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /JglL 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 J IJglL 0 GE
Nickel 75 polL 1 GE

=' Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 400,000 /JglL 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,080 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 _vglL 0 GE
Silica 41,800 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 371,000 /_g/L 0 GE
Sodium 386,000 polL 0 GE
Sulfate 2,940 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene 4.3 polL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 1.8E + 06 V pOlL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O

F.Area Seepage Basins D.106 Third Quarter 1992



O WELL FSB105DR collected on 07/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analyt;e Result Mod Unit _ Lab

Total organic carbon 1,820 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 80 pglL 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 0.24 J /Jg/L 0 GE
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 J /_g/L 0 GE

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

"= Uranium 1,650 pglL 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 108 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 }Ci/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 )Ci/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 }Ci/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 )Ci/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 }Ci/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E +'01 }Ci/L 0 GP

= Grossalpha 2.9E+02 ± 1.8E+01 _Ci/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 }Ci/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 }Ci/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 )Ci/L 0 EM

= Nonvolatile beta 9.8E+02 ±3.2E+01 )Ci/L 2 GE

O Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 _Ci/L 0 GPPromethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 _Ci/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 3Ci/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 _CilL 0 GP
Total activity 2.6E + 07 ± 2.6E + 05 _Ci/L 0 EM

" Total alpha-emitting radium 1.0E + 02 ± 6.4E + 00 _Ci/L 2 GE
" Tritium 2.5E + 04 ± 2.4E + 01 }Ci/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 }Ci/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 }Ci/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 )Ci/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.107 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB106C O
SRS Coord. La_/LonQitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casinq Formation

N74190.1 33.272503 °N 166.0-156.0 ft msl 235.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50651.3 81.677536 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/13/92 Time: 9:25
Depth to water: 33.59 ft (10,24 m) below TOC pH: 5.0
Water elevation: 201.51 ft (61.42 m) msl Alkalinity: 6 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 537 pS/cm Water temperature: 20.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 120 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.6 J pH 0 'GE
Specific conductance 500 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 1,650 pglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Barium 84 polL 0 GE

,= Cadmium 6.1 polL 2 GE
Calcium 20,700 J2 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 3,030 polL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 31 poll 1 GE
Copper < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 395 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 polL 0 GE
Magnesium 3,860 J2 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 655 pglL 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Nickel 9.4 pglL 0 GE

= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 75,000 pglL 2 GE
Potassium 583 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J 1 pglL 0 GE
Silica 4,560 polL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 26,100 polL 0 GE
•Sulfate < 1,000 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 380,000 V polL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,0C0 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 polL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 _ PolL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 polL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _ polL 0 GE
Zinc 23 polL 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01' ! pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 i pCi/L 0 GP

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O
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O WELL FSB106C collected on 07/13/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Result. Mo.._..ddUnit _ Lab

Cesium-134 < 1.0E+ 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E+ 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

m Gross alpha 3.5E+01 +5.7E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Nonvolatile beta 8.5E+02 +2.1E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.lE+ 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E+ 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 1.7E + 06 ± 3.2E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 2.4E+01 ±2.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.6E+03 ±6.1E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

WELL FSBIO6D

SRS Coord. Lat;/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

O N74193.0 33.272485 °N 222.9-202.9 ft msl 234.9 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)E50636.8 81.677580 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07114192 Time: 8:30
Depth to water: 28.84 ft (8.79 m) below TOC pH: 5.8
Water elevation: 206.06 ft (62.81 m) msl Alkalinity: 48 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 113 pS/cre Water temperature: 23.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 1 gal
There was insufficient water to fill ali or some sample bottles.

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mo_.._d Unit _ Lab

Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 15 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 20,900 J2 pglL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB106D collected on 07/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D _ _ _ Unit _ La._._bb

Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 ,_g/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper 11 /ag/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 ivg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 3.2 J2 /ag/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /ag/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Iron 15 /ag/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 665 J2 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 27 /lg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 ivg/L 0 GE

• Nickel 208 /_g/L 2 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,080 /ag/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1.140 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 649 /ag/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /jg/L 0 GE
Silica 4,790 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,080 ivg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /ag/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 42 ivg/L 1 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 83 ivg/L 0 GE
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1o0 /ag/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /ag/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 736 /ag/L 0 GE

A
• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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O WELL FSBI07C
SRS Coord. Lat;/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation.

N75184.0 33.275528 °N 160.8-150.8 ft msl 270.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E51158.1 81.678133 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/10/92 Time: 14:45
Depth to water: 59.69 ft (18.19 m) below TOC pH: 6.3
Water elevation: 211.21 ft (64.38 m) msl Alkalinity: 60 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 195/JS/cm Water temperature: 21.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 159 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 6.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 170 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /jg/L 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 33 /jg/L 0 GE
Barium 33 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 27,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 27,700 /Jg/L 0 GE

O Chloride 2,750 /Jg/L 0 GEChromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,370 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,390 /jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 44 /Jg/L 1 GE
Manganese 44 /lg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 7,500 /Jg/L 1 GE
Potassium 507 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 567 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,740 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,840 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB107C collected on 07/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte _ Mo..__d Unit _ Lab

Sodium 6,640 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 6,720 /lg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 112,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P} 149 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 7.4 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 7.4 pg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

= Nonvolatile beta 5.5E+01 ±4.2E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.4E + 02 + 1.7E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSBIO7D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Eleyation T_O.pof Casinq Casin_ Formation

N75177.2 33.275499 °N 220.9-200.9 ft msl 271.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51149.8 81.678141 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/15/92 Time: 12:55
Depth to water: 56.46 ft (17.21 m) below TOC pH: 3.7
Water elevation: 214.54 ft (65.39 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 147/_S/cm Water temperature: 20.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 45 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Resul_.._._!t Mo_._._d Uni.._.!t Flag Lab

• pH 3.9 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 130 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 3,100 #g/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 38 /_g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Calcium 476 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 290 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cobalt 6.2 /zg/L 0 GE
Copper 11 /_g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 205 /_g/L 0 GE
Iron 15 /_g/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /_g/L 0 GE

A
= exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL FSB107D collected on 07/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod _ _ Lab

Magnesium 332 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 137 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.1 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury 1.2 /Jg/L 1 GE
Nickel 5.5 /Jg/L 0 GE

,, Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 12,400 /Jg/L 2 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 20,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 7,380 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 58,000 V /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 2,430 /lg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Uranium 282 /Jg/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Zinc 16 /_g/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E +01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 <1.OE+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1. lE + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.OE+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 <3.OE+O1 pCi/L 0 GP

• Grossalpha 1.4E + 02 + 5.0E + 00 pCilL 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Iodine-131 <2.0E+O1 pCilL 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E _ 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E+ 01 pCi/L 0 EM
Niobium-95 < 1.SE+ 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 2.3E + 02 + 8.2E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E+ O1 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 <9.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP

" Total alpha-emitting radium 7.1E+00± 1.8E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 8.7E+O1 ± 1.4E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + O1 pCi/L 0 EM
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.113 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSBIO8D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N76260.7 33.277883 °N 223.8-203.8 ft msl 298.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51142.3 81.680266 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/14/92 Time: 13:30
Depth to water: 79.49 ft (24.23 m) below TOC pH: 5.6
Water elevation: 218.51 ft (66.60 m) msl Alkalinity: 13 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 58/JS/cm Water temperature: 25.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 9 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _.D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 6.4 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 50 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 84 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 14 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 5,710 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,730 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 37 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 5.2 /_g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 528 J2 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /_g/L 0 GE
Nickel 7.1 IJg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,160 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /_g/L 0 GE
Silica 7,690 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,200 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /zg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 42,000 V /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 8.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 123 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 34 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E + 00 + 8.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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O WELL FSB108D collected on 07114/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Ana!_vte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Tritium 1.2E + 01 + 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL FSBIO9D

SR$ Coord. Lat/L0naitud_ Screen Zone.Elevation T0o of Casina _ Formation

N75855.9 33.275921 °N 225.8-205.8 ft msl 293.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50488.6 81.681200 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/14/92 Time: 10:15
Depth to water: 78.57 ft (23.95 m) below TOC pH: 6.0
Water elevation: 214.53 ft (65.39 m) msl Alkalinity: 25 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 64 pS/cm Water temperature: 21.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 5 gal
The well went dry duringpurging.

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D_. Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 6.6 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 60 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 31 pg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,240 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 830 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 910 /lg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 4.3 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 15 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 11 . pg/L 1 GE
Magnesium 1,270 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 2.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 5.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 800 _ug/L 0 GE
Potassium 3,880 wglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,830 _vg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Sodium 5,580 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 39,000 V /Jg/L L) GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSBIO9D collected on 07/14/92, laboratoryc._alyses(cont.)

H D Analvte Resul_ _ _ _ Lab W

Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pglL 0 GE
Urani_n <20 pglL O GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.1E+00:I: 1.5E+00 pCilL 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 0C" pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 2.1E+01 +7.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE
• Tritium 2.1E+01 +7.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB11OC

SRS Coord- L_l;/Longitude Screen Zone Eleval;i0n Too of Casing Casing Formation

N74190.7 33.271687 °N 147.2-137.2 ft msl 234.5 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50150.6 81.678855 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/14/92 Time: 12:05
Depth to water: 32.48 ft (9.90 m) below TOC pH: 6.1
Water elevation: 202.02 ft (61.58 m) msl Alkalinity: 15 mgtL
Sp. conductance: 358 pSIcm Water temperature: 23.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 170 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H_ D_ _ Result Mo_.J.dUnit _ Lab Q

. pH 6.3 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 290 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 74 pg/L 0 GE

: Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 36,700 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,760 #glL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 #glL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 #glL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 #glL 0 GE
Magnesium 4,680 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 19 #g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 _vg/L 0 GE
Nickel 6.6 pglL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 37,500 pglL 2 GE
Potassium 1,720 #glL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 pglL 0 GE
Silica 12,200 pglL 0 GE

: Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinkingwater standard. Q
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O WELL FSB110C collected on 07114/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

Sodium 12,900 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 270,000 V pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) .56 /sglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 61 _vg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + C_ pCilL 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1,0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 'GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E+01 pCi/L _ 0 EM
Nonvolatile beta 3.9E+01 ±3.4E+00 pCilL 1 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.9E+01 ±3.4E+00 pCi/L 1 GE

O Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 GPPromethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 1.0E+06 ±7.3E+03 pCi/L 0 EM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE

= Tritium 9.2E +02 +4.5E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE
,= Tritium 9.5E + 02 ± 4.6E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

O • = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB1 IOD

_RS Coord. .Lat/Lonaitude _;qr_n Zone El_v_l;i0n Tqp 9f Casina _ FQrmal;i0n

N74193.3 33.271678 °N 211.1-191.1 ft msl 234.5 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50141.6 81.678884 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/14/92 Time: 12:25
Depth to water: 28.82 ft (8.78 m) below TOC pH: 3.3
Water elevation: 205.68 ft (62.69 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1199 pS/cm Water temperature: 22.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 48 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod _ _ Lab

• , pH 3.4 J pH 1 GE
• pH 3.4 J pH 1 GE

Specific conductance 1,250 pS/cm 2 GE
Specific conductance 1,300 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 37,800 pglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 64 pglL 0 GE

, Cadmium 3.2 pglL 1 GE
Calcium 1,470 J2 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,010 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 6.6 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 67 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 169 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 139 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 3.4 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 3.6 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 429 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 403 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.27 pglL 0 GE
Nickel 19 pg/L 0 GE

= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 163,000 pg/L 2 GE
Potassium 690 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 120,000 pg/L 0 GE
Silica, total 125,000 pglL 2 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 105,000 polL 0 GE
Sulfate 26,200 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 27,000 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J 1 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 J1 polL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 733,000 V pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 747,000 V pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL FSB11OD collected on 07114192, laboratory analyses icont.)

H _D Analvte _ M_.q.d. Unit Flag Lab

Total organic carbon 1,100 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 uglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pglL 0 GE
Tributyl phosphate 70 J1 uglL 1 GE

B Uranium 2,020 uglL 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Zinc 84 uglL 0 GE
Antimony-125 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Gross alpha 5.1E+02 +2.0E+O1 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 6.8E+02 ±2.6E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethiu_n-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethiu_-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Rutheniurn-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

O Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EMSodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 1.0E + 07 + 1.8E + 05 pCi/L 0 EM

' • Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E+01 + 1.9E+O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 9.8E+03 ± 1.5E+O1 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6,0E + 01 pCitL 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.OE+ 01 pCi/L 0 EM

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins D.I I9 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB1 11C dlh
SRS Coorch. Lat/Longitud_ Screen Zone Eleval;ion TOp of Casing Casing Forrn.ation.

N75383.3 33.276569 °N 169.0-159.0 ft msl 276.3 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E51526.3 81.677550 °W

#

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/10/92 Time: 12:20
Depth to water: 63.59 ft (19.38 m) below TOC pH: 5.3
Water elevation: 212.71 ft |64.83 m) msl Alkalinity: 7 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 53 pS/cm Water temperature: 22.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 141 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.8 J pH 0 GE
Specific condL,ctance 45 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 28 polL 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Barium 8.3 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 5,370 POlL 0 GE
Chloride 3,290 polL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 polL 0 GE

._ Copper < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pOlL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 polL 0 GE
Magnesium 406 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 4.9 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 polL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,930 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 3,420 polL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 25,000 polL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 Poll 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L . 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 111 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 polL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 7.8 pglL 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 5.1E+00±4.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

A
• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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O WELL FSB1 1lD
$RS Coord.;. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Eleval;ion Too of Casing Casing Formation

N75382.9 33.276552 °N 221.7-201.7 ft msl 276.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51515.9 81.677577 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/10/92 Time: 12:35
Depth to water: 60.51 ft (18.44 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 216.09 ft (65.87 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 33 pS/cm Water temperature: 23.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 38 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D A.._nalvte _ Mod Unit Fla_q Lab

• pH 5.1 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 30 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 33 /Jg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 987 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,710 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 5.6 /jg/L 0 GE

O Cyanide < 5.0 /lg/L 0 GEFluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Iron 17 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 671 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 8.9 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,170 /lg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 pglL 0 GE
Silica 8,020 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,840 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 24,000 #glL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 57 /jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 polL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 13 pglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.3E+00± 1.6E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/[. 0 GE
Tritium 1.2E+01 ± 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB1 12A

$R$ Coord. Lat/Lon_itude Screen Zone Elevat;ion Top of Casing Casing Formation qP

N74231.4 33.269588 °N 91.0-81.0 ft msl 229.1 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E48809.1 81.682466 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/16192 Time: 9:50
Depth to water: 76.15 ft (23.21 m) below TOC pH: 6.6
Water elevation: 152.95 ft (46.62 m) msl Alkalinity: 43 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 158 pS/cm Water temperature: 19.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 189 gal

LABOR,_.TORYANALYSES

H_. D Analvt_e. Result Mod Unit Flag Lab

• pH 7.0 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 150 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum 165 polL 2 GE
Aluminum 166 polL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Barium 40 pOlL 0 GE
Barium 41 PolL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Calcium 23,700 J2 polL 0 GE
Calcium 23,700 J2 polL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,400 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 POlL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 PolL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pOlL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.5 J2 polL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pOlL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 polL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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O WELL FSB112A collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H _.D An_lyl;e Result Mo.__dd Unit _ Lab

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 _g/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 242 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 polL 0 GE
Magnesium 524 polL 0 GE
Magnesium 529 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 20 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 20 pOlL 0 GE
Mercury < O.20 polL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < O.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 5.3 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,200 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Potassium 2,180 polL 0 GE
Potassium 2,210 polL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Silica 37,000 polL 0 GE
Silica 37,200 polL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 3,680 polL 0 GE

O Sodium 3,700 polL 0 GESulfate 11,000 polL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 113,000 V pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 polL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 530 pglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 polL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 polL 0 GE
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 polL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 polL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 4.1 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 4.1 polL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.1E+01 ±2.1E+00 pCilL 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

i Tritium 5.8E + 01 + 1.2E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB1 12C
SRS Coord, L_l;/LonQitude _creen Zone Elevation TOpof Casin{] _ Formation

N74227.5 33.269556 °N 139.1-129.1 ft msl 229.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E48794.8 81.682496 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sampledate: 07/15/92 Time: 14:30
Depth to water: 27.01 ft (8.23 m) below TOC pH: 4.4
Water elevation: 202.09 ft (61.60 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1527/JS/cm Water temperature: 21.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 191 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H O _ _ _ U__ _ Lab

• pH 4.8 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 1,420 /iS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 3,190 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Barium 222 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE

• Cadmium 12 pglL 2 GE
Calcium 31,200 J2 /_g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 5,960 /jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 77 pglL 2 GE
Copper < 4.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /lglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
1,2.Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
transo1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 2.0 J2 pglL 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 J _vg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Endrin < 0.0060 J /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride 1,280 pglL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. "= = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB112C collected on 07/15/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ M_M_.q_d.Unit _ La_._b.b

• Lindane < 0.0050 J pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 13,400 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 1,460 polL 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pOlL 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < O.50 J pOlL 0 GE
Nickel 27 polL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 206,000 pglL 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pOlL 0 GE
Potassium 1,590 pOlL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pOlL 0 GE
Silica 2,890 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 42,800 polL 0 GE
Sulfate 1,900 polL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 1.2E + 06 V polL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 polL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pOlL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 Poll 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 0.24 J pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 ' J pOlL 0 GE

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pOlL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 54 pOlL 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• Grossalpha 3.1E+01:1:1.5E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 2.1E+03 +4.7E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 7.2E + 06:1:6.2E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.5E + 02 + 9.5E + 00 pCilL 2 GE
• Tritium 6.6E+03+1.2E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB112C collected on 07/15/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit Flag Lab

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB1 12D

_;RSC00rd. Lat/Lonaitude $_;re_nZone Elev_t;ion Too of Casina _asinQ Format,ion

N74223.7 33.269523 °N 208.9-188.9 ft msl 229.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E48780.0 81.682527 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/16/92 Time: 9:30 _
Depth to water: 23.45 ft (7.15 m) below TOC pH: 3.3
Water elevation: 206.15 ft (62.84 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1566/JS/cm Water temperature: 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 67 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

UD _ .E0.¢_ _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 3.7 J pH 1 GE
• pH 3.7 J pH 1 GE

Specific conductance 1,480 /JS/cm 2 GE
Specific conductance 1,480 /_S/cm 2 GE
Aluminum _ 21,700 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 240 /lg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cadmium 4.8 _vg/L 1 GE
Calcium 1,600 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,450 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 73 /Jg/L 2 GE
Copper 28 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB112D collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H P_ An01vte Result _ _ Flag

Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.6 J2 pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 _uglL 0 GE
Fluoride 715 pglL 0 GE
Iron 47 _ug/L 0 GE
Lead 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 1,100 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 1,340 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /_glL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 _ug/L 0 GE
Nickel 33 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 220,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 _ug/L O GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Silica 2,540 /_g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 32,200 _ug/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,460 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 _uglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 759,000 V /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,O00 _ug/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.O /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.O /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Zinc 39 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 <2.0E+O1 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+O1 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + O1 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + O1 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP

• Gross alpha 3.1E+01 ± 1.5E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 3.6E + 03 ± 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.127 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB112D collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Total activity 1.0E + 07 ± 7.4E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

= Total alpha-emitting radium 2.5E+02± 1.5E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
= Tritium 9.3E+03± 1.4E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB113A

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude $_;r_n Z0n_ Elevation Too of Casio_t _asina Formal;i0n

N74167.5 33.273133 °N 91.3-81.0 ft msl 223.2 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E51068.1 81.676395 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/04192 Time: 12:40
Depth to water: 64.45 ft (19.64 m) below TOC pH: 11.7
Water elevation: 158.75 ft (48.39 m) msl Alkalinity: 197 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 772 #S/cm Water temperature: 22.1 °C

Water evacuated before sampling: 204 gal
LABORATORYANALYSES

H D Analvte _ _ _ _ Lab

• pH 11 J pH 2 GE
Specific conductance 810 /JS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 3,800 J2 /Jg/L 2 GE
Aluminum 3,810 J2 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J 1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 81 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 81 #g/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Calcium 74,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 74,900 #g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,600 #g/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,640 #g/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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O WELL FSB113A collected on 07/04/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Resul_ _ Unit _

Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane(Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.2 J2 _vg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroptopane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /uglL 0 GE
Fluoride 160 /Jg/L 0 GE
iron 4.8 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 4.8 IJglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 74 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 74 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 IJglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 940 /JglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 10,400 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 10,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 uglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 5,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 5,900 _ug/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 9,480 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 9,540 /JglL 0 GE
Sulfate 5,950 IJglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB113A collected on 07/04/92, laboratory ._nalyses(cont.)

H D Analvte Result Mod .U..QLt _ Lab

Toiuene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 207,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pOlL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 polL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 PolL 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,.2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 PolL 0 GE
Uraniurn < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium 17 p0/L 0 GE
Vanadium 17 polL 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 8.96 + 00 + 1.8E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.3E + 00 ± 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

nn Tritium 4.0E+01 ± 1.0E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB1 13C

SR$ Coord. Lat/Longit,¢_. So;cen Zo,i_ Elevation Top of CasinQ Casin,q Formation

N74160.7 33.273144 _N 164.0-154.0 ft msl 222.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1) _ll
E51084.2 81.876339 "JW

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

; Sample date: 07104192 Time: 12:10
Depth to water: 20.03 ft (6._ 1 m) below TOC pH: 11.7
Water elevation: 202.87 ft (61.84 m) msl Alkalinity: 162 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 544 pSIcm Water temperature: 21.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 29 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ _ U.QLt _ Lab

• pH 11 J pH 2 GE
Specific conductance 700 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 191 J2 PolL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 PolL 0 GE
Barium 138 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 PolL 0 GE
Calcium 64,300 polL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. O
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O WELL FSB113C collected on 07/O4/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analvte _ Mo..._dd Unit _ Lab

Chloride 2,150 _vg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.O pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.O /_g/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.O pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) <1.0 J2 #g/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 #g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.O #g/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 136 _vg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 _vg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 129 pglL 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /_g/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 _vg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 3,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 jvg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,120 #g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Silica 6,820 /_g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 7,780 _vg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,550 _vg/L 0 GE

_. 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene 4.1 /Jg/L 1 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 164,000 _vg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 1,050 _vg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 215 /_g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene <0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroett_ane < 1.0 pglL 0 •GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 _vglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /JglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _vg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins D.131 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB113C collected on 07/04192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.) dL
iH _D _ _ iod Unit _ Lab

Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.2E + 00 ± 1.4E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE

s Tritium 5.5E+01 ± 1.1E+O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB113D

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude_ _crcen Zone El_val;i0n Too of _ing Casing Fgrmation

N74154.8 33.273154 °N 209.6-189.6 ft msl 222.5 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51098.4 81.676290 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07104192 Time: 11:55
Depth to water: 15.11 ft (4.61 m)below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 207.39 ft (63.21 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 molL
Sp. conductance: 50 pS/cre Water temperature: 21.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 47 gal

LABORATORYANALYSES

H _.D .Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 29 pS/cm 0 GE /
Aluminum 29 J2 pOlL 1 GE i
Antimony < 2.0 J1 pOlL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Barium 5.8 pOlL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Calcium 543 polL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloride 2,660 polL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 PolL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 POlL 0 GE
Chloroethene(Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chlorom=,thane(Methyl chloride) < 1.0 POlL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 PolL 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pOlL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pOlL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE

z

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard. O
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WELL FSB113D collected on 07/04/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result _ Unit _

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /vg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 . /JglL 0 GE
Iron 34 /JglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 661 _vg/L 0 GE
Manganese 6.6 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /lglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 840 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /lglL 0 GE
Silica 6,490 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,970 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GEToluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 16,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /lg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /lg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 5.8 /Jg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCilL 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.4E+01 + 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

O • = exceeded holdingtime. a - exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB1 14A

.SRSCoord_ L_t/Lonaitude ScreenZone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N75297.4 33.277229 °N 105.0-95.2 ft msl 252.0 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E52046.6 81.676014 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/04/92 Time: 9:15
Depth to water: 96.41 ft (29.39 m) below TOC pH: 8.6
Water elevation: 155.59 ft (47.42 m) msl Alkalinity: 75 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 181/JS/cm Water temperature: 21.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 158 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 8.7 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 178 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 48 J2 pg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J 1 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic 2.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 69 /_g/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Calcium 30,400 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,660 _ug/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,660 #g/L 0. GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 J2 _g/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 #g/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

A
• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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O WELL FSB114A collected on 07104/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)
H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 617 /_g/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 #glL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,930 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 5,460 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 17,100 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,920 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,670 #g/L 0 GE
101,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 108,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 151 _vglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE

Q Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GETrichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 21 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.7E+00± 1.5E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.1E + O0 ± 1.2E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 9.6E-01 +3.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB1 14C

SRS Coord_ Lal;/Lonaitude $_reen Zone Elevation TpP of Casing (_asino Formation

N75288.5 33.277188 °N 168.0-158.0 ft msl 252.2 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E52033.8 81.676030 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/04/92 Time: 9:30
Depth to water: 38.41 ft (11.71 m) below TOC pH: 5.4
Water elevation: 213.79 ft (65.16 m) msl Alkalinity: 9 mglL
Sp. conductance: 61/_S/cm Water temperature: 20.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 146 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.8 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 58 _vS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 J1 _vg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Barium 16 #g/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Calcium 5,580 /_g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,340 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.4 J2 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 _ug/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 8.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 _vg/L 0 GE

A
• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB114C collected on 07/04192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H .D_ Analvte _ Mod Unit _ J,_

Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 490 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 6.9 /JglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /lglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 2,260 pgiL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Potassium 550 #g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 9,840 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,790 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /JglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 38,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /_gtL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 IJ31L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 IJg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene 1.6 /_g/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 14 IJg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E +00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 4.2E + 00 + 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-137 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB114D

SRS Coord, L_ _creen Zon_ Elevation TODof Casinq Casing Formation

N75278.6 33.277141 °N 217.8-197.7 ft msl 252.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E52018.6 81.676051 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07104192 Time: 9:45
Depth to water: 35.07 ft (10.69 m) below TOC pH: 4.7
Water elevation: 217.13 ft (66.18 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 49 pS/cm Water temperature: 20.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 51 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod _ _ Lab

• pH 5.0 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 48 pSlcm 0 GE
Aluminum 26 J2 pg/L 1 GE
AntimonY/ < 2.0 J1 _vg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Barium 9.3 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 p0/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 760 polL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Chloride 3,700 polL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 poll 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 polL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 PolL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 polL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 7.2 polL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 polL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 PolL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 polL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.3 J2 polL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 polL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 poll 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 polL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 polL 0 GE
Iron 11 polL 0 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.138 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB114D collected on 07/04/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod .UJ1Lt _ Lab

Lead 4.1 polL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 polL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 511 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 23 pOlL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 #g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0, 50 /JglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 IJg/L 0 GE
Nickel 4.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 2,380 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,540 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 6,190 /JglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
101,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /lolL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 24,000 #oiL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /JglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 #oiL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 polL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /1oiL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 _vglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Zinc 21 polL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 8.3E+00 + 5.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-139 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB115C

SRS Coord. t,at/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casina Casina Formation

N72515.5 33.267306 °N 173.8-163.8 ft msl 207.8 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E49736.0 81.676692 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/04/92 Time: 13:55
Depth to water: 23.21 ft (7.07 m} below TOC pH: 5.3
Water elevation: 184.59 ft (56.26 m) msl Alkalinity: 3 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 30 l_S/¢m Water temperature: 21.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 12 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit Flaa Lab

• pH 5.6 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 29 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 J 1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 5.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,360 pglL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,610 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 Mg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Copper 17 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethano < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.7 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 /_glL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
iron 63 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. s = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-140 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB115C collected on 07/04/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 308 _vg/L 0 GE
Manganese 6.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 _vg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 #glL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 580 _vg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 580 /JglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 _vglL 0 GE
Potassium < 500 #g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 _vglL 0 GE
Silica 8,330 _vglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,280 _vglL 0 GE
Sulfate 1,910 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 1,920 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 18,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 20,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 62 pglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane 33 pg/L 2 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Zinc 45 pglL 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Tritium 9.8E+00+ 5.0E-01 pCilmL 0 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.141 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB1 15D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casina Casina Formati0q

N72504.3 33.267268 °N 192.5-182.5 ft msl 208.5 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E49728.3 81.676691 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/04/92 Time: 11:10
Depth to water: 17.10 ft (5.21 m) below TOC pH: 4.6
Water elevation: 191.40 ft (58.34 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 19/JS/cm Water temperature: 20.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 23 gal

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Mod Unit _

• pH 4.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 17 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 29 J2 /_g/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Barium 7.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 306 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,760 /:g/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /:g/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 7.2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 3.8 J2 /:g/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 _vg/L 0 GE
Iron 21 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.142 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB115D collected on 07/04/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ _ Unit Flaa Lab

Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane <0.0050 #g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 303 /_g/L 0 GE
Manganese 12 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 320 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 #g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 6,170 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,230 #glL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 #glL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene 1.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 5,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 50 IJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 97 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /Jg/L 0 GF
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /lg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Zinc 15 /Jg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha 2.0E+ 00 ± 7.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.3E + 00 ± 9.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.4E + 01 ± 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area _teepage Basins 1)-143 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB116C dBh
IIW

SRS Coord. Lat/LonAitude $c:een Zone Elev_n TOp of Casina Casing Formation

N72725.5 ?3.269255 °N 170.5-160.5 ft msl 202.5 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E50645.9 =_1.674705 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/04/92 Time: 10:35
Depth to water: 12.89 ft (3.93 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 189.61 ft (57.79 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 25/iS/cre Water temperature: 20.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 76 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H O _ Result iod Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.1 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 21 /_S/cm 0 GE
Alumin,.=m 32 J2 _ug/L 1 GE
Aluminum 34 J2 #g/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Ar:3nic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 4.8 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 4.8 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /JgiL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE &IlL
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE W
Bromomethane iMethyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Calcium 796 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 809 #g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,720 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl ch!oride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chlo;=dei < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. (_

F.Area Seepage Basins D-144 Third Quarter ! 992



O WELL FSB116C collected on 07/04192, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

Copper 4.3 _vg/L 0 GE
Copper 4.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /_glL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
102-Dichloroethane < 1.0 Avg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /_glL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.9 J2 #g/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 J2 /_g/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 _vglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 ./JgiL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 _vg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /_g/L 0 GE
Iron 6.3 /_g/L 0 GE
Iron 6.3 _vglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 _vg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 436 _vg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 437 _vg/L 0 GE
Manganese 7.6 /_g/L 0 GE
Manganese 7.7 /_g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 _vg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 jvg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 930 _vg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 _vg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 "/Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,020 _vg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,040 _vg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,830 _vglL 0 GE
Sodium 1,840 _ug/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0. _ug/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basir_s D-145 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB116C collected on 07104192, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _D Analvte Resul_ Mod Unit Flag Lab qp

Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 9,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 _vg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 62 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 _vg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 _vglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.9 /_g/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /_glL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 _vg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Zinc 9.8 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 10 pg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha. < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.4E + 01 ± 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE
Tritium 1.4E+01 + 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL FSB1 16D _I
$RS Co0rd. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone E!ev.a.tion TOgof Casing Casing F0rmal;ion

N72727.4 33.269233 °N 196.4-186.4 ft msl 202.9 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50629.7 81.674751 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07104/92 Time: 13:35
Depth to water: 10.91 ft (3.33 m) below TOC pH: 4.9
Water elevation: 191.99 ft (58.52 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 55 #S/cm Water temperature: 22.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 2 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D Analvte Result _ _ _ Lab

• pH 4.9 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 25 _vS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 27 /Jg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 jvg/L 0 GE
Barium 8.2 _vglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

F-Area Seepage Basins D-146 Third Quarter 1992



O WELL FSB116D collected on 07/04/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 632 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,390 pglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 12 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 J2 .pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GEEthylbenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 58 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 3.9 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 485 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 19 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 100 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,320 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 _lg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,250 p0/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,102,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 8,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 325 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pglL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard,

F.Area _geepage Basins D.147 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB116D collected on 07/04/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H _.D Analvte _ Mod _ _ J=_

2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 48 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.5E+01 ± 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL FSB1 17D

$R$ Co0r_. I_at/Lonoitude $cr(_n Zone El_yation "rod of Casing CasinQ Formation

N74070.4 33.271970 °N 209.7-189.7 ft msl 230.7 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50486.8 81.677736 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/16/92 Time: 14:40
Depth to water: 25.74 ft (7.85 m) below TOC pH: 3.4
Water elevation: 204.96 ft (62.47 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 794 pS/cm Water temperature: 21.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling:40 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit Flag Lab

• pH 3.6 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 720 /JS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 41,300 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Barium 244 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 _uglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 4.3 /Jg/L 1 GE
Calcium 2,370 J2 #g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,070 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 23 /_g/L 1 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. _' = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard, qp
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O WELL FSB117D collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D _ Result Mod _ _ Lab

Copper 34 #g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.7 J2 #g/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 #g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 #g/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 403 #g/L 0 GE
Iron 113 #g/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 #g/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 #g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,900 #g/L 0 GE
Manganese 962 #glL 2 GE
Mercury 1.4 #g/L 1 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 #g/L 0 GE
Nickel 18 #g/L 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 100,000 #g/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Potassium 686 #g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE

O Silica 20,400 pg/L 0 GESilver < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Sodium 12,100 #g/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,950 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 261,000 V #g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 #g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 #g/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

• Uranium 2,060 #g/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 #g/L 0 GE
Zinc 45 #g/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB117D collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H O _ _ _ _ _ Lab

Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 . pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 <3.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP

= Gross alpha 1.0E+O3+3.7E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
= Grossalpha 1.0E+03± 3.7E+01 pCi/L 2 GE

Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Manganese-B4 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 1.3E + 03 ± 5.2E + 01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 1.3E+03± 5.2E+01 pCi/L 2 GE

Potassium-40 < 1 .lE+ 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP (_
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 3.5E + 06 ± 4.4E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 6.1E+01 ±3.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 6.4E+01 ±4.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 3.5E + 03 ± 8.8E +00 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB1 18D

SRS Coord. Lat/LonQitude _creen Zone El_vati0n Too of Casing Casino Formal;ion

N74697.9 33.274646 °N 211.3-191.3 ft msl 243.3 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E51276.3 81.676877 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/10/92 Time: 13:20
Depth to water: 31.46 ft (9.59 m) below TOC pH" 4.9
Water elevation: 211.84 ft (64.57 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 37/JS/cm Water temperature: 21.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 54 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Resuff Mocl .U.QJI Flag LaID

s pH 5.2 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 25 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 18 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 1,760 pglL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2:840 /JglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper 4.2 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL O. GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 7.2 J2 #g/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 J /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 lJglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /JglL 0 GE
Iron 13 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 5.1 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB118D collected on 07/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result J_gJ1 Unit Flag

Lindane < 0.0050 _ug/L 0 GE
Magnesium 723 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 28 /Jg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 5.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 1,680 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /JglL 0 GE
Silica 8,350 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,820 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene 1.3 /_g/L 0 GE

" Thallium 4.1 pg/L 2 GE
Toluene 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 11,000 #glL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 11,000 _vg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 _uglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 #glL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 iJglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 IJglL 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 J /JglL 0 GE
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene 1.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane 5.6 /JglL 1 GE
Uranium < 20 /JglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8,0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 31 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.3E + 01 ± 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D-152 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB1 19D

SRS CoorS, Lat/Longitude Screen Zorl¢ Elevation Too of Casing Casing

N74599.7 33.273326 °N 213.1-193.1 ft msl 254.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E50600.6 81.678465 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/16/92 Time: 13:45
Depth to water: 45.73 ft (13.94 m) below TOC pH: 3.2
Water elevation: 208.37 ft (63.51 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 1878 pSIcm Water temperature: 25.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 40 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 3.5 J pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 1,820 pSIcm 2 GE
Aluminum 97,400 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Barium 353 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Cadmium 4.9 /Jg/L 1 GE
Calcium 3,140 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,380 pglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 38 /Jg/L 1 GE
Copper 52 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J /JglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 _uglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.6 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 532 #g/L 0 GE
Iron 737 /Jg/L 2 GE

• Lead 25 pg/L 2 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB119D collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H D Analvte Result Mod JJK_i _ J=g_.

Lindane < 0.0060 /JglL 0 GE
Magnesium 2,020 #g/L 0 GE
Manganese 1,850 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.6 /Jg/L 1 GE
Methoxychlor < O.60 /lg/L 0 GE
Nickel 39 /Jg/L 0 GE

=' Nitrate-nltrite as nitrogen 264,000 #g/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium , 1,360 /_glL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 25,900 ug/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Sodium 61,300 /_glL 0 GE
Sulfate 2,510 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 788,000 V /JglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon 2,320 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 2,420 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 8.2 /JglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 570 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene <0.24 /_glL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 #glL 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /_glL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /_glL 0 GE

= Uranium 2,420 /_g/L 2 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 91 #g/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E +01 pCilL 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

a Gross alpha 7.1E+O2±5.SE+01 pCi/L 2 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

'= Nonvolatile beta 2.2E+03 ±5.1E+01 pCilL 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 2.0E + 07 ± 2.4E + 05 pCi/L 0 EM

i Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E + 02 ± 6.0E + O0 pCi/L 2 GE
B Tritium 2.0E+04±2.1E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

F.Area ,.Reepale Basins D-154 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB119D collected on 07/16192, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H D LAnalvte _ M9.9. Unit _ Lab

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium°95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB120A

SRS Coord. _ Screen _one Elevation Too of Casing Casing Eormation

N75538.9 33.273077 °N 109.0-99.0 ft msl 280.1 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaroe (IIA)
E49175.7 81.684041 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07119192 Time: 8:35
Depth to water: 131.89 ft (40.20 m) below TOC pH: 11.3
Water elevation: 148.21 ft (45.17 m) msl Alkalinity: 126 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 460pS/cm Water temperature: 20.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 161 gel

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H P. _ Resu!t iod Unit _ Lab

• pH 11 J pH 2 GE
• pH 11 J pH 2 GE
• pH 11 J pH 2 WA
• pH 11 J pH 2 WA
• pH 11 J pH 2 WA

Specific conductance 410 #S/cm 1 GE
Specific conductance 410 /_S/cm 1 GE

• Specific conductance 474 J #S/cm 1 WA
• Specific conductance 474 J pSlcm 1 WA
• Specific conductance 408 J #S/cm 1 WA

Aluminum 1,840 /Jg/L 2 GE
Aluminum 1,850 #g/L 2 GE
Aluminum 1,860 pglL 2 GE
Aluminum 1,970 pglL 2 WA
Aluminum 1,930 #g/L 2 WA
Antimony < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Antimony 5.3 J3 #g/L 2 WA
Antimony < 2.6 /_g/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 _vg/L 0 WA

• Arsenic 96 /JglL 2 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Barium 43 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 44 /_g/L 0 GE
Barium 44 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 49 /Jg/L 0 WA
Barium 49 pg/L 0 WA
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. i = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB120A collected on 07/19/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H J2 Analvte J_=_gJ/ Mod Unit _ _I_

Benzene < 5.0 pOlL 0 WA
Benzene < 5.0 p0/L 0 WA
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 5.0 pOlL 0 WA
Bromodichloromethane < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Bromoform < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromoform < 5.0 polL 0 WA
"Bromoform < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 10 pg/L 0 WA
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 10 polL 0 WA
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Cadmium 0.88 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Cadmium 0.50 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 44,100 polL 0 GE
Calcium 44,400 pOlL 0 GE
Calcium 44,800 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 48,100 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 47,600 polL 0 WA
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Carbon tetrachloride < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,180 polL 0 GE
Chloride 2,200 pOlL 0 GE
Chloride 2,360 pg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,370 pg/L 0 WA
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Chlorobenzene < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 10 polL 0 WA
Chloroethane < 10 POlL 0 WA
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 POlL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 10 pOlL 0 WA
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 10 pOlL 0 WA
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pOlL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 polL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 10 pg/L 0 WA
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 10 pOlL 0 WA
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 5.0 pOlL 0 WA
Chloroform < 5.0 pOlL 0 WA
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 p01L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 10 pOlL 0 WA
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 10 pOlL 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.156 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB120A collected on 07/19/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H D Analvte _ M__0.d. Unit _ Lab

Chromium < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chromium 8.2 _ug/L 0 WA
Chromium < 1.1 /_glL 0 WA
Cobalt < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 0.92 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 _vglL 0 WA
Copper < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /_glL 0 GE
Copper 2.8 J3 _vg/L 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 IJglL 0 WA

• Cyanide < 5.0 J /JglL 0 GE
• Cyanide < 5.0 J _vg/L 0 GE

Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Dibromochloromethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 5.0 /JglL 0 WA
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 5.0 _uglL 0 WA
1,2-Dichloroethane "< 5.0 pglL 0 WA
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 5.0 #g/L 0 WA
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 5.0 /JglL 0 WA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.4 J2 pglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.8 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) <5.0 /JgtL 0 WA
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) <5.0 /JglL 0 WA
2,4-Dichiorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 IJglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 2.2 pglL 0 WA
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 1.1 pglL 0 WA
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
1,2-Dichloropropane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 /JglL 0 WA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 pglL 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins D-157 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB120A collected on 07119/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H _.D Analyt_ _ Mo_._.dd_ FlaQ Lab Q

trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pgiL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 IJglL 0 WA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 /JglL 0 WA
Endrin < 0.0060 pglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /JglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.11 /Jg/L 0 WA
Endrin < 0.11 pgll, 0 WA
Endrin < 0.22 _vg/L 0 WA
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 5.0 IJglL 0 WA
Ethylbenzene < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Fluoride 186 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 206 #glL 0 GE
Fluoride 181 /JglL 0 WA
Fluoride 182 pglL 0 WA
Fluoride 180 /Jg/L 0 WA
Iror_ < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Iron 14 pglL 0 WA
Iron 6.5 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 pglL 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 #glL 0 WA
Lindane < 0.0050 #glL 0 GE

, Lindane < 0.0050 #glL 0 GE _h
Lindane < 0.054 pglL 0 WA
Lindane < 0.054 pg/L 0 WA
Lindane < 0.11 #glL 0 WA
Magnesium 187 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 188 /_g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 192 #glL 0 GE
Magnesium 199 pglL 0 WA
Magnesium 168 /JglL 0 WA
Manganese < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Mang_nese < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 2.4 pglL 0 WA
Manganese 3.0 pglL 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 /_g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 WA
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 p?IL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.54 pglL 0 WA
Methoxychlor < 0.54 #g/L 0 WA
Methoxychlor < 1.1 #glL 0 WA
Methoxychlor < 2.2 #glL 0 WA
Nickel 4.2 #glL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg'L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Nickel 9._ J3 /JglL 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primarydrinking water standard. /

F-Area Seepage Basins D-Z_8 Third Quarter 1992



O WELL FSB120A collected on 07/19/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analvte _ Mod Unit Flag Lab

Nickel < 3.1 /_g/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 4,850 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 5,090 IJglL 1 WA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 4,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 4,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5:G /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 #g/L 0 WA
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Potassium 4,580 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 4,640 IJg/L 0 GE
Pot-Jssium 4,800 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 4,720 /Jg/L 0 WA
Potassium 4,530 /_g/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Selenium 42 /Jg/L 1 WA
Silica 9,660 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,720 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,770 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,350 pg/L 0 WA
Silica 8,180 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver 1.2 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 /Jg/L 0 WA
Sodium 4,700 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,740 /JglL 0 GE
Sodium 4,810 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 5,240 pg/L 0 WA
Sodium 5,120 #g/L 0 WA
Sulfate 1,200 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 1,210 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 2,500 /JglL 0 WA
Sulfate < 2,500 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 5.0 /lg/L 0 WA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 5.0 #g/L 0 WA
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Tetrachloroethylene < 5.0 #glL 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA

• Thallium 9.0 /JglL 2 WA
Toluene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Toluene < 5.0 IJglL 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 167,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 169,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 107,000 IJg/L 0 WA

O • = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F-Area 5K,epage B_sins D. I 59 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB120A collected on 07/19/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Resul_ Mod Unit _ Lab

Total dissolvedsolids 94,000 pglL 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 90,000 #g/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon <500 jvg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 500 pglL 0 WA
Total organic halogens <5.0 #glL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 ,g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 _vg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens < 5.0 #glL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 290 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 300 #g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 250 pglL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 344 pglL 0 WA
Toxaphene < 0.24 _vglL 0 GE
Toxaphene <0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 1.1 pglL 0 WA
Toxaphene < 1.1 pglL 0 WA
Toxaphene < 2.2 pglL 0 WA
Toxaphene < 4.3 pglL 0 WA
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pglL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pglL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.54 pg/L 0 WA
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 1.1 pglL 0 WA
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.54 _vg/L 0 WA
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 5.0 _vg/L 0 WA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Trichloroethylene < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Trichlorofluoromethane < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _vglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Vanadium 5.0 _vglL 0 WA
Vanadium 4.8 #glL 0 WA
Zinc < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 4.2 #glL 0 WA
Zinc 4.5 /Jg/L 0 WA
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins D.160 Third Quarter 1992-



O WELL FSB120A collected on 07/19/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)
H D Analvte Result _ Unit _ Lab

Nonvolatile beta 9.8E + 00 + 2.1E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.1E+01 +2.2E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.0E + 00 + 6.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 1.2E + 02 + 1.6E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE
a Tritium 1.2E + 02 + 1.6E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB120C

SRS Coord. LJt/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation T0o of CasinQ Casing Formation

N75549.8 33.273094 °N 160.7-150.7 ft msl 279.7 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E49171.1 81.684074 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/16/92 Time: 12:20
Depth to water: 73.02 ft (22.26 m) below TOC pH: 5.1
Water elevation: 206.68 ft (63.00 m) msl Alkalinity: 2 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 450/JS/cm Water temperature: 21.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 147 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Re_g.Sj_ _ Unit _ Lab

O • pH 5.4 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 425 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 271 #g/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 128 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Calcium 26,1 O0 #g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,030 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 12 #g/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. =' = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

F-Area Seepage Basins D-161 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB120C collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses (cont.I

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab Q

1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 3.4 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 120 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 12,100 /_g/L 0 GE
Manganese 306 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 jug/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /_g/L 0 GE
Nickel 15 /Jg/L 0 GE

a Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 53,600 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium ° 2,040 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,000 /_g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 34,100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,540 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 347,000 V _ug/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 MOlL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /JglL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichioroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Zinc 44 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cerium-144 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 <4.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard. /

F.Area Seepage Basins D.162 Third Quarter 1992



O WELL FSB120C collected on 07/16/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)
H D An'alvte Result Mo_._dd _ Flag Lab

Gross alpha 9.1E + 00 __.2.0E + 00 pCilL 1 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM
Nonvolatile beta 4.6E+01 ±4.0E+00 pCi/L 1 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1 E+ 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 _ 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCilL 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Total activity 1.BE+ 06 ± 3.3E + 04 pCi/L 0 EM

• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E + 01 ± 2.3E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
[] Tritium 1.7E + 03 ± 6.0E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 <6.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2:0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB120D

SRS Coord. LatlLongit;ude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N75568.7 33.273124 °N 216.5-196.5 ft msl 280.5 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E49163.7 81.684130 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

O Sample date: 07/17/92 Time: 8:25
Depth to water: 70.24 ft (21.41 m) below TOC pH: 6.0
Water elevation: 210.26 ft (64.09 m) msl Alkalinity: 25 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 63 pS/cm Water temperature: 25.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 4 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORYANALYSES

H D Analy1;e Result Mod Unit Flaa La_@.

• pH 6.7 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 60 pS/cm .0 GE
Aluminum < 20 _vg/L 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane(Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,800 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,820 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.163 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB120D collected on 07117/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result _ Unit _ Lab

Chloride 1,750 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.9 J2 IJglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 IJglL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pglL 0 GE i_l
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /JglL 0 GE
Magnesium 152 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 152 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 5.6 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 5.6 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 pglL 0 GE
Nickel 6.1 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 6.5 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 70 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 3,540 /_g/L 0 GE
Potassium 3,570 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Silica 4,860 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 4,900 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Sodium 5,510 /JglL 0 GE
Sodium 5,560 _ug/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,010 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 39,000 V pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.

F.Area Seepage Basins D.164 Third Quarter 1992



WELL FSB120D collected on 07/17/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pglL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 #glL 0 GE
Vanadiurq < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 41 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 42 iag/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.6E + 00 + 1.5E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E + 00 + 8.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.6E + 01 + 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE
Tritium 1.6E+01 + 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL FSB121C

SRS Coor.d. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N75155.7 33.270985 °N 158.4-148.4 ft msl 256.5 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E48413.1 81.685304 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/19/92 Time: 10:05
Depth to water: 51.66 ft (15.75 m) below TOC pH: 6.0
Water elevation: 204.84 ft (62.44 m) msl Alkalinity: 19 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 59 _vS/cm Water temperature: 20.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 148 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result= Mod _ _ Lab

• pH 6.1 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 42 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 20 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 42 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,560 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,690 pglL 0 GE

@
• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB121C collected on 07/19/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D A_alvte BD..c_tLt Mod Unit _ Lab

Chlorobenzene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 #glL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 iJglL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.O /JglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.5 J2 iJglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 iJglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 iJglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 525 #g/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /_glL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 385 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 12 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor <0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 700 _vg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,530 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Silica 10,200 /JglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Sodium 3,180 _vg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 #glL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 31,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 iJglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 #g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /_g/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /JgiL 0 GE
Zinc 6.0 pgiL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. s = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB121C collected on 07119/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H J_ Analvta Result _ Unit _ Lab

Grossalpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 7.5E+01 ± 1.3E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL FSB121DR

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casina Casina Formation

N75151.9 33.271004 °N 211.3-191.3 ft msl 255.5 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E48429.7 81.685253 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/19/92 Time: 16:55
Depth to water: 47.85 ft (14.58 m) below TOC pH: 6.4
Water elevation: 207.65 ft (63.29 m} msl Alkalinity: 48 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 150/JS/cm Water temperature: 22.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 8 gal
The well went dry duringpurging.

LABORATORYANALYSES

H p_. Analvte Result Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.7 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 190 #S/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 polL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Barium 24 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 MolL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Bromomethane(Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 10,200 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloride 1,380 #g/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,390 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 #oIL 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J /JglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB121DR collected on 07/19/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H _ Analvte Result MgJ;I. U.gJ.t _ Lab

Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.1 J2 /JglL 0 GE
2,4.Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2.Dichloropropane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE

• Endrin <0.0060 J /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Fluoride 221 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 39 IJg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Lindane < 0.0050 J /JglL 0 GE
Magnesium 940 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 83 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury <0.20 IJg/L 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 J pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

B Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 25,400 /jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 8,640 /JglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J 1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,920 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 18,300 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 3,690 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L O GE
Thallium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 162,000 V /Jg/L O GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 9.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 6,250 /_g/L 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 0.24 J #glL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 86 #glL 0 GE

• Grossalpha 4.0E+01 +6.1E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 1.7E + 02 + 7.0E + 00 V pCilL 2 GE

Total activity 5.0E + 05 + 2.0E + 04 pCilL O EM
• Total alpha-emitting radium 7.5E+00+ 1.8E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 4.7E + 02 + 3.2E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. '= = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB122C

SRS Coord. Let/Longitude $(;reen Zone Elevation Too of Casing Casing F_grmation

N73881.8 33.267812 °N 170.0-160.0 ft msl 218.0 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E48195.0 81.683403 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07116/92 Time: 11:00
Depth to water: 18.18 ft (5.54 m) below TOC pH: 4.3
Water elevation: 199.82 ft (60.91 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 476 #Slcm Water temperature: 19.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 104 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D _qalvte _ _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.5 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 465 /_Slcm 1 GE
Aluminum 546 _vglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 126 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 23,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloride 3,740 #g/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 12 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
trans-1,2.Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.7 J2 /JglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 /JglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 #g/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 263 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 8.3 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB122C collected on 07/16/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit _ Lab

Lead < 3.0 /JglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /_g/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 12,400 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 188 _vglL 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 #glL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 polL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /_g/L 0 GE
Nickel 17 /JglL 0 GE

• Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 55,000 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,590 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 10,500 /_g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 39,800 #g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 346,000 V #glL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 #glL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 #g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < O.24 /_g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 _vg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (SUvex) <0.090 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Zinc 80 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony-125 < 2.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Cerium-144 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-134 < 1.0E + O1 pCi/L 0 GP
Cesium-137 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Chromium-51 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Cobalt-57 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L O GP
Cobalt-60 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-152 < 4.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-154 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Europium-155 < 3.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Gross alpha 5. lE + 00 ± 1.9E + 00 pCilL 0 GE
Iodine-131 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 EM
Manganese-54 < 1.0E + 01 pCilL 0 GP
Niobium-95 < 1.5E + 01 pCilL 0 EM

• Nonvolatile beta 7.7E+01 +5.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Potassium-40 < 1.1E + 02 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-144 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Promethium-146 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 9.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Ruthenium-106 < 1.3E + 02 pCi/L 0 EM
Sodium-22 < 1.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB122C collected on 07116/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H 13 Analvte Result Mod .U.0J/ _ Lab

Total activity 1.9E + 06 + 3.3E + 04 pCilL 0 EM
• Total alpha-emitting radium 7.9E + 00 ± 1.8E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.8E + 03 ± 6.2E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

Yttrium-88 < 6.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zinc-65 <2.0E+01 pCi/L 0 GP
Zirconium-95 < 2.0E + 01 pCi/L 0 EM

WELL FSB122D

SRS Coord. LatlLonaitude Screeq Zone Elevation Too of Casing Casing Formation

N73865.5 33.267787 °N 206.6-186.6 ft msl 217.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E48201.7 81.683354 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07119192 Time: 10:55
Depth to water: 13.71 ft (4.18 m) below TOC pH: 5.1
Water elevation: 203.89 ft (62.15 m) msl Alkalinity: 2 mglL
Sp. conductance: 109/JS/cm Water temperature: 20.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling:45 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Resul_ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.2 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 108 #S/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 59 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Barium 33 /JglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 #glL 0 GE
Calcium 4,800 pglL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,340 pglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 #glL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Copper 4.8 pglL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 J pglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB122D collectedon 07/19192, laborator? analyses(cont.)

H D Analvte _ _ .U.QJI _ Lab t_t

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.0 J2 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-D!c;dorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L C; GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Iron 13 pglL 0 GE
Lead 6.1 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane <0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,780 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 23 #g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 5.4 pglL 0 GE

= Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 12,000 #glL 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /_g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 6,340 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 5,750 jvg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE

= Thallium < 2.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved sclids 85,000 V /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates(as P) <50 #g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene <0.24 #g/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) 40.090 /JglL 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 _vglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /_g/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 23 /_g/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCilL 0 GE

B Nonvolatile beta 5.5E+O1 ¢4.1E+00 V pCi/L 2 GE
Total activity 6.0E + 05 + 5.7E + 03 pCilL 0 EM

" Total alpha-emitting radium 3.2E+01 ±3.6E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
= Tritium • 5.4E+02 + 3.4E +00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water stan0ard. _t
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O WELL FSB123C
SRS.Coord.. Lal;/Lonaitude Screen Zone.Elev_t_i0n Too of (_$in_l Casing Formation

N74566.7 33.275129 °N 165.3-155.3 ft msl 238.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E51750.5 81.675374 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/06/92 Time: 10:35
Depth to water: 27.30 ft (8.32 m) below TOC pH: 5.6
Water elevation: 210.80 ft (64.25 m) msl Alkalinity: 13 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 75 pS/cm Water temperature: 20.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 182 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _D A...nalvte Resul_ _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.8 J pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 70 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 21 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 17 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 8,460 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 3,890 pglL 0 GE
Chiorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 #g/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard.
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WELL FSB123C collected on 07/06/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H _D Analvte Resul_ Mod _ _ _

Lindane < 0.0050 #g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 586 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 9.1 /_g/L 0 GE
Mercury 0.44 pglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < O.50 /_g/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 3,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Potassium. < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,600 /_g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /_glL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 50,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /vg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 250 _vg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene <0.24 _vg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 _vglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene 1.4 /_g/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 /JglL 0 GE WVanadium < 8.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Zinc 17 /Jg/L 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + O0 pCilL 0 GE
Grossalpha < 2.0E + O0 pCilL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 2.6E + O0 + 4.0E-O1 pCi/mL 0 GE

A
• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard. _11
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O WELL FSB123D
SRS C0ord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone,.Elevation Tor of Casing Casing Formation

N74562.7 33.275095 °N 214.'1-194.1 ft msl 238.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water table (lIB2)
E5173"4.8 81.675407 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 07/06/92 Time: 9:20
Depth to water: 25.65 ft (7.82 m) below TOC pH: 4.3
Water elevation: 212.45 ft (64.76 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 42/JSIcm Water temperature: 20.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 48 gal

.'!

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvl;¢ Resul_ Mod Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.8 J pH 0 GE
• pH 4.8 J pH 0 GE
• pH 4.8 J pH 0 WA
• pH" 4.9 J pH 0 WA

Specific conductance 35 /JS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 40 /JS/cm 0 GE

• Specific conductance 38 J #S/cm 0 WA
• Specific conductance 37 J #S/cm 0 WA

Aluminum G0 #g/L 2 GE
Aluminum 64 #g/L 2 GE
Aluminum 44 J3 pglL 1 WA
Aluminum 34 J3 IJglL 1 WA
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.6 pg/L 0 WA
Antimony < 2.6 /Jg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 #g/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 11 #g/L 0 GE
Barium 14 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Barium 11 J3 #g/L 0 WA
Benzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Benzene < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Bromodichloromethane < 5.0 #g/L 0 WA
Bromoform < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
Bromoform < 5.0 #g/L 0 WA
Bromoform < 5.0 #g/L 0 WA
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 10 #g/L 0 WA

O • = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB123D collected on 07/06/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H D Analvte _ Mod Unit Flag Lab

Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 10 /JglL 0 WA
Cadmium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 1.3 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cadmium 1.0 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Calcium 581 #glL 0 GE
Calcium 586 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 621 #g/L 0 WA
Calcium 640 /Jg/L 0 WA
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Carbon tetrachloride < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloride 3,580 /lg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,140 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,210 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloride 4,260 #g/L 0 WA
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chlorobenzene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloroethane <i.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 10 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloroethane < 10 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 10 pg/L 0 WA
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 10 pglL 0 WA i_i
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-ChloroettwI vinyl ether < 10 /JglL 0 WA
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 10 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloroform < 1.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chloroform < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 10 #g/L 0 WA
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 10 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 #glL 0 GE
Chromium < 1.1 /JglL 0 WA
Chromium < 1.1 /_g/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 2.9 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 #g/L 0 WA
Copper 7.2 #g/L 0 GE
Copper 9.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 4.5 J3 l_glL 0 WA
Copper 3.5 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 WA

A

• = exceeded holdingtime. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard, q_
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O WELL FSB123D collected on 07/06/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
H D Analvte _ _ _ _ La..bb

Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Dibromochioromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Dibromochloromethane < 5.0 _ug/L 0 WA
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethane < 5.0 /J'g/L 0 WA
1,1-Dichloroethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,2-Dichloroethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 5.0 /JglL 0 WA
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 10 V pg/L 0 WA
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 11 V /Jg/L 0 WA
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 1.1 pg/L 0 WA
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,2-Dichloropropane < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 _vg/L 0 WA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Endrin <0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.11 pg/L 0 WA
Endrin < O.11 pg/L 0 WA
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Ethylbenzene < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 IJglL 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 WA
Iron 13 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 14 /JglL 0 GE
Iron 25 /Jg/L 0 WA

O • = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL FSB123D collected on 07/06/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Resul_ M_Hp_d__ Flag Lab

Iron 22 /_g/L 0 WA
Lead 3.7 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.054 /Jg/L 0 WA
Lindane < 0.054 pg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 649 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 651 _ug/L 0 GE
Magnesium 660 /Jg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 659 /Jg/L 0 WA
Manganese 13 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 13 _ug/L 0 GE
Manganese 13 pg/L 0 WA
Manganese 12 _ug/L 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 bug/L 0 WA
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /_g/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.54 pg/L 0 WA
Methoxychlor < 0.54 /_g/L 0 WA
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L C GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 2,180 pg/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 2,120 pg/L 0 WA
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 2,220 _ug/L 0 GE
Nitrate-nitrite as nitrogen 2,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Phenols 5.9 /Jg/L 0 WA
Phenols 5.9 pg/L 0 WA
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 _ug/L 0 GE
Potassium 495 /Jg/L 0 WA
Potassium 378 J3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 J1 /jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 J1 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Silica 6,620 jvg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,630 _vg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,170 pg/L 0 WA
Silica 6,300 #g/L 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 _uglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Silver 1.3 J3 /jg/L 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 /Jg/L 0 WA
Sodium 4,990 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,990 /JglL 0 GE
Sodium 4,810 /Jg/L 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. =' = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL FSB123D collected on 07/06/92, laboratory analyses(cont.)

H D Analvte Resul_ Mod Unit _

Sodium 4,940 pg/L 0 WA
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 2,500 /_g/L 0 WA
Sulfate < 2,500 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 5.0 #g/L 0 WA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 _vg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 5.0 _vg/L 0 WA
Tetrachloroethylene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 WA
Thallium < 2.0 pglL 0 WA
Toluene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 5.0 _ug/L 0 WA
Toluene < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 18,000 IJglL 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 25,000 _vg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 27,000 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total dissolvedsolids 39,000 /lg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

e Total organic carbon < 500 pglL 0 WATotal organic carbon < 500 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens 32 /Jg/L 1 WA
Total organic halogens < 5.0 IJglL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <20 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) <20 pglL 0 WA
Toxaphene < 0.24 jvg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Toxaphene < 1.1 _ug/L 0 WA
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pglL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.54 /Jg/L 0 WA
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.54 _vg/L 0 WA
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 5.0 /_g/L 0 WA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

e • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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WELL FSB123D collected on 07/06/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D _ Result _ Unit _ Lab

Trichloroethylene < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Trichloroethylene < 5.0 Poll 0 WA
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Trichlorofluoromethane < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Uranium < 0.030 pg/L 0 TM
Uranium 0.50 pglL 0 TM
Vanadium < 8.0 polL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium 2.9 J3 pg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 0.88 pglL 0 WA
Xylenes < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Xylenes < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 16 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 17 #g/L 0 GE
Zinc 20 J2 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 21 J2 pg/L 0 WA
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 6.0E-01 + 7.0E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Gross alpha 1.6E+00±8.0E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.2E + 00 ± 1.3E + O0 pCi/L 0 TM
Nonvolatile beta 2.8E + 00 ± 1.2E + O0 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 7.4E-01 + 3.5E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-226 7.4E-01 + 3.6E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 1.1E + 00 ± 7.8E-01 pCi/L 0 TM
Radium-228 < 7.0E-01 pCilL 0 TM
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 9.6E+00±5.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE
Tritium 1.0E + 01 ± 5.0E-O1 pCi/mL 1 GE
Tritium 1.1E+01:1: 1.4E+ O0 pCi/mL 1 TM
Tritium 1.0E+01 :i:1.3E+ 00 pCi/mL 1 TM

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkingwater standard.
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Data Qua]ity/Useabflity Assessment

Quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures relating to accuracy and precision
of analyses performed on groundwater samples are followed in the field and laboratory and
are reviewed prior to publication of results. The Environmental Protection Department/
Environmental Monitoring Section's (EPD/EMS) review of the volume of analytical data
acquired each quarter and presented in various reports is an ongoing process; its review of
the QA/QC data cannot be completed in time to meet the deadlines for the reports required
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and associated regulations. Other site and
regulatory personnel can obtain further information on the data quality and useability in
a variety of ways.

Data Qualification

The contract laboratories continually assess their own accuracy and precision according to
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines. They submit sample- or batch-
specific QA/QC information either at the same time as analytical results or in a quarterly
summary. Properly defined and used result modifiers (also referred to as qualifiers) can be
a key component in assessing data useability. Result modifiers designed by EPD/EMS and
provided to the primary laboratories are presented in Appendix D.

Assessment of Accuracy of the Data

Accuracy, or the nearness of the reported result to the true concentration of a constituent
in a sample, can be assessed in several ways.

A laboratory's general accuracy can be judged by analysis of results obtained from known
samples. The non-radionuclide contract laboratories analyze commercial reference samples
every quarter at EPD/EMS' request. The results of these analyses are pre._ented in the
EPD/EMS quarterly report, The Savannah River Site's Groundwater Monitoring Program.
The primary laboratories also seek or maintain state certification by participating periodically
in performance studies; reference samples and analysis of results are provided by EPA.
Results of these studies also are published in the EPD/EMS quarterly reports.

Analysis of blanks provides a tool for assessing the accuracy of both sampling and laboratory
analysis. Results for all field blanks for the quarter can be found in the EPD/EMS quarterly
reports. Any field or laboratory blanks that exceeded established minimums are identified
in the same reports, in tables associating them with groundwater samples analyzed in the
same batches.

Surrogates, organic compounds similar in chemical behavior to the compounds of interest
but not normally found in environmental samples, are used to monitor the effect of the
matrix on the accuracy of analyses for organic parameters. For example, for analyses of
volatile organics by EPA method 8240, three surrogate compounds are added to all samples
and blanks in each analytical batch. In analyses of semivolatile organics, three to four acid
compounds and three to four base/neutral compounds are used. Other surrogates are used
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in pesticides analyses. Percent recoveries for surrogate analyses are calculated by laboratory
personnel, reported to EPD/EMS, reviewed, and entered into the database, but they are not
published. If recoveries are not within specified limits, the laboratory is expected to re-run
the samples or attach result qualifiers to the data identifying the anomalous results.

Sample-specific accuracy for both organic and inorganic parameters can be assessed by
analysis of matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate results. A sample is analyzed unspiked to
determine a baseline. A second portion of sample is spiked with known concentrations of
compounds appropriate to the analyses being performed, typically 5 compounds for volatile
organic analyses, 11 for semivolatiles, 6 for pesticides, or ali compounds for the metals and
cyanide. The percentage of spike compound recovered (percent recovery) is a direct measure
of analytical accuracy. EPA requires matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates to be run at least
once per 20 samples of similar matrix.

Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate results are reported to EPD/EMS but are not published.
For organic compounds, according to EPA guidelines, no action is taken on the basis of
matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate data alone (i.e., no result modifiers are assigned solely
on the basis of matrix spike results); however, the results can indicate if a lab is having a
systematic problem in the analysis of one or more analytes.

In the case of inorganic compounds, such as metals, the matrix spike sample analysis pro-
vides information about the effect of each sample matrix on the digestion and measurement
methodology. Data quMifiers can be assigned on the basis of the percentage of spike recovery
and are reported in the published results tables.

Assessment of Precision

Precision of the analyses, or agreement of a set of replicate results among themselves, is
assessed through the use of duplicates (laboratory-initiated) and blind replicates (provided by
EPD/EMS). The results of duplicate and replicate analyses are presented in the results tables
in these reports as multiple entries for an analyte under a single table heading.

The laboratories assess precision by calculating the relative percent difference, or RP D, for
each pair of laboratory-initiated duplicate results. During 1992, at least one of the contract
laboratories used a data qualifier (J3) to modify metals analyses when the RPD for laboratory
duplicates was greater than 20%.

Additional statistical comparisons of laboratory duplicate and blind replicate results, both
intra- and. interlaboratory, are presented in the EPD/EMS quarterly reports. The calculation
used for these reports is the MRD, or mean relative difference, which is similar to EPA's
RP D except that the MRD provides a single value for all of the analyses of a particular
compound, either inter- or intralaboratory, during one quarter. Because detection limits may
vary among samples, the MRD requires calculation of a reference detection limit, which is the
detection limit at the 90th percentile of the array of limits in the population of all replicate
and duplicate analyses for a given analyte during a particular quarter. The MRD is not
method-specific.
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Method.Specific Accuracy and Prevision

The contract laboratories' EPA-approved laboratory procedures include QA/QC requirements
as an integral part of the methods. Thus, knowledge of the method used in obtaining data
is an important component of determining data useability. EPA has conducted extensive
research and development on the methods approved for the analysis of water and waste
water; information on the accuravy and precision of the method is available from EPA publi-
cations, as is full information on required QA/QC procedures. A listing of the methods used
by the primary laboratories during first quarter 1992 is given below along with the source for
the method description. Many, if not all, of these sources include presentations of
representative accuracy and precision results.

Method Used t0 Analyze Source

EPA120.1 Specific conductance EPA EMSL 1983
EPA150.1 pH EPA EMSL 1983
EPA160.1 Filterable residue (total dissolved solids) EPA EMSL 1983
EPA160.2 Nonfilterable residue EPA EMSL 1983
EPA180.1 Turbidity EPA EMSL 1983
EPA200.7 Trace elements EPA EMSL 1983
EPA206.2 Arsenic EPA EMSL 1983
EPA208.2 Barium EPA EMSL 1983
EPA239.2 Lead EPA EMSL 1983
EPA245.1 Mercury EPA EMSL 1983
EPA270.2 Selenium EPA EMSL 1983
EPA279.2 Thallium EPA EMSL 1983
EPA300.0 Inorganics,non-metallics EPA EMSL 199I
EPA310.1 Alkalinity EPA EMSL 1983
EPA325.2 Chloride EPA EMSL 1983
EPA335.3 Cyanide EPA EMSL 1983
EPA340.2 Fluoride EPA EMSL 1983
EPA353.1 Nitrogen, nitrate-nitrite EPA EMSL 1983
EPA353.2 Nitrogen, nitrate, nitrite, or combined EPA EMSL 1983
EPA353.3 Nitrogen, nitrate-nitrite, or nitrite only EPA EMSL 1983
EPA354.1 Nitrogen, nitrite EPA EMSL 1983
EPA365.1 Phosphorus,ali forms (reported as total phosphates) EPA EMSL 1983
EPA365.2 Phosphorus,ali forms (reported as total phosphates) EPA EMSL 1983
EPA375.4 Sulfate, turbidimetric EPA EMSL 1983
EPA376.2 Sulfide EPA EMSL 1983
APHA403 Alkalinity APHA 1985
EPA413.1 Oil & grease EPA EMSL 1983
APHA415A Iodine APHA 1985
EPA415.1 A total organic carbon (TOC) method; used for dissolved EPA EMSL 1983

organic carbon (DOC) on filtered samples
EPA418.1 Petroleumhydrocarbons EPA EMSL 1983
EPA420.1 Phenolics EPA EMSL 1983
EPA420.2 Phenolics EPA EMSL 1983
APHA705 Total alpha-emitting radium APHA 1985
ASTMD3869C Iodide ASTM 1992
APHA5320 Dissolved organic halogen APHA 1989
EPA6010 Metals EPA 1986
EPAT041 Antimony EPA 1986
EPA7060 Arsenic EPA 1986
EPA7421 Lead EPA 1986
EPA7470 Mercury EPA 1986
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Method used to Analyze Source

EPA7740 Selenium EPA 1986
EPA7841 Thallium EPA 1986
EPAS010 Halogenated volatile organics EPA 1986
EPA8020 Aromatic volatile organics EPA 1986
EPA8080 Organochlorinepesticides and PCBs EPA 1986
EPA8140 Organophosphoruspesticides EPA 1986
EPA8150 Chlorinated herbicides EPA 1986
EPA8240 GCMS VOA EPA 1986
EPA8270 GCMS semivolatiles EPA 1986
EPA8280 Dioxins and furans EPA 1986
EPA9012 Total cyanide EPA 1986
EPA9020 Total organic halides EPA 1986
EPA9030 Sulfides EPA 1986

An example of the available method-specific QA/QC information is that for the analysis
of metals. Both primary laboratories, General Engineering Laboratories (GE) and Roy
F. Weston, Inc. (Weston), use EPA Method 6010/200.7 (EPA 1986/EPA EMSL 1983), an
inductively coupled plasma (ICP) atomic emission spectrometric method, for the analysis of
trace elements, specifically metals.

The following precision and accuracy data are based on the experience of seven laboratories
that applied the ICP technique to acid-distiUed water matrices that had been dosed with
various metal concentrates. (Note: not ali seven laboratories analyzed ali 14 elements.)
The references give results for samples having three concentration ranges; the results here
are for samples having the lowest values, similar to actual groundwater results for SRS.

ICP Precision and Accuracy Data

Element Mean reported Mean percent
True value (ualL| v_llue(uo/L) R_._._a

Beryllium 20 20 9.8
Manganese 15 15 6.7
Vanadium 70 69 2.9
Arsenic 22 19 23
Chromium 10 10 18
Copper 11 11 40
Iron 20 19 15
Aluminum 60 62 33
Cadmium 2.5 2.9 16
Cobalt 20 20 4.1
Nickel 30 28 11
Lead 24 30 32
Zinc 16 19 45
Selenium 6 8.5 42

a Relative standard deviation. Note: When this table was printed in EPA (1986), the column heading was Mean
Standard Deviation (%).
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A_ -_nother example, EPA Method 601/8010 (EPA 199la/EPA 1986) is used by both GE and O
_Teston for analyses of halogenated volatile organics. In the presentation of the method in

_,oth references, the following table gives method-specific accuracy and precision as functions

of concentration. Contract laboratories are expected to achieve or at least approach these
limits.

Accuracy and Precision as Functions of Concentration for EPA Method 601/8010

Accuracy Single analyst Overall
Pa(ameter 0$ recovery (ua/L| I_recision(uolL)a orecisi0n (pg/L)b

Bromodichloromethane 1.12C - 1.02 c 0.11X'+ 0.04 d 0.20X+ 1 •00
Bromoform 0.96C- 2.05 0.12X+ 0.58 0.21X+ 2.41
Bromomethane 0o76C- 1.27 0.28_+ 0.27 0•36X+ 0.94J

Carbon tetrachloride 0.98C- 1.04 0• 15X+ 0.38 0.20X+ 0.39
.J Chlorobenzene 1.00C- 1.23 0.15X- 0.02 0.18X+ 1.21

Chloroethane 0.99C- 1.53 0.14X- 0.13 0.17X+ 0.63
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ethere 1.00C O.20X 0.35X
Chloroform 0.93C- 0.39 0.13X+ 0.15 0.19X- 0.02
Chloromethane 0.77C+ 0.18 0.28X- 0.31 0.52X+ 1.31
Dibromochloromethane 0.94C+ 2.72 0.11X+ 1.10 0.24X+ 1.68
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.93C+ 1.70 0.20X+ 0.97 0.13X+ 6.13
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.95C+ 0.43 0.14X+ 2.33 0.26X+ 2.34
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.93C-0.09 0.15X + 0.29 0.20X + 0.41
1,1 -Dichloroethane 0.95C- 1.08 0.09X + O.17 0.14X+ 0.94
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.04C- 1•06 0• 11X+ 0.70 0• 15X+ 0.94
1,1 -Dichloroethene 0.98C- 0.87 0.21 X- 0.23 0.29X- 0.40
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.97C--0.16 0.11 X+ 1.46 0.17X+ 1.46
1,2-Dichloropropanee 1.00C 0.13X 0.23X

= c,is-1,3-Dichloropropenea 1..00C 0.18_ 0•32X
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenee 1.00C O.18X 0.32X
Methylene chloride 0.91 C-0.93 0.11,_+ 0.33 0.21X+ 1.43
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorethane 0.95C + 0.19 0.14X + 2.41 0.23X + 2.79
Tetrachloroethylene 0.94C + 0.06 0.14,_+ 0.38 0.18X+ 2.21
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane 0.90C- 0.16 0.15,_+ 0.04 0.20X + 0.37
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.86 C + 0.30 0.13X- 0.14 0.19X + 0.67
Trichioroethylene 0.87 C + 0.48 0.13,_- 0.03 0.23X + 0.30
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.89C- 0.07 0.15X + 0.67 0.26X+ 0.91
Vinyl chloride 0.97C- 0.36 0.13X+ 0.65 0•27X+ 0.40

=

a Expected single a_31yststandard deviation of measurements•
b Expected interlaboratory standard deviation of measurements.
c C = true vah_efor the concentration, in/Jg/L.
d _, = average recovery found for measurements of samplescontaining a concentration of C, in/Jg/L.
• Estimates basedon performance in a single laboratory.

aB
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